Rivers Edge 1T
Community Development District

February 19, 2020



Rivers Edge 11

Community Development District

475 West Town Place, Suite 114, St. Augustine, Florida 32092
Phone: 904-940-5850 - Fax: 904-940-5899

February 13, 2020

Board of Supervisors
Rivers Edge II
Community Development District

Dear Board Members:

The Rivers Edge II Community Development District Board of Supervisors Meeting is scheduled for
Wednesday, February 19, 2020 at 10:30 a.m. at the RiverTown Amenity Center, 156 Landing
Street, St. Johns, Florida. Following is the agenda for the meeting:

I. Call to Order
II. Public Comment
III. Approval of the Minutes of the December 18, 2019 Meeting
IV. Consideration of Items Related to 2020 Bonds
Supplemental Engineer’s Report
Supplemental Assessment Report
Completion Agreement
Collateral Assignment
True-Up Agreement
F.  Declaration of Consent
V. Consideration of Resolution 2020-06, Adopting an Internal Controls Policy
VI. Consideration of Proposal from VerdeGo for Keystone Corner Landscape Addition
VII. Consideration of Resident Facility Use Requests
A. Chess Club
B. Food Truck Event
VIII. Staff Reports
A. District Counsel
B. District Engineer
C. District Manager
D. General Manager - Report
IX. Other Business
X. Financial Reports
A. Balance Sheet and Income Statement
B. Consideration of Funding Request No. 16
C.  Check Register
XI. Supervisors’ Requests and Audience Comments
XII. Next Scheduled Meeting — March 18, 2020 at 10:30 a.m. at the RiverTown Amenity Center
XIII. Adjournment

monw>



Enclosed under the third order of business is a copy of the minutes of the December 18, 2019 meeting
for your review and approval.

The fourth order of business is consideration of items related to the 2020 bonds. Enclosed for your
review and approval are the supplemental engineer’s report, supplemental assessment report,
completion agreement, collateral assignment agreement, true-up agreement, and the declaration of

consent.

The fifth order of business is consideration of resolution 2020-06, adopting an internal controls policy.
Copies of the resolution and policy are enclosed for your review and approval.

The sixth order of business is consideration of proposal from VerdeGo for Keystone Corners landscape
addition. A copy of the proposal is enclosed for your review and approval.

The seventh order of business is consideration of resident facility use requests. The application
submitted for the chess club is enclosed for your review. Staff will review the food truck event request.

Enclosed under the tenth order of business are copies of the financial reports, funding request number
16 and check register for your review and approval.

We look forward to seeing you at the meeting. In the meantime, if you have any questions, please do
not hesitate to call us at (904) 940-5850.

Sincerely,
James Perry
James Perry
District Manager

Rivers Edge II Community
Development District
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Rivers Edge 11
Community Development District

Agenda
Wednesday RiverTown Amenity Center
February 19, 2020 156 Landing Street
10:30 a.m. St. Johns, Florida 32259

Staff Call In #: 1-888-394-8197
Passcode: 642203
Website: www.riversedge2cdd.com

I. Call to Order
II. Public Comment
III. Approval of the Minutes of the December 18, 2019 Meeting

IV. Consideration of Items Related to 2020 Bonds
A.  Supplemental Engineer’s Report

B.  Supplemental Assessment Report
C. Completion Agreement
D. Collateral Assignment
E. True-Up Agreement
F.  Declaration of Consent
V. Consideration of Resolution 2020-06, Adopting an Internal Controls Policy
VI. Consideration of Proposal from VerdeGo for Keystone Corners Landscape Addition

VII. Consideration of Resident Facility Use Requests
A. Chess Club

B. Food Truck Event

VIII. Staff Reports
A. District Counsel



B. District Engineer

C. District Manager

D. General Manager - Report
IX. Other Business

X. Financial Reports
A. Balance Sheet and Income Statement

B.  Consideration of Funding Request No. 16
C. Check Register
XI. Supervisors’ Requests and Audience Comments

XII. Next Scheduled Meeting — March 18, 2020 at 10:30 a.m. at the RiverTown Amenity
Center

XIII. Adjournment
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MINUTES OF MEETING
RIVERS EDGE II COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

The meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Rivers Edge II Community
Development District was held on Wednesday, December 18, 2019 at 10:30 a.m. at the
RiverTown Amenity Center, 156 Landing Street, St. Johns, Florida.

Present and constituting a quorum were:

Jason Sessions Chairman
Louis Cowling Vice Chairman
Jason Thomas Supervisor
Chris Henderson Supervisor

Also present were:

Jim Perry District Manager

Jennifer Kilinski District Counsel

Ryan Stilwell District Engineer (by phone)

Jason Davidson Vesta — General Manager

Marcy Pollicino Vesta — Lifestyle Director

Zack Davidson Vesta — Field Operations Manager
Dan Fagen Vesta

Ernesto Torres GMS

Lauren Gentry Hopping, Green & Sams (by phone)

The following is a summary of the discussions and actions taken at the December 18, 2019
meeting. A copy of the proceedings can be obtained by contacting the District Manager.

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Roll Call
Mr. Perry called the meeting to order.

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comment
There being none, the next item followed.

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Affidavit of Publication

Copies of the affidavits of publication were included in the agenda package.

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Approval of the Minutes of the November
20, 2019 Meeting
There were no comments on the minutes.



December 18, 2019 Rivers Edge II CDD

On MOTION by Mr. Sessions seconded by Mr. Cowling with all
in favor the minutes of the November 20, 2019 meeting were

approved.
FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Hearing for the Purpose of Adopting
Amenity Rates and Suspension and
Termination of Privileges Rule;

Consideration of Resolution 2020-05

On MOTION by Mr. Sessions seconded by Mr. Cowling with all
in favor the public hearing was opened.

There were no comments from the public.
Mr. Perry stated these rates and policies are consistent with what was previously
provided to the Board. This does set different rates for different services provided by

the District.

On MOTION by Mr. Sessions seconded by Mr. Cowling with all
in favor the public hearing was closed.

On MOTION by Mr. Sessions seconded by Mr. Henderson with all
in favor resolution 2020-05 was approved.

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Acquisition Agreement
with Mattamy Jacksonville, LLC
Ms. Kilinski stated this agreement is something we enter into when there is ongoing

construction prior to a bond issuance. Essentially, this says so long as there are anticipated
District improvements being constructed, work product being done or real property that we
anticipate needing to acquire because a District improvement will sit on that, once a District
issues bonds, so long as it’s a qualified improvement, the District agrees to reimburse the
developer for the cost of that improvement and then there are processes that we would go

through in order to acquire those improvements that are set forth herein as well.



December 18, 2019 Rivers Edge II CDD

On MOTION by Mr. Cowling seconded by Mr. Henderson with all
in favor the acquisition agreement with Mattamy Jacksonville,
LLC was approved in substantial form.

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports

A. District Counsel

There being none, the next item followed.

B. District Engineer

There being none, the next item followed.

C. District Manager

There being none, the next item followed.

D. General Manager - Report

Mr. Jason Davidson stated the playground at the RiverClub has been mulched. There
was a low hanging tree coming over the boardwalk that has been removed. The TV that was

broken has been reordered and should be shipped out shortly.

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Financial Reports
A. Balance Sheet and Income Statement

B. Consideration of Funding Request No. 15
A copy of the funding request, in the amount of $111,293.05 was included in the

agenda package.

On MOTION by Mr. Henderson seconded by Mr. Sessions with all
in favor Funding Request No. 15 was approved.

C. Check Register
The check register totaling $213,998.38 was included in the agenda package. Mr. Perry

stated this check register is a little higher than normal due to paying the insurance premium at a

little over $50,000.

On MOTION by Mr. Sessions seconded by Mr. Cowling with all
in favor the check register was approved.

NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Supervisors’ Requests and Audience
Comments



December 18, 2019 Rivers Edge II CDD

There being none, the next item followed.

TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Next Scheduled Meeting — January 15, 2020
at 10:30 a.m. at the RiverTown Amenity
Center

ELEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adjournment

On MOTION by Mr. Sessions seconded by Mr. Thomas with all
in favor the meeting was adjourned.

Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chairman/Vice Chairman



FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS
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RIVERS EDGE II CDD
February 7, 2020
Series 2020 Bonds

INTRODUCTION

The Development

RiverTown is a 4,176.53-acre mixed-use master planned development (the “Development”’ or
“RiverTown”) located along the east bank of the St. Johns River, approximately thirty-three (33)
miles southwest of downtown Jacksonville in northwest St. Johns County, Florida. A map identifying
the general location of the Development is attached as Exhibit 1.

The Development is an approved Development of Regional Impact (DRI), approximately 3,995
acres of which is the RiverTown Planned Unit Development. The balance of the Development is
located in the RiverTown Planned Rural Development. Approved development within
RiverTown generally consists of single and multi-family residential, commercial, retail, office,
educational, light industrial, and various open space, recreational and park uses. The master
development plan and the current expected land uses in the Development are further described
in Exhibit 2 to this report.

In March 2014, Mattamy RiverTown, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company purchased from
the original developer of RiverTown, The St. Joe Company, all of its remaining land and collateral
rights in and became the Master Developer of RiverTown. On December 1, 2017, Mattamy
RiverTown, LLC transferred all of its land and rights to its affiliate, Mattamy Jacksonville, LLC
(the “Master Developer”),

The Rivers Edge I Community Development District

The Development currently includes two community development districts, Rivers Edge
Community Development District (“Rivers Edge”), established by Rule 42FFFF-1, Florida
Administrative Code, adopted by the Florida Land and Water Adjudicatory Commission in 2006, as
subsequently amended, and Rivers Edge Il Community Development District (“Rivers Edge II"” or
“District”), established by Ordinance No. 2018-26, of the Board of County Commissioners in and for
St. Johns County on June 19, 2018. The District boundary was amended in November of 2019,
which increased the size from 886.90 acres to 983.88 acres. The change added parcels for
residential development included in the RiverTown DRI into the District. For more information
regarding Rivers Edge II, please review the Rivers Edge Il website at www.riversedgeZ2cdd.com,
contact the professionals listed thereon or see Exhibits 3 and 4 attached showing the District
boundary.

PURPOSE AND SCOPE OF IMPROVEMENTS

Rivers Edge II was established for the purpose of financing, acquiring, constructing, maintaining
and operating all or a portion of the infrastructure necessary for community development within
and without the District. All of these proposed improvements are presently contemplated in the
approved RiverTown DRI.

What follows is a description of the infrastructure improvements that comprise the Districts 2020
planned bond issuance together, the improvements set forth herein are called the “2020 Project”.
All of the planned improvements are considered “master” infrastructure improvements in that the
improvements are necessary for functional development of the parcels within the District and
proportionally benefit developable acreage within the District boundary.

2
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Master Transportation

Minor Collector Roadway — Keystone Corners Boulevard

Keystone Corners Boulevard will serve as a secondary access point into the RiverTown
Development from CR 244 (Longleaf Pine Parkway). It will extend to the west from the existing
traffic signal located at CR 244 over to the existing intersection at Orange Branch Trail within
the area known as the Garden District. This two-lane roadway will provide access to the
development parcels to the north and south withing this portion of the District. Multi-use paths
for pedestrian, bicyclist and golf carts will parallel the roadway. Improvements in this category
also include District installed and maintained landscape and irrigation with reclaimed water.
This improvement category also includes utility improvements that will serve as major trunk
line systems throughout the District.

Master Recreation

RiverClub Amenity

Serving as the anchor amenity along the banks of the St. Johns River, the RiverClub Amenity
provides residents of with a unique amenity experience. The RiverClub Amenity features a 9,000
square foot building that houses a café, game room, restrooms, and dining area. Other features
include a zero-entry pool, riverfront boardwalk along the St Johns River, kayak storage building,
playground, outdoor pavilion, and fire pit. This amenity serves as the second facility within
RiverTown for the residents to enjoy outdoor recreation activities along the St Johns River.
Construction started on this facility in June 2016 and was completed March 2018. The building is
fully operational.

STATUS OF CONSTRUCTION

The Master Developer is moving forward with significant improvements within the District. The
following table outlines the existing and proposed unit counts by approximate acreage and units.

Pr Lan Approximate Acreage Units*
Existing RiverClub Amenity 20

2020 Project Residential 227 660
Future Project Residential 469 999
Recreation 16

Other (Open Space/Drainage/Conservation) 252

Total Units Rivers Edge II 984 1,659

* The number of anticipated units and acres have increased from the Master Improvement Plan issued in 2018, due to
the boundary amendment approved in November 2019.
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The following table outlines the current status of the components of the 2020 Project underway and
planned within the District:

Rivers Edge II1 CDD
Construction Project Status & Permit Approvals
2020 Project
Permit Status
Project Construction s,y [ St Johns | St.Johns | FDEP
Description Complet:d Corps River County Water & FDOT
to Date of WMD DRC Sewer
Engineers
Keystone Corners 95% N/A X X X N/A
RiverClub 100% N/A X X N/A N/A

X- Permit Issued

N/A — Not applicable

0 - Not submitted

* - Represents portion of 2020 Project described above already constructed

OWNERSHIP & MAINTENANCE

The following is a brief summary of the anticipated operation and maintenance responsibilities for
2020 Project.

Improvement Projects Ownership Maintenance Responsibility
Keystone Corners Blvd (Road) St Johns Co St Johns Co

Keystone Corners Blvd (Landscaping) | St Johns Co CDD

RiverClub CDD CDD

*JEA will own and maintain the major water, sewer and reuse facilities within the public right of way of the Development
BASIS FOR THE COST OPINION

The improvements contemplated in this 2020 Report are currently under construction or
constructed. Prosser prepared opinions of probable costs based on the intent and status of each
element as defined at its current level of construction. Opinions of cost are based on our experience
with similar projects, current actual construction costs, and represent a reasonable approximation
pursuant to standard engineering practice. The cost numbers include several elements:

e Construction cost.

e Design fee including engineering, landscape and hardscape, architectural, and sub
consultants such as surveyors, environmental consultants and geotechnical engineers.

e Contingency factor of 15% to the extent not already known.

e Construction administration expenses.



RIVERS EDGE II CDD
February 7, 2020
Series 2020 Bonds

The exact location of some of the improvements may be changed during the course of approval and
implementation. These changes will not diminish or alter the benefits to be received by the land, and
any changes are expected to result in the land receiving the same or greater benefits.

This 2020 Report has been prepared based upon both the previous and current regulatory criteria.
Regulatory criteria will undoubtedly continue to evolve, and future changes may affect the
implementation of this plan. If this occurs, future substantial changes should be addressed and
included as addenda to the plan.



TABLE I
RIVERS EDGE II COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
SUMMARY OF COST OPINIONS

February 7, 2020
Master Improvement
Improvement Plan Category Plan Opinion of 2020 Projects Notes
Costs (9)
Master Drainage & Stormwater Management $3,770,357.63 $0.00
Master Transportation $14,315,654.47 $3,965,654.00 Spine Road Ph 4 & 5 (Keystone Corners Blvd)
Master Landscape $1,150,000.00 $0.00
Master Recreation $13,311,250.00 $7,000,000.00 RiverClub
Total RE II CDD $32,547,262.11 $10,965,654.00

*Includes construction, design fees and 15% contingency
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1.0

Introduction

1.1

1.2

Executive Summary

1.1.1 The District

Rivers Edge Il Community Development District (the “District”),
a local unit of special-purpose government, was established
by St. Johns County, Florida on June 19, 2018. The District
boundaries were amended in November of 2019, which
increased the size of the from 886.90 to approximately 984
acres. The District lands are located within the unincorporated
area of St. Johns County, Florida, and was established for the
purpose of, among other things, financing and managing the
acquisition, construction, maintenance and operation of
master infrastructure necessary for development to occur
within the District.

The residential development planned within the District is a
master planned, amenitized, residential community. The
currently planned development will include 995 single family
and 664 townhouse residential units.

1.1.2 Assessment Areas

The District will have two or more separate Assessment Areas
to carry out its financing program.

Assessment Area 1, which is subject to the levy of the 2020
Assessments, securing the 2020 Bonds, consists of
approximately 227 acres and is planned for 510 single family
residential lots and 150 Townhome units.

Special Benefits and General Benefits

Improvements undertaken by the District as described in the
Rivers Edge I Community Development District Master
Improvement Plan dated October 19, 2019 (“CIP") create
special and peculiar benefits, different in kind and degree



1.3

than general benefits, for properties within its borders as well as
general benefits to the public at large.

As contained in the 2/7/20 Engineers Report Series 2020 Bonds
the benefit from the CIP is $10,965,654 of construction costs for
the 2020 Project. Because the CIP is a system of improvements,
the additional improvements increase the overall benefit to all
developable lands within the District.

Requirements of a Valid Assessment Methodology

Special assessments under Florida law, to be valid, must meet
two requirements. The first requirement is that the properties
assessed must receive a special benefit from the
improvements paid for by the assessments. The second
requirement is that the assessments must be fairly and
reasonably allocated to the properties being assessed.

Florida law provides for a wide application of special
assessments that meet these two characteristics of special
assessments.

2.0 The Series 2020 Special Assessment Bonds

2.1

Development Plan - Overview

The developer of the property within the District has defined
the proposed lot sizes for the property. The land uses are
described in Table 1 (Appendix) (“Development Plan”)
associated with the Series 2020 Bonds. The Development Plan
may change dependent upon future market conditions. The
lands securing the 2020 Bonds are referred to as “Assessment
Area 1" and is planned to include 510 lots and 150 Townhome
units. The assessments securing the Series 2020 Bonds are levied
on the lands within Assessment area 1 are hereinafter called
the 2020 Assessments™.



2.2

Bond Description

The 2020 Bonds will be issued with a thirty-year term. The 2020
Bonds are anticipated to be issued at a par amount of
$9.,260,000 with an average coupon interest rate of 4.5%. See
bond terms on Table 2.

3.0 Assessment Allocation

3.1

3.2

Structure

The debt required to finance the 2020 Project is allocated to
Assessment Area 1 consistent with the Revised Master Special
Assessment Methodology Report dated October 19, 2019. The
Series 2020 Project costs are estimated at $10,965,654. The
Series 2020 Bonds will provide construction funds in the amount
of $8,347,565 for the 2020 Project.

Assessment Allocation

Based upon the CIP, the District’s assessment consultant and
underwriter determined the amount of bonds required to fund
a portion of the infrastructure costs necessary for development
within the District.

The CIP consists of fransportation/roadway improvements,
stormwater/drainage improvements, landscape
improvements and community recreation improvements. The
2020 Project includes a portion of the transportation/ roadway
improvements and recreational improvements making up the
CIP. The Series 2020 Bonds are being issued to fund a portion of
the 2020 Project, which makes up a portion of the CIP.

Assessments securing the 2020 Bonds are levied on lands in
Assessment Area 1. As land is developed and platted, the
Series 2020 Assessments will be allocated on a first platted basis
to developed and platted lots with an identifiable folio
number. The Series 2020 Bonds are expected to be allocated
to, and fully absorbed by the 510 lots and 150 Townhome units
in Assessment Area 1. See Table 3.



4.0

5.0

True - Up Mechanism

In order to assure that the District’s debt will not build up on
undeveloped and unplatted acres, and to assure that the
requirements for the non-ad valorem assessments to be
constitutionally lienable on the property will continue to be
met, the District shall implement the true-up mechanism set
forth in this section.

To assure that there will always be sufficient development
potential in the undivided property to assure payment of debt
service after plat approval. The par debt per acre remaining
on the unplatted land within Assessment Area 1 will never
allowed to increase above its maximum per acre level.

The Bonds are estimated to be issued at a par amount of
$9.260,000. Assessment Area 1, planned for 510 single family
lots and 150 Townhome units as contained on Table 1, is 227
acres. The maximum debt per acre is, therefore, $ 40,793 for
the 2020 Bonds. Therefore, at the time of platting, if only a
portion of the Assessment Area 1 parcel is platted, then the
remaining unplatted developable acres within the Assessment
Area 1 parcel cannot exceed a per acre debt of $40,793. If the
remaining developable acres have debt in excess of $40,973
per acre, a frue-up payment wil be due upon platting
approval. If the entire parcel is platted and the assignment of
debt to the platted lots is not sufficient to absorb the total debt,
a true-up payment will be due upon platting approval.

Final Assessment Roll

A final assessment roll reflecting the allocation of special
assessments securing repayment of the 2020A Bonds are
attached hereto as the lands to be developed into the 510
single family lots and 150 Townhome units in Assessment Area
1.

6.0 Additional Stipulations

Certain financing, development, and engineering data was



provided by members of District staff and/or the Landowner.
The allocation methodology described herein was based on
information provided by those professionals. Governmental
Management Services, LLC makes no representations
regarding said information transactions beyond restatement of
the factual information necessary for compilation of this report.

For further information about the Bonds, please refer to the
Indentures.



Table 1
Rivers Edge II Community Development District
Development Program Series 2020 Bonds

Land Use 2020 Units @2 ERU / lot

Product Type

Phase 1

30'-39' lot 96
40'-49' lot 248
50'-59' lot 126
70'-79' lot 21
80'+ lot 19
Townhomes 150
Sub Total

660

Prepared By: Governmental Management Services, LLC

0.58

0.75

0.92

1.25

1.42

0.62

55.68

186

115.92

26.25

26.98

93

503.83




Table 2
Rivers Edge II Community Development District
Series 2020 Bonds- Sources and Uses of Funds

Sources: 2020
Bond Proceeds - Par Amount $9,260,000
Total Sources of Funds $9,260,000
Uses:

Construction Funds $8,347,565
Debt Service Reserve Fund 1/2 MADS $284,160
Interest Reserve $243,075
Cost of Issuance $385,200
Total Uses of Funds $9,260,000
Average Coupon Interest Rate 4.50%
Term 30 years
CAPI period (thru 11/1/20) 7 months
Debt Service Reserve Fund 1/2 of MADS

* The above are estimates prior to actual bond pricing.

Prepared By: Governmental Management Services, LLC




Table 3

Rivers Edge II Community Development District
Par Debt and Debt Service Allocations Series 2020
Special Assessment Revenue Bonds

Land Use

Residential:

30'-39' lot
40'-49' lot
50'-59' lot
70'-79' lot
80'+ lot

Townhomes

Total

96

248

126

21

19

660

Par
Debt per Unit
2020 Bond

$10,660

$13,784

$16,909

$22,974

$26,098

$11,395

Total
Par Debt

2020 Bond
Net per Unit
Annual

2020 Bond = Debt Service

$1,023,355

$3,418,534

$2,130,519

$482,454

$495,871

$1,709,267

$9,260,000

(1) Include 4% provision for early payment discount and 2% collection costs for St Johns County.

Prepared By: Governmental Management Services, LLC

$654

$846

$1,038

$1,410

$1,602

$699

2020 Bond
Total

Annual Net
Debt Service
$62,807
$209,808
$130,758
$29,610

$30,433

$104,904

$568,320

2020 Bond
Gross per Unit
Annual
Debt Service (1)

$696
$900
$1,104
$1,500

$1,704

$744



Table 4
Rivers Edge II Community Development District
Assessment Roll Series 2020 Special Assessment Revenue Bonds

| Annual Assessments |

2020 2020 2020 2020

Gross Asmnt Net Asmnt Total Net Bond Debt Total 2020
30'-39' lot 96 $696 $654 $62,807 $10,660 $1,023,355
40'-49' lot 248 $900 $846 $209,808 $13,784 $3,418,534
50'-59' lot 126 $1,104 $1,038 $130,758 $16,909 $2,130,519
70'-79' lot 21 $1,500 $1,410 $29,610 $22,974 $482,454
80'+ lot 19 $1,704 $1,602 $30,433 $26,098 $495,871
Townhomes 150 $744 $699 $104,904 $11,395 $1,709,267
Total 660 —_ $568,320 —$9,260,000

(1) Gross assessment per unit includes 4% for early payment discount and 2% for St Johns County collection costs.

Prepared By: Governmental Management Services, LLC



TABLE 5

RIVERS EDGE Il CDD
SERIES 2020 ASSESSMENT ROLL

SERIES 2020
PHASE / ASMT SERIES 2020 | DEBT ASMT
PROPERTY ID | NEIGHBORHOOD | PHASE PARCEL LOT # LOT SIZE | UNITS PAR DEBT NET

TBD WATERSONG 1 15 1 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 3 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 4 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 5 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 6 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 7 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 8 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 9 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 10 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 11 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 12 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 13 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 14 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 15 50'-59' 1 16,908.88 1,037.76
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 16 50'-59' 1 16,908.88 1,037.76
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 17 50'-59' 1 16,908.88 1,037.76
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 18 50'-59' 1 16,908.88 1,037.76
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 19 50'-59' 1 16,908.88 1,037.76
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 20 50'-59' 1 16,908.88 1,037.76
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 21 50'-59' 1 16,908.88 1,037.76
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 22 50'-59' 1 16,908.88 1,037.76
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 23 50'-59' 1 16,908.88 1,037.76
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 24 50'-59' 1 16,908.88 1,037.76
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 25 50'-59' 1 16,908.88 1,037.76
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 26 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 27 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 28 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 29 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 30 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 31 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 32 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 33 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 34 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 35 50'-59' 1 16,908.88 1,037.76
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 36 50'-59' 1 16,908.88 1,037.76
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 37 50'-59' 1 16,908.88 1,037.76
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 38 50'-59' 1 16,908.88 1,037.76
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 39 50'-59' 1 16,908.88 1,037.76
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 40 50'-59' 1 16,908.88 1,037.76
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 41 50'-59' 1 16,908.88 1,037.76

PREPARED BY:

GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVCIES
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SERIES 2020

PHASE / ASMT SERIES 2020 | DEBT ASMT
PROPERTY ID | NEIGHBORHOOD | PHASE PARCEL LOT # LOT SIZE | UNITS PAR DEBT NET

TBD WATERSONG 1 15 42 50'-59' 1 16,908.88 1,037.76
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 43 50'-59' 1 16,908.88 1,037.76
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 44 50'-59' 1 16,908.88 1,037.76
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 45 50'-59' 1 16,908.88 1,037.76
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 46 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 47 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 48 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 49 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 50 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 51 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 52 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 53 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 54 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 55 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 56 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 57 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 58 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 59 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 60 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 61 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 62 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 63 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 64 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 65 30'-39' 1 10,659.94 654.24
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 66 30'-39' 1 10,659.94 654.24
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 67 30'-39' 1 10,659.94 654.24
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 68 30'-39' 1 10,659.94 654.24
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 69 30'-39' 1 10,659.94 654.24
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 70 30'-39' 1 10,659.94 654.24
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 71 30'-39' 1 10,659.94 654.24
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 72 30'-39' 1 10,659.94 654.24
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 73 30'-39' 1 10,659.94 654.24
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 74 30'-39' 1 10,659.94 654.24
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 75 30'-39' 1 10,659.94 654.24
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 76 30'-39' 1 10,659.94 654.24
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 77 30'-39' 1 10,659.94 654.24
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 78 30'-39' 1 10,659.94 654.24
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 79 30'-39' 1 10,659.94 654.24
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 80 30'-39' 1 10,659.94 654.24
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 81 30'-39' 1 10,659.94 654.24
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 82 30'-39' 1 10,659.94 654.24
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 83 30'-39' 1 10,659.94 654.24
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 84 30'-39' 1 10,659.94 654.24
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 85 30'-39' 1 10,659.94 654.24
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 86 30'-39' 1 10,659.94 654.24

PREPARED BY:

GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVCIES
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SERIES 2020

PHASE / ASMT SERIES 2020 | DEBT ASMT
PROPERTY ID | NEIGHBORHOOD | PHASE PARCEL LOT # LOT SIZE | UNITS PAR DEBT NET

TBD WATERSONG 1 15 87 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 88 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 89 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 90 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 91 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 92 50'-59' 1 16,908.88 1,037.76
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 93 50'-59' 1 16,908.88 1,037.76
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 94 50'-59' 1 16,908.88 1,037.76
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 95 50'-59' 1 16,908.88 1,037.76
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 96 50'-59' 1 16,908.88 1,037.76
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 97 50'-59' 1 16,908.88 1,037.76
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 98 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 99 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 100 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 101 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 102 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 103 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 104 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 105 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 106 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 107 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 108 30'-39' 1 10,659.94 654.24
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 109 30'-39' 1 10,659.94 654.24
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 110 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 111 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 112 50'-59' 1 16,908.88 1,037.76
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 113 50'-59' 1 16,908.88 1,037.76
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 114 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 115 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 116 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 117 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 118 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 119 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 120 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 121 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 122 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 123 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 124 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 125 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 126 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 127 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 128 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 129 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 130 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 131 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00

PREPARED BY:

GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVCIES
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SERIES 2020

PHASE / ASMT SERIES 2020 | DEBT ASMT
PROPERTY ID | NEIGHBORHOOD | PHASE PARCEL LOT # LOT SIZE | UNITS PAR DEBT NET

TBD WATERSONG 1 15 132 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TBD WATERSONG 1 15 133 40'-49' 1 13,784.41 846.00
TOTAL PLATTED 133 1,852,073.52 113,668.51
000700-0026 TBD TBD 30'-39' 72 767,516.03 47,105.26
000700-0026 TBD TBD 40'-49' 169 2,329,565.53  142,973.94
000700-0026 TBD TBD 50'-59' 96 1,623,252.29 99,624.92
000700-0026 TBD TBD 60'-69' 0 - -
000700-0026 TBD TBD 70'-79' 21 482,454.40 29,609.99
000700-0026 TBD TBD 80"+ 19 495,871.23 30,433.43
000700-0026 TBD TBD TH 150 1,709,267.01 104,903.96
TOTAL BULK LANDS 527 7,407,926.48 454,651.49
TOTAL DISTRICT 660 9,260,000.00 568,320.00

PREPARED BY:
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVCIES
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AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE RIVERS EDGE II COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DISTRICT AND MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC,
REGARDING THE COMPLETION OF DISTRICT IMPROVEMENTS

THIS COMPLETION AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”) is made and entered into
this  day of , 2020, by and between:

Rivers Edge II Community Development District, a local unit of special-
purpose government established pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, being
situated in St. Johns County, Florida, and whose mailing address is c/o
Governmental Management Services, 475 West Town Place, Suite 114, St.
Augustine, Florida 32092 (the “District’); and

Mattamy Jacksonville LL.C, a foreign limited liability company, the primary
owner of lands within the boundary of the District, and whose address is 4901
Vineland Road, Suite 450, Orlando, FL 32811 (the “Landowner”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the District was established by ordinance adopted by the Board of County
Commissioners in and for St. Johns County, Florida, pursuant to the Uniform Community
Development District Act of 1980, Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, as amended (the “Act”), for
the purpose of planning, financing, constructing, acquiring, operating and/or maintaining certain
public infrastructure improvements within or without the boundary of the District; and

WHEREAS, the Act authorizes the District to issue bonds for the purposes, among
others, of planning, financing, constructing, operating and/or maintaining certain public
infrastructure, including but not limited to roadways, stormwater management, utilities (water &
sewer), offsite improvements, landscaping/lighting, and other infrastructure within or without the
boundaries of the District; and

WHEREAS, the Landowner is currently the owner and/or developer of certain lands in
St. Johns County, Florida, located within the boundaries of the District; and

WHEREAS, the District has adopted an improvement plan for the planning, design,
acquisition, construction, and installation of certain infrastructure improvements, facilities and
services within and without the boundaries of the District (together, the “Improvements”),
which plan is detailed in the Rivers Edge II Community Development District Master
Improvement Plan Report, dated October 9, 2019 (the “Master Improvement Plan Report”);
and

WHEREAS, the Improvements described in the Master Improvement Plan Report make
up all of the infrastructure improvements necessary to fully develop the real property within the
boundaries of the District (the “Master Assessment Area”) for an anticipated 1659 units (the
“Master Project”); and
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WHEREAS, the District has imposed s special assessment lien on the Master
Assessment Area to secure financing, in part, for the construction of the Improvements for the
Master Project; and

WHEREAS, the District intends to fund the Master Project through the use of proceeds
from future issuances of capital improvement revenue and refunding bonds (the “Bonds”); and

WHEREAS, the District presently intends to issue its Bonds, Series 2020,
to fund a portion of the Master Project (the “2020 Bonds”); and

WHEREAS, the portion of the Master Project to be financed with the 2020 Bonds is as
set forth in the District’s Engineer’s Report Series 2020 Bonds, dated , 2020 (the
“2020 Engineer’s Report” and the improvements set forth therein, the “2020 Project”),
attached to this Resolution as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by this reference; and

WHEREAS, in order to ensure that the improvements comprising the 2020 Project are
completed and funding is available in a timely manner to provide for their completion, the
Landowner and the District hereby agree that, in exchange for the District agreeing to use its
proceeds from the 2020 Bonds to construct the 2020 Project, as defined in the 2020 Engineer’s
Report, should the existing proceeds be insufficient to complete the 2020 Project, the Landowner
will make provision for any additional funds that may be needed for the completion of the 2020
Project including, but not limited to, all administrative, legal, warranty, engineering, permitting
or other related soft costs.

NOW, THEREFORE, based upon good and valuable consideration and the mutual
covenants of the parties, the receipt of which and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged,
the District and the Landowner agree as follows:

1. INCORPORATION OF RECITALS. The recitals stated above are true and correct
and by this reference are incorporated by reference as a material part of this Agreement.

2. COMPLETION OF IMPROVEMENTS. The Landowner and District agree that, as
long as the District uses its proceeds from the 2020 Bonds to construct the 2020 Project as
described in the 2020 Engineer’s Report, as may be amended from time to time, should the
District be unable to complete the 2020 Project with its existing proceeds, the Landowner agrees
to complete, cause to be completed, provide funds or cause funds to be provided to the District in
an amount sufficient to allow the District to complete or cause to be completed, those portions of
the 2020 Project which remain unfunded including, but not limited to, all administrative, legal,
warranty, engineering, permitting or other related soft costs (the “Remaining Improvements”)
whether pursuant to existing contracts, including change orders thereto, or future contracts. The
District and Landowner hereby acknowledge and agree that this Agreement constitutes the
manner and means by which the District has elected to provide any and all portions of the
Remaining Improvements not funded by the District. The Landowner hereby acknowledges and
agrees that the District is under no obligation to issue Bonds now or in the future, including the
2020 Bonds, and nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to obligate the District to issue
Bonds.
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(a) When all or any portion of the Remaining Improvements are the subject of
an existing District contract, the Landowner shall provide funds or cause funds to be
provided directly to the District in an amount sufficient to complete the Remaining
Improvements pursuant to such contract, including change orders thereto.

(b)  When any portion of the Remaining Improvements is not the subject of an
existing District contract, the Landowner may choose to complete, cause to be completed,
provide funds or cause funds to be provided to the District in an amount sufficient to
allow the District to complete or cause to be completed, those Remaining Improvements,
subject to a formal determination by the Board of Supervisors that the option selected by
the Landowner will not adversely impact the District, and is in the District’s best
Interests.

() Should there be any disagreement between the District and the Landowner
regarding the extent of the improvements making up the 2020 Project, the District and the
Landowner agree that the District Engineer shall make the final determination.

(d) The District and Landowner agree and acknowledge that any and all
portions of the Remaining Improvements which are constructed, or caused to be
constructed, by the Landowner shall be conveyed to the District or such other appropriate
unit of local government as is designated in the Master Improvement Plan Report or
required by governmental regulation or development approval. All conveyances to
another governmental entity shall be in accordance with and in the same manner as
provided in any agreement between the District and the appropriate unit of local
government.

(e) Material changes to the Master Project shall require the prior written
consent of the Trustee acting at the direction of the Bondholders owning a majority of the
aggregate principal amount of the Bonds then outstanding.

3. DEFAULT AND PROTECTION AGAINST THIRD PARTY INTERFERENCE. A default
by either party under this Agreement shall entitle the other to all remedies available at law or in
equity, which may include, but not be limited to, the right of actual damages and/or specific
performance. Except as expressly otherwise provided in this Agreement, the District shall be
solely responsible for enforcing its rights under this Agreement against any interfering third
party. Except as expressly otherwise provided in this Agreement, nothing contained in this
Agreement shall limit or impair the District’s right to protect its rights from interference by a
third party to this Agreement.

4. ENFORCEMENT OF AGREEMENT. In the event that either party is required to
enforce this Agreement by court proceedings or otherwise, then the parties agree that the
prevailing party shall be entitled to recover from the other all fees and costs incurred, including
reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs for trial, alternative dispute resolution, or appellate
proceedings.
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5. AMENDMENTS. Amendments to and waivers of the provisions contained in this
Agreement may be made only by an instrument in writing which is executed by both the District
and the Landowner.

6. AUTHORIZATION. The execution of this Agreement has been duly authorized by
the appropriate body or official of the District and the Landowner, both the District and the
Landowner have complied with all the requirements of law, and both the District and the
Landowner have full power and authority to comply with the terms and provisions of this
instrument.

7. NOTICES. All notices, requests, consents and other communications under this
Agreement (the “Notices”) shall be in writing and shall be delivered, mailed by First Class Mail,
postage prepaid, or overnight delivery service, to the parties, as follows:

A. If to District: Rivers Edge I Community Development District
475 West Town Place, Suite 114
St. Augustine, Florida 32092
Attn: District Manager

With a copy to: Hopping Green & Sams, P.A.
119 South Monroe Street, Suite 300
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Attn: Jennifer Kilinski

B. If to Landowner: Mattamy Jacksonville LLC
4901 Vineland Road, Suite 450
Orlando, FL 32811
Attn: Leslie Candes

Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, any Notice shall be deemed received
only upon actual delivery at the address set forth above. Notices delivered after 5:00 p.m. (at the
place of delivery) or on a non-business day, shall be deemed received on the next business day.
If any time for giving Notice contained in this Agreement would otherwise expire on a non-
business day, the Notice period shall be extended to the next succeeding business day.
Saturdays, Sundays, and legal holidays recognized by the United States government shall not be
regarded as business days. Counsel for the District and counsel for the Landowner may deliver
Notice on behalf of the District and the Landowner. Any party or other person to whom Notices
are to be sent or copied may notify the other parties and addressees of any change in name or
address to which Notices shall be sent by providing the same on five (5) days written notice to
the parties and addressees set forth herein.

8. ARM’S LENGTH TRANSACTION. This Agreement has been negotiated fully
between the District and the Landowner as an arm’s length transaction. Both parties participated
fully in the preparation of this Agreement and received the advice of counsel. In the case of a
dispute concerning the interpretation of any provision of this Agreement, both parties are deemed
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to have drafted, chosen, and selected the language, and the doubtful language will not be
interpreted or construed against either the District or the Landowner.

9. THIRD-PARTY BENEFICIARIES. This Agreement is solely for the benefit of the
District and the Landowner and no right or cause of action shall accrue upon or by reason, to or
for the benefit of any third party not a formal party to this Agreement. Nothing in this
Agreement expressed or implied is intended or shall be construed to confer upon any person or
corporation other than the District and the Landowner any right, remedy, or claim under or by
reason of this Agreement or any of the provisions or conditions of this Agreement; and all of the
provisions, representations, covenants, and conditions contained in this Agreement shall inure to
the sole benefit of and shall be binding upon the District and the Landowner and their respective
representatives, successors, and assigns.

10.  ASSIGNMENT. Neither the District nor the Landowner may assign this Agreement
or any monies to become due hereunder without the prior written approval of the other. Such
consent shall not be required in the event of a sale of the majority of the Master Assessment Area
subject to the assessments then owned by the Landowner pursuant to which the unaffiliated
purchaser agrees to assume any remaining obligations of the Landowner under this Agreement.

11.  APPLICABLE LAW AND VENUE. This Agreement and the provisions contained
herein shall be construed, interpreted and controlled according to the laws of the State of Florida.
Each party consents that the venue for any litigation arising out of or related to this Agreement
shall be in St. Johns County, Florida.

12.  EFFECTIVE DATE. This Agreement shall be effective after execution by both the
District and the Landowner.

13.  PuBLIC RECORDS. The Landowner understands and agrees that all documents of
any kind provided to the District in connection with this Agreement may be public records and
treated as such in accordance with Florida law.

14.  SEVERABILITY. The invalidity or unenforceability of any one or more provisions
of this Agreement shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining portions of this
Agreement, or any part of this Agreement not held to be invalid or unenforceable.

15.  LIMITATIONS ON GOVERNMENTAL LIABILITY. Nothing in this Agreement shall
be deemed as a waiver of immunity or limits of liability of the District beyond any statutory
limited waiver of immunity or limits of liability which may have been adopted by the Florida
Legislature in Section 768.28, Florida Statutes, or other statute, and nothing in this Agreement
shall inure to the benefit of any third party for the purpose of allowing any claim which would
otherwise be barred under the Doctrine of Sovereign Immunity or by operation of law.

16. HEADINGS FOR CONVENIENCE ONLY. The descriptive headings in this

Agreement are for convenience only and shall not control nor affect the meaning or construction
of any of the provisions of this Agreement.
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17. COUNTERPARTS. This Agreement may be executed in any number of
counterparts, each of which when executed and delivered shall be an original; however, all such
counterparts together shall constitute, but one and the same instrument. Signature and
acknowledgment pages, if any, may be detached from the counterparts and attached to a single
copy of this document to physically form one document.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties execute this Agreement the day and year first
written above.

Attest: RIVERS EDGE I COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT
DISTRICT

Secretary/Assistant Secretary By:

Its: Chairman

MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC, a Delaware
limited liability company

By: MATTAMY FLORIDA LLC, a Delaware
Witness limited liability company, its Manager

By:
Its:

Exhibit A: 2020 Engineer’s Report
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Exhibit A
2020 Engineer’s Report
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This instrument was prepared by and (This space reserved for Clerk)
upon recording should be returned to:

Jennifer Kilinski, Esq.

HOPPING GREEN & SAMS, P.A.
119 South Monroe Street, Suite 300
Tallahassee, Florida 32301

COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS

This Collateral Assignment and Assumption of Development Rights (the “Assignment”)
is made and entered into this  day of , 2020, by and between:

MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company,
authorized to transact business in the State of Florida, with a mailing address of
4901 Vineland Road, Suite 450, Orlando, Florida 32811 (together with its
successors and assigns, the “Landowner”); and

RIVERS EDGE I COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT, a local unit of special-
purpose government established pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, being
situated in St. Johns County, Florida, whose address is 475 West Town Place, Suite
114, St. Augustine, Florida 32092 (the “District”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the District was established by ordinance adopted by the Board of County
Commissioners in and for St. Johns County, Florida, pursuant to the Uniform Community
Development District Act of 1980, Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, as amended (the “Act”), for the
purpose of planning, financing, constructing, acquiring, operating and/or maintaining certain
public infrastructure improvements within or without the boundary of the District; and

WHEREAS, the Landowner is the owner of certain lands and maintains development rights
of the lands within the boundaries of the District, as more particularly described on Exhibit A
attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference (the “Landowner Land”); and

WHEREAS, the District has adopted an improvement plan to finance the planning, design,
acquisition, construction, and installation of certain infrastructure improvements, facilities, and
services within and without the District, as described in that certain Rivers Edge II Community
Development District Master Improvement Plan Report, dated October 9, 2019 (“Master
Report”), as supplemented by that certain District Engineer’s Report 2020 Bonds, dated

2020 (the “2020 Engineer’s Report” , with the Master Report, together the “Engineer’s
Report” and the project described in the 2020 Engineer’s Report, the “2020 Project”); and

WHEREAS, the cost of 2020 Project is in the amount of approximately $ ; and

WHEREAS, the District intends to finance all or a portion of the 2020 Project through the
anticipated issuance of $ in aggregate principal amount of Rivers Edge II Community



Development District Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds, Series (the “2020 Bonds™);
and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolutions 2020-01, 2020-03 and , the District has
imposed special assessments (the “2020 Assessments”) on the Landowner Land (the “2020
Assessment Area”) to secure the repayment of the 2020 Bonds; and

WHEREAS, the Landowner has acquired, or hereafter may acquire, certain rights (the
“Development and Contract Rights”) in, to, under, or by virtue of certain contracts, agreements,
and other documents, which now or hereafter affect the Landowner Land, the 2020 Assessment
Area and the 2020 Project (collectively the “Contract Documents”); and

WHEREAS, the District and the Landowner anticipate developing the 2020 Assessment
Area, consistent with the 2020 Engineer’s Report and that certain Rivers Edge II Community
Development District Revised Master Special Assessment Methodology Report, dated October 9,
2019, as supplemented by that certain dated
(together, the “2020 Assessment Report”), until such time as the approval of a
plat, declaration of condominium and/or site plan of all 2020 Assessment Area, true-up payments,
if any are due, will be made pursuant to a separate true-up agreement being entered into between
the District and the Landowner concurrent herewith, and all such lots will be sold to homebuilders
or homebuyers (hereinafter referred to as “Development Completion™); and

WHEREAS, in the event of default in the payment of the 2020 Assessments securing the
2020 Bonds, and the passage of any applicable cure period without cure being made, the District
has certain remedies with respect to the lien of the 2020 Assessments as more particularly set forth
herein, including certain foreclosure rights provided by Florida law (the “Remedial Rights™’); and

WHEREAS, as an inducement to the District to issue its 2020 Bonds, it is necessary to
require the assignment of the Development and Contract Rights to complete the 2020 Project as
anticipated by and at substantially the densities and intensities envisioned in the 2020 Engineer’s
Report and the 2020 Assessment Report; and

WHEREAS, this Assignment is not intended to impair or interfere with the development of
the 2020 Project as anticipated by and at substantially the densities and intensities envisioned in
the 2020 Engineer’s Report and the 2020 Assessment Report and shall only be inchoate and shall
become an effective and absolute assignment and assumption of the Development and Contract
Rights upon failure of the Landowner to pay the 2020 Assessments levied against the Landowner
Land, which failure is not cured within any applicable cure period; and

WHEREAS, in the event of a transfer, conveyance or sale of any portion of the Landowner
Land, any and all affiliated entities or successors-in-interest to the Landowner Lands shall be
subject to this Assignment, which shall be recorded in the Official Records of St. Johns County,
Florida, except as set forth in this Assignment; and

WHEREAS, the rights assigned to the District hereunder shall be exercised in a manner
which will not materially affect the intended development of the 2020 Project.



Now, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above recitals which the parties hereby agree
are true and correct and are hereby incorporated by reference and other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged, the District and the
Landowner agree as follows:

SECTION 1. INCORPORATION OF RECITALS. The recitals stated above are true and correct
and by this reference are incorporated as a material part of this Assignment.

SECTION 2. COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT.

A. In the event the Landowner fails to timely pay the 2020 Assessments, the District
shall be entitled to exercise its Remedial Rights. Such exercise of Remedial Rights by the District
may include foreclosure proceedings, acceptance of a deed in lieu of foreclosure and the
establishment of a special-purpose entity (“SPE”) to hold title to the Landowner Land, as designee
of the District. The Landowner hereby agrees to collaterally assign to the District or its designee,
to the extent assignable, and to the extent that they are owned or controlled by Landowner or
subsequently acquired by the Landowner, all of its Development and Contract Rights as security
for Landowner’s payment and performance and discharge of its obligation to pay the 2020
Assessments levied against the Landowner Land; provided, however, that such assignment is and
shall be non-exclusive to the extent that any of the Development and Contract Rights pertain to
lands or entitlements other than those included within or attributable to the 2020 Project or the
2020 Assessment Area. Notwithstanding any contrary terms in this Assignment, the Development
and Contract Rights exclude: (i) any portion of the Development and Contract Rights which relate
solely to lots which have been conveyed to homebuilders or end-users effective as of such
conveyance, and (ii) any portion of the Development and Contract Rights which relate solely to
any portion of the Landowner Land which has been transferred, dedicated and/or conveyed, or is
in the future conveyed, to St. Johns County, the District, any homebuilder, any utility provider,
governmental or quasi-governmental entity, any applicable homeowner’s or property owner’s
association or other governing entity or association, in each case effective as of such transfer,
conveyance and/or dedication, as applicable (each a “Prior Transfer”). Subject to the foregoing,
the Development and Contract Rights shall include, but not be limited to, the following:

1. Any declaration of covenants of a homeowner’s association governing the
Landowner Land, as recorded in the Official Records of St. Johns County, Florida, and as the same
may be supplemented, amended and restated from time to time, including, without limitation, all of
the right, title, interest, powers, privileges, benefits and options controlled by the “Landowner.”

2. Engineering and construction plans and specifications for grading, traffic
capacity analyses, roadways, site drainage, storm water drainage, signage, water distribution,
waste water collection, and other improvements to or affecting the Landowner Land.

3. Preliminary and final plats and/or site plans for the Landowner Land.

4. Architectural plans and specifications for buildings and other
improvements to the Landowner Land, other than those associated with homebuilding and home
construction.



5. Permits, approvals, agreements, resolutions, variances, licenses, and
franchises and applications therefor whether approved or in process pending before or granted by
governmental authorities, or any of their respective agencies, for or affecting the development of
the Landowner Land or Series 2020 Project and construction of improvements thereon.

6. Contracts with engineers, architects, land planners, landscape architects,
consultants, contractors, and suppliers for or relating to the development of the Landowner Land
or Series 2020 Project or the construction of improvements thereon, together with all warranties,
guaranties and indemnities of any kind or nature associated therewith.

7. Franchise or other agreements for the provision of water and waste water
service to the Landowner Land, and all hookup fees and utility deposits paid by Landowner in
connection therewith.

8. Permit fees, deposits and other assessments and impositions paid by
Landowner to any governmental authority or utility and capacity reservations, impact fee credits
and other credits due to Landowner from any governmental authority or utility provider to the
extent that the improvements for which such credits are granted were financed by the District,
including credit for any dedication or contribution of Landowner Land by Landowner in
connection with the development of the 2020 Assessment Area or the construction of
improvements thereon.

9. All future creations, changes, extensions, revisions, modifications,
substitutions, and replacements of any of the foregoing and any guarantees of performance of
obligations to Landowner arising thereunder by any means, including, but not limited to, pursuant
to governmental requirements, administrative or formal action by third parties, or written
agreement with governmental authorities or third parties.

B. This Assignment is not intended to and shall not impair or interfere with the
development of the 2020 Assessment Area, including, without limitation, any purchase and sale
agreements for lots subject to a plat and/or site plan (the “Builder Contracts”), and shall only be
inchoate and shall become an effective and absolute assignment and assumption of the
Development and Contract Rights upon failure of the Landowner to pay the 2020 Assessments
levied against the Landowner Land, and the Trustee or its assignee acquires any Landowner Land
as a result of its exercise of its Remedial Rights; provided, however, that such assignment shall
only be effective and absolute to the extent that this Assignment has not been terminated earlier
pursuant to the terms hereof.

C. If this Assignment has not become absolute, it shall automatically terminate upon
the earliest to occur of the following events: (i) payment of the 2020 Bonds in full; (ii)
Development Completion; and (iii) upon a Prior Transfer as to the portion of the Landowner Land
which are subject to the Prior Transfer (herein, the “Term”). Without limiting the foregoing, upon
a Prior Transfer, the portion of the Landowner Land so transferred shall be deemed released
automatically from the terms, scope and encumbrance of this Assignment, whether or not the Term
has expired as to any other portion of the Landowner Land and without any written release or
certification being required from the District or any other person or entity, and any transferee and
title examiner may rely on the foregoing automatic release in insuring title to such portion of the



Landowner Land so transferred without making exception for this Assignment. At Landowner’s
request from time to time, District and Landowner will record a notice or other appropriate
instrument in the Official Records of St. Johns County, Florida, confirming the end of the Term or
the release of any property encumbered by this Assignment (and any other instrument encumbering
the property of Landowner), subject to the reasonable approval of the District and subject to
conformance with the 2020 Project and documents applicable thereto.

SECTION 3. LANDOWNER WARRANTIES. The Landowner represents and warrants to the
District that, subject to the Builder Contracts now or hereafter executed by the Landowner:

A. Other than in connection with the sale of lots to end users located within
Landowner Land and in the ordinary course of business, the Landowner has made no assignment
of the Development and Contract Rights to any person other than the District.

B. To the actual knowledge of the Landowner, the Landowner has not done any act or
omitted to do any act which will prevent the District from, or limit the District in, acting under any
of the provisions hereof.

C. To the actual knowledge of the Landowner, there is no material default under the
terms of the existing Contract Documents, subject to any notice and cure periods, and all such
Contract Documents remain in full force and effect.

D. The Landowner is not prohibited under agreement with any other person or under
any judgment or decree from the execution, delivery and performance of this Assignment.

E. No action has been brought or threatened which would in any way interfere with
the right of the Landowner to execute this Assignment and perform all of its obligations herein
contained.

F. Any transfer, conveyance or sale of the Landowner Land, shall subject any and all
affiliated entities or successors-in-interest of the Landowner to this Assignment.

SECTION 4. LANDOWNER COVENANTS. The Landowner covenants with the District that
during the Term (as defined above):

A. The Landowner will use reasonable, good faith efforts to: (i) cause to be fulfilled,
performed and observed each and every material condition and covenant of the Landowner relating
to the Development and Contract Rights, including, but not limited to, any material changes in the
Development and Contract Rights; and (ii) give notice to the District of any claim of material
default relating to the Development and Contract Rights given to or by the Landowner, together
with a complete copy of any such claim.

B. In the event of the institution of any involuntary bankruptcy, reorganization or
insolvency proceedings against the Landowner or the appointment of a receiver or a similar official
with respect to all or a substantial part of the properties of the Landowner, the Landowner shall
endeavor in good faith to have such proceedings dismissed or such appointment vacated within a
period of one hundred and twenty (120) days.



SECTION 5. DISTRICT OBLIGATIONS. Nothing herein shall be construed as an obligation
on the part of the District to accept any liability for all or any portion of the Development and
Contract Rights unless it chooses to do so in its sole discretion. Nor shall any provision hereunder
be construed to place any liability or obligation on the District for compliance with the terms and
provisions of all or any portion of the Development and Contract Rights.

SECTION 6. EVENT(S) OF DEFAULT. Any breach of the Landowner’s warranties contained
in Section 3 hereof or breach of covenants contained in Section 4 hereof, shall, after the giving of
notice and an opportunity to cure (which cure period shall not be less than sixty (60) days, and
shall not be construed to extend any other cure periods provided hereunder, unless the District, in
its sole discretion, agrees to a longer cure period) constitute an Event of Default (hereinafter
referred to as an “Event of Default”) under this Assignment.

SECTION 7. REMEDIES UPON EVENT(S) OF DEFAULT. Upon an Event of Default, the
District or the District’s designee may, as the District’s sole and exclusive remedies under this
Assignment (and separate and apart from any Remedial Rights or other rights provided by law),
take any or all of the following actions, at the District’s option:

A. Perform any and all obligations of the Landowner relating to the Development and
Contract Rights and exercise any and all rights of the Landowner therein as fully as Landowner
could;

B. Initiate, appear in, or defend any action arising out of or affecting the Development
and Contract Rights;
C. Sue for, or otherwise collect and receive, monies due under the Contract

Documents, including those past due and unpaid, and apply the same against all costs and expenses
of collection and then against all costs and expenses of operation of the Landowner Land or the
performance of the Landowner’s obligations under the Contract Documents. Neither entry upon
and taking possession of the Landowner Land nor the collection of monies due under the Contract
Documents shall in any way operate to cure or waive any default under any instrument given by
the Landowner to the District, or prohibit the taking of any other action by District under any such
instrument, or at law or in equity, to enforce payment of the obligations secured hereby or to realize
on any other security; and

D. After the Landowner’s receipt of a demand notice from the District following an
Event of Default, the Landowner will use reasonable, good faith efforts: (i) at the sole cost and
expense of the Landowner, to enforce the performance and observance of each and every material
covenant and condition of the Contract Documents to be performed or observed; and (ii) appear in
and defend any action involving the Contract Documents or the obligations or liabilities of the
Landowner or any guarantor thereunder. Also to be effective upon the occurrence of an Event of
Default, and after Landowner’s receipt of a demand notice from the District following an Event of
Default, the Landowner will neither modify the terms of the Contract Documents in any material
respect (unless required so to do by the terms thereof or to comply with documents executed in
connection with the issuance of the 2020 Bonds) nor waive or release any person from the
performance of any obligation to be performed under the terms of the Contract Documents or from
liability on account of any warranty given by such person, without the prior consent of the District,



which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed. Notwithstanding the
foregoing, the Landowner will not at any time take any action (or omit to take any action) with
respect to the Development and Contract Rights that materially and adversely affects the rights of
the District and the holders of the 2020 Bonds.

SECTION 8. AUTHORIZATION. Upon the occurrence of and during the continuation of an
Event of Default, the Landowner does hereby authorize and shall direct any party to any agreement
relating to the Development and Contract Rights to tender performance thereunder to the District
upon written notice and request from the District. Any such performance in favor of the District
shall constitute a full release and discharge to the extent of such performance as fully as though
made directly to the Landowner.

SECTION 9. SECURITY AGREEMENT. Subject to the terms of this Assignment, this
Assignment shall be a security agreement between the Landowner, as the debtor, and the District,
as the secured party, covering the Development and Contract Rights and Contract Documents that
constitute personal property governed by the Florida Uniform Commercial Code (the “Code”),
and the Landowner grants to the District a security interest in such Development and Contract
Rights and Contract Documents. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the District shall not be entitled
to exercise any right as a secured party, including, without limitation, the filing of any and all
financing statements, until the occurrence of an Event of Default hereunder, subject to any
applicable notice and cure period.

SECTION 10. AMENDMENTS. This Agreement shall constitute the entire agreement between
the parties regarding the subject matter hereof and may be modified in writing only by the mutual
agreement of all parties, and with the prior written consent of the trustee for the 2020 Bonds (the
“Trustee”), acting at the direction of the holders owning a majority of the aggregate principal
amount of the 2020 Bonds then outstanding.

SECTION 11. SUCCESSORS; THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARIES. This Assignment is solely for
the benefit of the District and the Landowner and no right or cause of action shall accrue upon or
by reason, to or for the benefit of any third party not a formal party to this Assignment. Nothing
in this Assignment expressed or implied is intended or shall be construed to confer upon any person
or corporation other than the District and the Landowner any right, remedy, or claim under or by
reason of this Assignment or any of the provisions or conditions of this Assignment; and all of the
provisions, representations, covenants, and conditions contained in this Assignment shall inure to
the sole benefit of and shall be binding upon the District and the Landowner and their respective
representatives, successors, and assigns, subject to the provisions hereof regarding the automatic
release of portions of the Landowner Land herefrom upon a Prior Transfer thereof. Also
notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the Trustee, on behalf of the holders of the 2020
Bonds, shall be a direct third party beneficiary of the terms and conditions of this Assignment and
shall, acting at the direction of the holders owning a majority of the aggregate principal amount of
the 2020 Bonds then outstanding, be entitled to cause the District to enforce the Landowner’s
obligations hereunder. The Trustee has not assumed any obligations hereunder.

SECTION 12. ENFORCEMENT. In the event that either party is required to enforce this
Assignment by court proceedings or otherwise, then the parties agree that the prevailing party shall



be entitled to recover from the other all fees and costs incurred, including reasonable attorneys’
fees and costs for trial, alternative dispute resolution, or appellate proceedings.

SECTION 13. AUTHORIZATION. The execution of this Assignment has been duly authorized
by the appropriate body or official of the District and the Landowner; both the District and the
Landowner have complied with all the requirements of law with respect to the executories of this
Assignment; and both the District and the Landowner have full power and authority to comply
with the terms and provisions of this instrument.

SECTION 14. NOTICES. All notices, requests, consents and other communications under
this Assignment (the “Notices’) shall be in writing and shall be delivered, mailed by First Class
Mail, postage prepaid, or overnight courier delivery service, to the parties, as follows:

A. If to the District: Rivers Edge I Community
Development District
475 West Town Place, Suite 114
St. Augustine, Florida 32092
Attn: District Manager

With a copy to: Hopping Green & Sams, P.A.
119 South Monroe Street, Suite 300
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Attn: Jennifer Kilinski

B. If to the Landowner: Mattamy Jacksonville LLC

4901 Vineland Road, Suite 450
Orlando, Florida 32811
Attn: Leslie Candes

Except as otherwise provided in this Assignment, any Notice shall be deemed received
only upon actual delivery at the address set forth above. Notices delivered after 5:00 p.m. (at the
place of delivery) or on a non-business day, shall be deemed received on the next business day. If
any time for giving Notice contained in this Assignment would otherwise expire on a non-business
day, the Notice period shall be extended to the next succeeding business day. Saturdays, Sundays,
and legal holidays recognized by the United States government shall not be regarded as business
days. Counsel for the District and counsel for the Landowner may deliver Notice on behalf of the
District and the Landowner. Any party or other person to whom Notices are to be sent or copied
may notify the other parties and addressees of any change in name or address to which Notices
shall be sent by providing the same on five (5) days written notice to the parties and addressees set
forth herein.

SECTION 15. ARMS’ LENGTH TRANSACTION. This Assignment has been negotiated fully
between the District and the Landowner as an arms’ length transaction. Both parties participated
fully in the preparation of this Assignment and received the advice of counsel. In the case of a
dispute concerning the interpretation of any provision of this Assignment, both parties are deemed



to have drafted, chosen, and selected the language, and the doubtful language will not be
interpreted or construed against either the District or the Landowner.

SECTION 16. APPLICABLE LAW AND VENUE. This Assignment and the provisions
contained herein shall be construed, interpreted and controlled according to the laws of the State
of Florida. Venue shall be in St. Johns County, Florida.

SECTION 17. PUBLIC RECORDS. The Landowner understands and agrees that all
documents of any kind provided to the District in connection with this Assignment may be public
records and treated as such in accordance with Florida law.

SECTION 18. SEVERABILITY. The invalidity or unenforceability of any one or more
provisions of this Assignment shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining
portions of this Assignment, or any part of this Assignment not held to be invalid or unenforceable.

SECTION 19. LIMITATIONS ON GOVERNMENTAL LIABILITY. Nothing in this Assignment
shall be deemed as a waiver of immunity or limits of liability of the District beyond any statutory
limited waiver of immunity or limits of liability which may have been adopted by the Florida
Legislature in Section 768.28, Florida Statutes, or other statute, and nothing in this Assignment
shall inure to the benefit of any third party for the purpose of allowing any claim which would
otherwise be barred by sovereign immunity or by other operation of law.

SECTION 20. CONSTRUCTION. The descriptive headings in this Assignment are for
convenience only and shall not control nor affect the meaning or construction of any of the
provisions of this Assignment.

SECTION 21. COUNTERPARTS. This Assignment may be executed in any number of
counterparts, each of which when executed and delivered shall be an original; however, all such
counterparts together shall constitute, but one and the same instrument. Signature and
acknowledgment pages, if any, may be detached from the counterparts and attached to a single
copy of this document to physically form one document.

SECTION 22. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Assignment shall be effective after the last date of
execution by the parties hereto on the date reflected above.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Landowner and the District have caused this Assignment to
be executed and delivered on the day and year first written above.

WITNESSES: MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC, a
Delaware limited liability company

By: Clifford Nelson
Witness Signature Its: Vice President
Printed name:

Witness Signature
Printed name:

STATE OF FLORIDA )
COUNTY OF ST.JOHNS )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of O physical presence

or O online notarization this day of , 2020, by Clifford Nelson, as Vice
President of Mattamy Jacksonville LLC, for and on behalf of said entity. She/He O is personally
known to me or O produced as identification.

NOTARY STAMP:

Signature of Notary Public

Printed Name of Notary Public
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WITNESSES: RIVERS EDGE IICOMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Witness Signature
Printed name:

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

Witness Signature
Printed name:

STATE OF FLORIDA )
COUNTY OF ST JOHNS )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of O physical presence
or O online notarization this day of , 2020, by Jason Sessions, as Chairman
of the Board of Supervisors of the Rivers Edge Il Community Development District, for and on
behalf of the District. She/He O is personally known to me or O produced
as identification.

NOTARY STAMP:

Signature of Notary Public

Printed Name of Notary Public
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This instrument was prepared by and (This space reserved for Clerk)
upon recording should be returned to:

Jennifer Kilinski, Esq.

HOPPING GREEN & SAMS, P.A.
119 South Monroe Street, Suite 300
Tallahassee, Florida 32301

AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE RIVERS EDGE II COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT AND MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC, REGARDING
THE TRUE-UP AND PAYMENT OF 2020 ASSESSMENTS

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into as of this  day of , 2020,
by and between:

RIVERS EDGE II COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT, a local unit of special-
purpose government established pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, being
located in St. Johns County, Florida, and whose mailing address is c/o
Governmental Management Services, 475 West Town Place, Suite 114, St.
Augustine, Florida 32092 (the “District”); and

MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company,
authorized to transact business in the State of Florida, with a mailing address of
4901 Vineland Road, Suite 450, Orlando, Florida 32811 (together with its
successors and assigns, the “Landowner”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the District was established by ordinance adopted by the Board of County
Commissioners in and for St. Johns County, Florida, pursuant to the Uniform Community
Development District Act of 1980, Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, as amended (the “Act”), for
the purpose of planning, financing, constructing, acquiring, operating and/or maintaining certain
public infrastructure improvements within or without the boundary of the District; and

WHEREAS, the Act authorizes the District to issue bonds for the purposes, among others,
of planning, financing, constructing, operating and/or maintaining certain public infrastructure,
including but not limited to roadways, stormwater management, utilities (water & sewer), offsite
improvements, landscaping/lighting, and other infrastructure within or without the boundaries of
the District; and

WHEREAS, the Landowner is currently the owner and/or developer of certain lands
located within the boundaries of the District as further described in the attached Exhibit A (the
“2020 Assessment Area”); and

WHEREAS, a Final Judgment was issued on November 18, 2019, validating the authority
of the District to issue up to $41,375,000 in aggregate principal amount of Rivers Edge II

1

Agreement Regarding the True-Up and Payment of 2020 Assessments



Community Development District Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds to finance the
acquisition, construction, installation, maintenance and operation of community development
facilities, services and improvements within and without the boundaries of the District as
authorized by the Act and as set forth in the District’s previously adopted Rivers Edge II
Community Development District Master Improvement Plan Report, dated July 3, 2019, as
subsequently amended on October 9, 2019 (as amended, the “Master Improvement Plan’); and

WHEREAS, the District has adopted a supplement to the Master Improvement Plan
describing the project to be completed which benefits the 2020 Assessment Area, as detailed in
the District’s Engineer’s Report 2020 Bonds dated , 2020 (the “2020 Engineer’s
Report” and the project detailed therein, the “2020 Project”), and the anticipated costs of the
improvements are as described in the 2020 Engineer’s Report; and

WHEREAS, the District intends to finance a portion of the 2020 Project through the

anticipated issuance of its § in aggregate principal amount of Rivers Edge Il Community
Development District Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds, Series (the “2020 Bonds™);
and

WHEREAS, pursuant to District Resolution Nos. 2020-01, 2020-03 and 2020-  (the
“2020 Assessment Resolutions”), the District imposed special assessments on the 2020
Assessment Area within the District to secure the repayment of the 2020 Bonds (the “2020
Assessments”); and

WHEREAS, Landowner agrees that all lands within 2020 Assessment Area benefit from
the timely design, construction, or acquisition of the improvements that make up the 2020
Project; and

WHEREAS, Landowner agrees that the 2020 Assessments which were imposed on 2020
Assessment Area of the District have been validly imposed and constitute valid, legal and
binding liens upon the 2020 Assessment Area, which 2020 Assessments remain unsatisfied; and

WHEREAS, to the extent permitted by law, Landowner waives any defect in notice or
publication or in the proceedings to levy, impose and collect the 2020 Assessments on the 2020
Assessment Area within the District, including the levy and lien of the master assessments; and

WHEREAS, the Rivers Edge Il Community Development District Revised Master Special
Assessment Methodology Report, dated October 9, 2019, as supplemented by the
dated , 2020 (collectively, the “2020 Assessment Report”), provides that as lands
within the 2020 Assessment Area are platted, the allocation of the amounts assessed to and
constituting a lien upon 2020 Assessment Area lands will be calculated based upon certain
density assumptions relating to the number of each type of residential unit to be constructed
within the 2020 Assessment Area, which assumptions were provided by Landowner; and

WHEREAS, Landowner intends that the 2020 Assessment Area will be platted, planned
and developed based on then-existing market conditions, and the actual densities developed may
be at some density less than the densities assumed in the 2020 Assessment Report; and
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WHEREAS, the District's 2020 Assessment Report anticipates a mechanism by which
certain payments will be made to the District in order to satisfy, in whole or in part, the
assessments allocated and the liens imposed pursuant to the 2020 Assessment Resolutions, the
amount of such payments being determined generally by a calculation of the remaining
unallocated debt prior to the recording of the final plat or site plan for a parcel or tract, as
described in the 2020 Assessment Report (which payments shall collectively be referenced as the
“True-Up Payment”); and

WHEREAS, Landowner and the District desire to enter into an agreement to confirm
Landowner’s intention and obligation, if required, to make or cause to be made the True-Up
Payment related to the 2020 Assessments, subject to the terms and conditions contained herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, based upon good and valuable consideration and the mutual
covenants of the parties, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties
agree as follows:

SECTION 1. RECITALS. The recitals so stated are true and correct and by this reference
are incorporated into and form a material part of this Agreement.

SECTION 2.  VALIDITY OF ASSESSMENTS. Landowner agrees that the Assessment
Resolutions have been duly adopted by the District. Landowner further agrees that the 2020
Assessments imposed as a lien by the District are legal, valid, and binding liens running with the
land against which assessed until paid, coequal with the liens of all state, county, district, and
municipal taxes, and superior in dignity to all other liens, titles, and claims. Landowner hereby
waives and relinquishes any rights it may have to challenge, object to or otherwise fail to pay
such 2020 Assessments.

SECTION 3. PAYMENT OF ASSESSMENTS.

A. Landowner agrees that to the extent Landowner fails to timely pay all 2020
Assessments collected by mailed notice of the District, said unpaid 2020
Assessments (including True-Up Payments) may be placed on the tax roll by the
District for collection by the Tax Collector pursuant to Section 197.3632, Florida
Statutes, in any subsequent year or may be foreclosed on as provided for in
Florida law.

B. Landowner agrees that the provisions of this Agreement shall constitute a
covenant running with 2020 Assessment Area and shall remain in full force and
effect and be binding upon Landowner, its legal representatives, estates,
successors, grantees, and assigns until released pursuant to the terms herein.

SECTION4. SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REALLOCATION.

A. Assumptions as to the 2020 Assessments. As of the date of the execution of this
Agreement, Landowner has informed the District that Landowner anticipates that
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a total of six hundred and sixty (660) single-family units, as more specifically
described by unit size/number in the 2020 Assessment Report, will be constructed
within 2020 Assessment Area.

. Process for Reallocation of Assessments. For unplatted tracts, the 2020
Assessments will initially be levied on unplatted acreage in the 2020 Assessment
Area and will be reallocated as lands are platted (the “Reallocation”). In
connection with such platting of acreage, the 2020 Assessments imposed on the
acreage being platted will be allocated based upon the actual number of units
within each product type being platted. In furtherance thereof, at such time as
acreage is to be platted, Landowner covenants that such plat shall be presented to
the District. The District shall allocate the 2020 Assessments to the residential
product types being platted and the remaining property in accordance with the
2020 Assessment Report and cause such Reallocation to be recorded in the
District’s Improvement Lien Book.

(1) It is an express condition of the lien established by the 2020 Assessment
Resolutions that at the time of recording any and all plats containing any portion
of the lands within the 2020 Assessment Area, as the District’s boundaries may be
amended from time to time, shall be presented to the District for review, approval
and allocation of the 2020 Assessments to the product types being platted and the
remaining property in accordance with the 2020 Assessment Report. Landowner
covenants to comply, or cause others to comply, with this requirement for the
Reallocation. The District agrees that no further action by the Board shall be
required. The District’s review of the plats shall be limited solely to the
Reallocation of 2020 Assessments and enforcement of the District’s assessment
lien. Nothing herein shall in any way operate to or be construed as providing any
other plat and plan approval or disapproval powers to the District.

(1))  As acreage within the 2020 Assessment Area is platted (each such date
being a “True-Up Date”), the District shall determine if the debt per developable
acre remaining on the unplatted lands within the 2020 Assessment Area exceeds
the maximum debt per developable acre of $ , and if it is, a debt reduction
payment in the amount of such excess debt per developable acre (the “True-Up
Payment”) shall become immediately due and payable by Landowner that tax
year in accordance with the District’s 2020 Assessment Report, in addition to the
regular assessment installment payable for lands owned by the Landowner. The
District will ensure collection of such amounts in a timely manner in order to
meet its debt services obligations, and in all cases, Landowner agrees that such
payments shall be made in order to ensure the District’s timely payments of the
debt services obligations on the 2020 Bonds. The District shall record all True-Up
Payments in its Improvement Lien book.

(ii1)). The foregoing is based on the District's understanding with Landowner

that the maximum debt per developable acre for the 2020 Assessment Area is
$ . If the strict application of the true-up methodology to any Reallocation
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for any plat pursuant to this section would result in assessments collected in
excess of the District's total debt service obligation for the 2020 Bonds, the
District agrees to take appropriate action by resolution to equitably reallocate the
assessments.

SECTIONS. ENFORCEMENT. This Agreement is intended to be a method of
enforcement of Landowner’s obligation to abide by the requirements of the Reallocation of 2020
Assessments to platted units, including the making of the True-Up Payment, as set forth in the
2020 Assessment Resolutions. A default by either party under this Agreement shall entitle the
other party to all remedies available at law or in equity, which shall include, but not be limited
to, the right of actual damages (not consequential, special or punitive damages), injunctive relief,
and specific performance.

SECTION 6. ASSIGNMENT.

A. Agreement Runs with Land — This Agreement shall constitute a covenant
running with title to the 2020 Assessment Area, binding upon Landowner and its
successors and assigns as to the 2020 Assessment Area lands or portions thereof,
and any transferee of any portion of the 2020 Assessment Area lands as set forth
in this Section, except as permitted by Section 6.B., below, or subject to the
conditions set forth in Section 6.C., herein.

B. Exceptions — Landowner shall not transfer any portion of 2020 Assessment Area
lands to any third party without complying with the terms of Section 6.C. herein,
other than:

i. Platted and fully developed lots to homebuilders restricted from re-platting;

ii. Platted and fully developed lots to end users; and

iii.  Portions of 2020 Assessment Area lands which are exempt from assessments
to the County, the District, a homeowners’ association, or other governmental
agencies.

iv. Any transfer of any portion of 2020 Assessment Area lands pursuant to
subsections (1), (ii) or (iii) listed above shall constitute an automatic release of
such portion of 2020 Assessment Area lands from the scope and effect of this
Agreement, provided however that any True-Up Payment owing is paid prior
to such transfer.

C. Transfer Conditions — Landowner shall not transfer any portion of the 2020
Assessment Area lands to any third party, except as permitted by Section 6.B.
above,  without satisfying the  following condition  (“Transfer
Condition”): satisfying any True-Up Payment that results from any true-up
determinations made by the District incident to such transfer. Any transfer that is
consummated pursuant to this Section shall operate as a release of Landowner
from its obligations under this Agreement as to such portion of the 2020
Assessment Area lands only arising from and after the date of such transfer and
satisfaction of all of the Transfer Condition including payment of any True-Up
Payments due, and the transferee, which by recording or causing to be recorded in
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the Official Records of the County, the deed transferring such portion to the
transferee shall be deemed to assume Landowner’s obligations in accordance
herewith shall be deemed the “Landowner” from and after such transfer for all
purposes as to such portion of the 2020 Assessment Area lands so
transferred. Regardless of whether the conditions of this subsection are met, any
transferee, other than those specified in Section 6.B. herein, shall take title subject
to the terms of this Agreement.

SECTION7. RECOVERY OF COSTS AND FEES. In the event either party is required to
enforce this Agreement by court proceedings or otherwise, then the prevailing party, as
determined by the applicable court or other dispute resolution provider, shall be entitled to
recover from the non-prevailing party all fees and costs incurred, including reasonable attorneys’
fees and costs incurred prior to or during any litigation or other dispute resolution and including
all fees and costs incurred in appellate proceedings.

SECTION 8. NOTICE. All notices, requests, consents, and other communications
hereunder (the “Notices”) shall be in writing and shall be delivered, mailed by First Class Mail,
postage prepaid, or telecopied or hand delivered to the parties, as follows:

A. If to the District: Rivers Edge I Community
Development District
475 West Town Place, Suite 114
St. Augustine, Florida 32092
Attn: District Manager

With a copy to: Hopping Green & Sams, P.A.
119 South Monroe Street, Suite 300
Tallahassee, FL 32301
Attn: Jennifer Kilinski

B. If to the Landowner: Mattamy Jacksonville LLC
4901 Vineland Road, Suite 450
Orlando, Florida 32811
Attn: Leslie Candes

Except as otherwise provided herein, any Notice shall be deemed received only upon actual
delivery at the address or telecopy number set forth herein. If mailed as provided above, Notices
shall be deemed delivered on the third business day unless actually received earlier. Notices
hand delivered after 5:00 p.m. (at the place of delivery) or on a non-business day, shall be
deemed received on the next business day. If any time for giving Notice contained in this
Agreement would otherwise expire on a non-business day, the Notice period shall be extended to
the next succeeding business day. Saturdays, Sundays, and legal holidays recognized by the
United States government shall not be regarded as business days. Counsel for the parties may
deliver Notice on behalf of the parties. Any party or other person to whom Notices are to be sent
or copied may notify the other parties and addressees of any change in name, address or telecopy
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number to which Notices shall be sent by providing the same on five (5) days written notice to
the parties and addressees set forth herein.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, to the extent Florida law requires notice to enforce the collection
of assessments placed on property by the District, then the provision of such notice shall be in
lieu of any additional notice required by this Agreement.

SECTION 9.  ASSIGNMENT. No party may assign its rights, duties, or obligations under
this Agreement or any monies to become due hereunder without the prior written consent of the
other party, whose consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. Any purported assignment by
either party absent the prior written consent of the other party as required by this section shall be
void and unenforceable.

SECTION 10. AMENDMENT. This Agreement shall constitute the entire agreement
between the parties as to the matters set forth herein and may be modified in writing only by the
mutual agreement of the parties and with the prior written consent of the Trustee of the 2020
Bonds, acting at the direction of the Bondholders owning a majority of the aggregate principal
amount of the 2020 Bonds then outstanding.

SECTION 11. TERMINATION. This Agreement shall continue in effect until satisfied or
until it is rescinded in writing by the mutual assent of the parties and with the prior written
consent of the Trustee of the 2020 Bonds, acting at the direction of the Bondholders owning a
majority of the aggregate principal amount of the 2020 Bonds then outstanding, whichever is
sooner.

SECTION 12. NEGOTIATION AT ARM’S LENGTH. This Agreement has been negotiated
fully between the parties as an arm’s length transaction. The parties participated fully in the
preparation of this Agreement and received the advice of counsel. In the case of a dispute
concerning the interpretation of any provision of this Agreement, the parties are deemed to have
drafted, chosen, and selected the language, and the doubtful language will not be interpreted or
construed against either party.

SECTION 13. BENEFICIARIES. Except as provided below, this Agreement is solely for
the benefit of the formal parties herein, and no right or cause of action shall accrue upon or by
reason hereof, to or for the benefit of any third party not a formal party hereto. Except as
provided below, nothing in this Agreement expressed or implied is intended or shall be construed
to confer upon any person, corporation, or entity other than the parties hereto any right, remedy,
or claim under or by reason of this Agreement or any provisions or conditions hereof; and all of
the provisions, representations, covenants, and conditions herein contained shall inure to the sole
benefit of and shall be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective representatives,
successors, and assigns.

SECTION 14. LIMITATIONS ON GOVERNMENTAL LIABILITY.  Nothing in this
Agreement shall be deemed as a waiver of immunity or limits of liability of the District beyond
any statutory limited waiver of immunity or limits of liability which may have been adopted by
the Florida Legislature in Section 768.28, Florida Statutes, or other statute or law, and nothing in
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this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of any third party for the purpose of allowing any claim
which would otherwise be barred under the Doctrine of Sovereign Immunity or by operation of
law.

SECTION 15. APPLICABLE LAW AND VENUE. This Agreement shall be governed by the
laws of the State of Florida. The parties agree and consent that proper venue for any dispute
arising out of this Agreement, whether in or out of court, shall be in St. Johns County, Florida.

SECTION 16. EXECUTION IN COUNTERPARTS. This instrument may be executed in any
number of counterparts, each of which, when executed and delivered, shall constitute an original,
and such counterparts together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Signature and
acknowledgment pages, if any, may be detached from the counterparts and attached to a single
copy of this document to physically form one document.

SECTION 17. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Agreement shall become effective after execution
by the parties hereto on the date reflected above.

SECTION 18. PUBLIC RECORDS. The Landowner understands and agrees that all

documents of any kind provided to the District in connection with this Agreement may be public
records and treated as such in accordance with Florida law.

[Signature pages follow]

8

Agreement Regarding the True-Up and Payment of 2020 Assessments



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties execute this agreement the day and year first written
above.

WITNESSES: MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC, a
Delaware limited liability company

By: Clifford Nelson
Witness Signature Its: Vice President
Printed name:

Witness Signature
Printed name:

STATE OF FLORIDA )
COUNTY OF ST.JOHNS )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of O physical presence

or O online notarization this day of , 2020, by Clifford Nelson, as Vice
President of Mattamy Jacksonville LLC, for and on behalf of said entity. She/He O is personally
known to me or O produced as identification.

NOTARY STAMP:

Signature of Notary Public

Printed Name of Notary Public

9

Agreement Regarding the True-Up and Payment of 2020 Assessments



WITNESSES: RIVERS EDGE I1 COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Witness Signature
Printed name:

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

Witness Signature
Printed name:

STATE OF FLORIDA )
COUNTY OF ST. JOHNS )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of O physical presence
or O online notarization this day of , 2020, by Jason Sessions, as Chairman
of the Board of Supervisors of the Rivers Edge II Community Development District, for and on
behalf of the District. She/He O is personally known to me or U produced
as identification.

NOTARY STAMP:

Signature of Notary Public

Printed Name of Notary Public

Exhibit A: Description of 2020 Assessment Area
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EXHIBIT A
Description of 2020 Assessment Area






This instrument was prepared by and (This space reserved for Clerk)
upon recording should be returned to:

Jennifer Kilinski, Esq.

HOPPING GREEN & SAMS, P.A.
119 South Monroe Street, Suite 300
Tallahassee, Florida 32301

DECLARATION OF CONSENT TO JURISDICTION OF
RIVERS EDGE IT COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
AND TO IMPOSITION OF SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS

Mattamy Jacksonville LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the “Landowner”),
is the owner of those lands described in Exhibit A attached hereto (the “Property”) located
within the boundaries of Rivers Edge II Community Development District (the “District”). The
Landowner, intending that it and its respective successors in interest and assigns shall be legally
bound by this Declaration, hereby declares, acknowledges and agrees as follows:

1. The Landowner acknowledges that the District is, and has been at all times, on
and after June 22, 2018, a legally created, duly organized, and validly existing community
development district under the provisions of Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, as amended (the
“Act”). Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Landowner acknowledges that: (a)
the petition filed with the Board of County Commissioners for St. Johns County, Florida (the
“County”), relating to the creation of the District contained all matters required by the Act to be
contained therein and was filed in the manner and by the persons required by the Act; (b) County
Ordinance 2018-26, effective as of June 22, 2018, was duly and properly adopted by the County
in compliance with all applicable requirements of law; (c) County Ordinance 2019-71, effective
as of November 7, 2019, amending the boundaries of the District, was duly and properly
adopted by the County in compliance with all applicable requirements of law; and (d) the
members of the Board of Supervisors of the District were duly and properly designated pursuant
to the Act to serve in their capacities, and had the authority and right to authorize, approve and
undertake all actions of the District approved and undertaken from June 22, 2018, up to and
including the date of this Declaration.

2. The Landowner, for itself and its successors and assigns, hereby confirms and
agrees that the special assessments imposed by District Resolution Nos. 2020-01, 2020-03 and
2020 - (collectively, the “2020 Assessment Resolutions” and the special assessments

imposed thereby, the “Series 2020 Assessments”), were duly adopted by the Board, and all
proceedings undertaken by the District with respect thereto have been in accordance with
applicable Florida law, that the District has taken all action necessary to levy and impose the
Series 2020 Assessments, and the Series 2020 Assessments are legal, valid and binding first liens
upon the Property co-equal with the lien of all state, county, district and municipal taxes,
superior in dignity to all other liens, titles and claims, until paid.

3. The Landowner, for itself and its successors and assigns, hereby waives the right
granted in Section 170.09, Florida Statutes, and rights provided in the 2020 Assessment



Resolutions, to prepay the special assessments without interest within thirty (30) days after the
improvements constituting the 2020 Project (as defined in the Financing Documents, which term
is as defined herein) are completed, in consideration of the rights granted by the District to
prepay the special assessments in full or in part at any time, but with interest, under the
circumstances set forth in the 2020 Assessment Resolutions.

4. The Landowner hereby expressly acknowledges, represents and agrees that (i) the
Series 2020 Assessments, the 2020 Assessment Resolutions, and the terms of the financing
documents related to the District’s issuance of the Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds, Series
2020 (the “2020 Bonds”) securing payment thereof and all other documents and certifications
relating to the issuance of the 2020 Bonds (the “Financing Documents™) are valid and binding
obligations enforceable in accordance with their terms; (i1) the Landowner has no claims or
offsets whatsoever against, or defenses or counterclaims whatsoever to, payments of the special
assessments or claims of invalidity, deficiency or unenforceability of the Series 2020
Assessments and Financing Documents (and the Landowner hereby expressly waives any such
claims, offsets, defenses or counterclaims); (iii) the Landowner expressly waives and
relinquishes any argument, claim or defense that foreclosure proceedings cannot be commenced
until one (1) year after the date of the Landowner’s default and agrees that, immediate use of
remedies in Chapter 170, Florida Statutes, is an appropriate and available remedy,
notwithstanding the provisions of Section 190.026, Florida Statutes; and (iv) to the extent the
Landowner fails to timely pay any Series 2020 Assessments collected by mailed notice of the
District, such unpaid special assessments and future special assessments may be placed on the
tax roll by the District for collection by the Tax Collector pursuant to Section 197.3632, Florida
Statutes, in any subsequent year, or may be foreclosed on pursuant to Chapters 170 and 190,
Florida Statutes.

5. The Landowner understands and agrees that all documents of any kind provided
to the District in connection with this Declaration may be public records and treated as such in
accordance with Florida law.

6. This Declaration shall represent a lien of record for purposes of Chapter 197,
Florida Statutes, including, without limitation, section 197.573, Florida Statutes. Other
information regarding the Series 2020 Assessments is available from the District Manager
(Governmental Management Services, LLC), 475 West Town Place, Suite 114, St. Augustine,
Florida 32092.

THE DECLARATIONS, ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS AND AGREEMENTS
CONTAINED HEREIN SHALL BE BINDING ON THE LANDOWNER AND ON ALL
PERSONS (INCLUDING CORPORATIONS, ASSOCIATIONS, TRUSTS AND OTHER
LEGAL ENTITIES) TAKING TITLE TO ALL OR ANY PART OF THE PROPERTY, AND
THEIR SUCCESSORS IN INTEREST, WHETHER OR NOT THE PROPERTY IS PLATTED
AT SUCH TIME. BY TAKING SUCH TITLE, SUCH PERSONS SHALL BE DEEMED TO
HAVE CONSENTED AND AGREED TO THE PROVISIONS OF THIS DECLARATION TO
THE SAME EXTENT AS IF THEY HAD EXECUTED IT AND BY TAKING SUCH TITLE,
SUCH PERSONS SHALL BE ESTOPPED FROM CONTESTING, IN COURT OR
OTHERWISE, THE VALIDITY, LEGALITY AND ENFORCEABILITY OF THIS
DECLARATION.



Effective the day of , 2020.

WITNESSES: MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC, a
Delaware limited liability company

By: Clifford Nelson
Witness Signature Its: Vice President
Printed name:

Witness Signature
Printed name:

STATE OF FLORIDA )
COUNTY OF ST.JOHNS )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of O physical presence

or O online notarization this day of , 2020, by Clifford Nelson, as Vice
President of Mattamy Jacksonville LLC, for and on behalf of said entity. She/He O is personally
known to me or U produced as identification.

NOTARY STAMP:

Signature of Notary Public

Printed Name of Notary Public
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RESOLUTION 2020-06

A RESOLUTION BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE
RIVERS EDGE II COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
ADOPTING AN INTERNAL CONTROLS POLICY CONSISTENT
WITH SECTION 218.33, FLORIDA STATUTES; PROVIDING AN
EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Rivers Edge II Community Development District (the “District”) is a local
unit of special-purpose government created and existing pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes
being situated entirely within St. Johns County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, consistent with Section 218.33, Florida Statutes, the District is statutorily
required to establish and maintain internal controls designed to prevent and detect fraud, waste, and
abuse as defined in Section 11.45(1), Florida Statutes; promote and encourage compliance with
applicable laws, rules, contracts, grant agreements, and best practices; support economical and
efficient operations; ensure reliability of financial records and reports; and safeguard assets; and

WHEREAS, to demonstrate compliance with Section 218.33, Florida Statutes, the District
desires to adopt by resolution the Internal Controls Policy attached hereto as Exhibit A.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS OF THE RIVERS EDGE II COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT:

SECTION 1. The attached Internal Controls Policy attached hereto as Exhibit A is hereby
adopted pursuant to this Resolution.

SECTION 2. If any provision of this Resolution is held to be illegal or invalid, the other
provisions shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 3. This Resolution shall become effective upon its passage and shall remain in
effect unless rescinded or repealed.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 20TH DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2020.

ATTEST: RIVERS EDGE II COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chairman, Board of Supervisors



EXHIBIT “A”

RIVERS EDGE IT COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
INTERNAL CONTROLS POLICY

1. Purpose.

1.1.

1.2.

The purpose of this internal controls policy is to establish and maintain internal controls
for the Rivers Edge II Community Development District.

Consistent with Section 218.33(3), Florida Statutes, the internal controls adopted herein
are designed to:

1.2.1. Prevent and detect Fraud, Waste, and Abuse (as hereinafter defined).

1.2.2. Promote and encourage compliance with applicable laws, rules, contracts, grant

agreements, and best practices.

1.2.3. Support economical and efficient operations.
1.2.4. Ensure reliability of financial records and reports.

1.2.5. Safeguard Assets (as hereinafter defined).

2. Definitions.

2.1.

2.2.

2.3.

2.4.

2.5.

“Abuse” means behavior that is deficient or improper when compared with behavior that
a prudent person would consider a reasonable and necessary operational practice given
the facts and circumstances. The term includes the misuse of authority or position for
personal gain.

“Assets” means District assets such as cash or other financial resources, supplies,
inventories, equipment and other fixed assets, real property, intellectual property, or
data.

“Auditor” means the independent auditor (and its employees) retained by the District to
perform the annual audit required by state law.

“Board” means the Board of Supervisors for the District.

“District Management” means (i) the independent contractor (and its employees)
retained by the District to provide professional district management services to the
District and (ii) any other independent contractor (and its employees) separately retained
by the District to provide amenity management services, provided said services include a
responsibility to safeguard and protect Assets.



2.6.

2.7.

2.8.

2.9.

“Fraud” means obtaining something of value through willful misrepresentation,
including, but not limited to, intentional misstatements or intentional omissions of
amounts or disclosures in financial statements to deceive users of financial statements,
theft of an entity’s assets, bribery, or the use of one’s position for personal enrichment
through the deliberate misuse or misapplication of an organization’s resources.

“Internal Controls” means systems and procedures designed to prevent and detect fraud,
waste, and abuse; promote and encourage compliance with applicable laws, rules,
contracts, grant agreements, and best practices; support economical and efficient
operations; ensure reliability of financial records and reports; and safeguard assets.

“Risk” means anything that could negatively impact the District’s ability to meet its
goals and objectives. The term includes strategic, financial, regulatory, reputational, and
operational risks.

“Waste” means the act of using or expending resources unreasonably, carelessly,
extravagantly, or for no useful purpose.

3. Control Environment.

3.1.

Ethical and Honest Behavior.

3.1.1. District Management is responsible for maintaining a work environment that
promotes ethical and honest behavior on the part of all employees,
contractors, vendors and others.

3.1.2. Managers at all levels must behave ethically and communicate to employees
and others that they are expected to behave ethically.

3.1.3. Managers must demonstrate through words and actions that unethical
behavior will not be tolerated.

4. Risk Assessment.

4.1.

Risk Assessment. District Management is responsible for assessing Risk to the District.
District Management’s Risk assessments shall include, but not be limited to:

4.1.1. Identifying potential hazards.
4.1.2. Evaluating the likelihood and extent of harm.
4.1.3. Developing cost-justified precautions and implementing those precautions.

4.1.4. Documenting the Risk assessment process and its findings.



5. Control Activities.

5.1.  Minimum Internal Controls. The District hereby establishes the following minimum

Internal Controls to prevent and detect Fraud, Waste, and Abuse:

5.1.1. Preventive controls designed to forestall errors or irregularities and thereby avoid the
cost of corrections. Preventive control activities shall include, but not be limited to,
the following:

5.1.1.1.

5.1.1.2.

5.1.1.3.

5.1.1.4.

5.1.1.5.

5.1.1.6.

5.1.1.7.

5.1.1.8.

Identifying and segregating incompatible duties and/or implementing
mitigating controls.

Performing accounting functions in accordance with Generally Accepted
Accounting Principles (GAAP) and Governmental Accounting Standards
Board (GASB) standards.

Requiring proper authorizations to access and/or modify accounting software.

Implementing computerized accounting techniques (e.g. to help identify
coding errors, avoid duplicate invoices, etc.).

Maintaining a schedule of the District’s material fixed Assets.

Maintaining physical control over the District’s material and vulnerable
Assets (e.g. lock and key, computer passwords, network firewalls, etc.).

Retaining and restricting access to sensitive documents.

Performing regular electronic data backups.

5.1.2. Detective controls designed to measure the effectiveness of preventive controls and
to detect errors or irregularities when they occur. Detective control activities shall
include, but not be limited to, the following:

5.1.2.1.

5.1.2.2.

5.1.2.3.

Preparing financial reports in accordance with Generally Accepted
Accounting Principles (GAAP) and Governmental Accounting Standards
Board (GASB) standards.

Reviewing financial statements and investigating any material variances
between budgeted expenses and actual expenses.

Establishing and implementing periodic reconciliations of bank, trust, and
petty cash accounts.



5.2.

5.1.2.4.  Establishing an internal protocol for reporting and investigating known or
suspected acts of Fraud, Waste, or Abuse.

5.1.2.5. Engaging in periodic physical inventory counts and comparisons with
inventory records.

5.1.2.6.  Monitoring all ACH (electronic) transactions and the sequencing of checks.

Implementation. District Management shall implement the minimum Internal Controls
described herein. District Management may also implement additional Internal Controls
that it deems advisable or appropriate for the District. The specific ways District
Management implements these minimum Internal Controls shall be consistent with
Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) and otherwise conform to
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) and American Institute of Certified
Public Accountants (AICPA) standards and norms.

6. Information and Communication.

6.1.

6.2.

Information and Communication. District Management shall communicate to its
employees (needing to know) information relevant to the Internal Controls, including but
not limited to any changes to the Internal Controls and/or changes to laws, rules,
contracts, grant agreements, and best practices.

Training. District Management shall regularly train its employees (needing the training)
in connection with the Internal Controls described herein and promote and encourage
compliance with applicable laws, rules, contracts, grant agreements, and best practices.

7. Monitoring Activities.

7.1.

Internal Reviews. District Management shall internally review the District’s Internal
Controls at least once per year. In connection with this internal review, District
Management shall:

7.1.1.1.  Review its operational processes.

7.1.1.2.  Consider the potential risk of Fraud, Waste, or Abuse inherent in each
process.

7.1.1.3.  Identify the controls included in the process, or controls that could be
included, that would result in a reduction in the inherent risk.

7.1.1.4.  Assess whether there are Internal Controls that need to be improved or added
to the process under consideration.



7.1.1.5.  Implement new controls or improve existing controls that are determined to
be the most efficient and effective for decreasing the risk of Fraud, Waste or
Abuse.

7.1.1.6.  Train its employees on implemented new controls or improvements to
existing controls.

7.2.  External Audits and Other Reviews. Audits and other reviews may be performed on
various components of the District’s Internal Controls by the Auditor consistent with
Government Auditing Standards (GAS). Audits may identify material deficiencies in the
Internal Controls and make recommendations to improve them. District Management
shall communicate and cooperate with the Board and the Auditor regarding the potential
implementation of Auditor recommendations.

Specific Authority: §§ 190.011(5), 218.33(3), Florida Statutes
Effective date: February 20, 2020
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Landscape Maintenance Proposal

Property Name: RiverTown - Keystone Corners Phase 3 - Watersong Entry
Company Name: Rivers Edge CDD II

Contact Name: Zach Davidson Property Address: 475 West Town Pl.
E-mail: zdavidson@vestaproperty services.com St. Augustine, FL 32092
Services Frequency Amount
Full Service Maintenance 38 $7,850.78
Detailing: Shrubs and Beds 12 $2,778.96
Irrigation Management 12 $809.88
Chemical/Fertilization Program - St. Augustine Turf 6 $4,422.90
Shrub, Tree, and Palm Fertilization Program 2 $1,035.76
Sabal Palm Pruning: Qty 3 1 $76.00
Mulch Installation: Qty 240 cu yds 1 $10,719.73
Annual Flowers Rotation: 300 per rotation/1200 Total 4 $2,198.84
Pine Straw Installation: Qty 120 bales 1 $759.98
MONTHLY INVESTMENT $2.554.41

ANNUAL INVESTMENT $30.652.83
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RECDD Il General Manager Report

Date of report: 2/19/20 Submitted by: Jason Davidson

RiverClub update / No Board action required:

Nothing to report at this time.

Usage:

October'19 | November [December| January'20 [FY 20 Total
1,670 2,251 2,988 2,473 9,382

EVENTS UPDATE:

Holiday Vendor Fair

350-400 residents visited and shopped. 40 vendors participated. We had a very diverse selection of vendors—which
residents greatly appreciated! The vendor fair grew enormously from last year and as a result we utilized the RiverCafé,
the covered portion of the pool deck and the front parking lot for the vendors. Bonus: Exit Realty even brought Jaxson
deVille!






Holiday Golf Cart Parade

29 participating golf carts. Residents decorated their golf carts for a holiday parade through the neighborhood. Golf
carts were fully loaded with passengers and many residents came to watch throughout the neighborhood. Santa led the
parade in a sleigh golf cart. RiverTown residents had the holiday spirit!






Holiday Party

250-300 residents participated. This event occurred after the holiday golf cart parade. The RiverTown Singing Club led
the crowd in three Christmas carols before lighting the RiverClub tree (where Santa did the honors). Santa and Mrs. Clause
posed for photos. Fake snow fell by the tree for kids to play in. DJ played a mix of songs along with holiday music. DJ also
ran games for the kids. Kids were also able to write letters to Santa and make reindeer food.






Ladies Holiday Lunch
21 residents participated. Ladies brought pot luck for a special holiday lunch! We also held a white elephant gift exchange.
Gets interesting when the residents start “stealing” the gifts from one another. Lots of fun had by all!

Elf Movie



100 residents participated. The movie EIf was shown in the RiverCafé. The movie was originally slated for the
amphitheater, but due to the rain we decided to move it inside on a smaller screen. The only concern moving it inside
was many did not stay for the entire movie.

Winter Wonderland

300-350 residents participated. Residents enjoyed an ice slide, cold snow, visits with Santa, horse drawn carriage rides
and a choir performance! Residents loved the ice slide and cold snow! Many kids had never seen snow before, so this
was a real treat! For the event we utilized the RiverClub to its capacity. The horse drawn carriage rides ran out front,
three food trucks set up in the parking lot, the ice slide and snow ran in the grass area next to the playground, Santa was
out on the dock and the choir performed in the amphitheater. Residents were impressed with this event!






Fitness Day
94 residents participated. Residents participated in personal training sessions, fitness classes and a nutrition presentation.
Classes offered included: Family Boot Camp, Yoga, Junior Yoga, Kids Fitness.






Adult Trivia
62 residents participated. DJ ran trivia in the café for adults. Residents paid $10 per person which went toward DJ cost
and prizes. CDD lifestyle fund earned $177 from this event.



Karaoke
140 residents participated. DJ ran karaoke in the café. Both young and old enjoyed being the next American ldol for a

night!

February Events: Food Truck Friday, Daddy Daughter Dance, Valentine’s Party, Color Run 5k and Dog Circus.

March Events: Mardi Gras Party, Hypnotist, Spring Break Activities (for kids), Don’t Call Me Shirley Concert

ACTION ITEMS:

Approval for Kids Triathlon.



Field Operation Manager’s Report

Date of report: 2/19/2020 Submitted by: Zach Davidson

RiverHouse:

e C(Cleaned all pool chairs and loungers.

o Inspected all umbrellas, replaced all missing end cap pieces and missing pins.

e Pressure washed playground equipment and benches around the playground area.

e Fixed holes in play mound behind playground and re sodded the area.

e Replaced broken sump pump in motor coffin for the lap pool.

e Repainted all handrails and bike racks throughout RiverHouse.

e Pressure washed sidewalks inside of pool area, around tennis court area and the flag pole median sidewalks.
e Replace 25 light bulbs in carriage lights on both RiverHouse buildings.

e Pressure washed brick wall on front tennis court and the brick on the stadium seating.

e Replace missing sprinkler covers in gym and group fitness room.

e Wayne automatic came out and did their annual inspection on the fire alarms. We were 100% on the inspection.
e Replaced GFIs on both of the controllers for the pool chemical feeding systems.

e Play mulch on playground was replenished 1/15.

e Pressure washed all coffin lids in pool pump areas.

e Poolsure replaced probe sensor for the PH feeding system on lap pool on 2/7, in 100% working condition.

e Resurfacing of all three tennis courts began 2/6.

e Applied touch up paint in group fitness room and RiverHouse social building.

e 2 areas with sunken pavers at RiverHouse outdoor patio area were repaired on 12/23.

e Replaced battery on back up sump pump for slide motor on 1/23.

RiverClub:
e The Pool Doctor Company came out and re felt the pool table.
e Ordered and replaced broken Sun Brite outdoor TV on pool deck on 2/10.
e VAK PAK replaced broken auto fill for the pool.
e Pressure washed amphitheater stage and repainted handrails.
e Rusting and worn soap dispensers have been replaced.
e Boardwalk between parking lot and playground has been pressure washed.
e Re attached hanging light fixture at amphitheater.
e New fire pit module ordered and was installed on fire pit 12/28, fire pit is in 100% working condition.
e Applied touch up paint in Café, game room and both bathrooms.
e Replaced worn hinges on kayak launch dock 12/28.
e Repaired spotlight on back side of pool lawn 2/7.
e Inspected all umbrellas, replaced missing end caps and pins.

RiverPark



Pressure washed the bathroom building.
Replaced broken soap dispenser in women bathroom.

Common Areas

Motor repair on left side waterfall off longleaf was completed 12/23 by VAK PAK. Waterfall is in 100% working
condition.

Broken sump pump in right side waterfall on longleaf was replaced 2/10.

T&Z welding repaired damaged road sign throughout community on 12/23.

Replace damaged photocell on mail kiosk lighting in lakes 2 and lakes 1.

Cleaned mailboxes and light fixtures on mail kiosk in the landings, lakes 1&2 and on Main Street.

Installed dog station in homestead between the mailboxes and playground on 2/10.

Repainted all bike racks throughout community.

G&G construction fixed grading issue and re sodded easement next to 96 Calumet in the Enclaves.

Damaged golf cart sign in front of RiverHouse was replaced.

Street lights between Footbridge and Keystone Corners had a FPL meter without power. Contacted FPL meter
was back up and running on 2/4.

Pressure washed sidewalks in Dog Park and all dog obstacles on Orange branch trail, playground sidewalks in
Groves, Enclaves, Main Street and the common area sidewalks in the landings at the mail kiosk.

Pressure washed all playground equipment at Main Street Play Park.

KAD replaced driver in up lighting fixture for Homestead neighborhood sign.

Repaired broken fence cabling on conspan bridges on Orange Branch Trail.

Verdego replaced roses on 2 median end caps on Riverwalk Main, replaced plant material in front of RiverHouse
and under RiverTown sign at north roundabout.

Completed a sump pump check in coffin cases on all water features on 1/27.

In Progress:

Replacing 8 dock lights that are out on the dock at RiverClub.

Repairing wood gate at RiverHouse pump room.

Getting new covers for outdoor furniture in front of fire pit on outdoor patio at RiverHouse.
Replacing 10 broken glass pieces on carriage lights on RiverHouse buildings.

Repainting mail kiosk in lakes 1.

Replacing lock on dog park gate.

Solitude Lake management replacing relay switch on fountain at Keystone corners and Longleaf.

Landscape Maintenance Report:

Completed
1. Sod project has been completed at Community Garden. Plant material in the garden has been
transplanted to fill bare areas.

2. Sod and plants were strategically added in beds at the Groves to combat the loss of plant material due
to the lack of percolation.

3. All roses have been trimmed back to promote spring and summer growth.

4. Dead trees have been removed from preserve in the Enclaves and Homestead.

5. A pre-emerge and post emergence weed control has been applied to all St. Augustine, Bermuda and
Zoysia.

6. Bed redefining has been done to prepare for Feb. mulch application.

7. Pre-Emerge/ Fertilizer has been applied to all landscape bedding.



In-Progress
1. Post- emergent weed control is ongoing in all turf and landscape beds.

2. Mulch application is set to be completed by the first week in March.
3. Spring fertilizer and insecticide is set to begin March 1st

Pond Report:

6869 Phillips Parkway Drive S Jacksonville, FL 32256

Fax: 904-807-9158 Phone: 904-997-0044

Service Report

Date : Jan 31, 2020 Field Tech: Mike Liddell
Client: RiverTown

Waterways: Twenty-one ponds

Pond A: Treated alligator weed and algae.

Pond B: Treated torpedo grass around shoreline.



Pond C: Perimeter grass is decaying, no algae noticed.

Pond D: Most of the lily pads are decaying, applied pond dye.

Pond E: Removed trash from water, no algae noticed.



Pond G: Applied pond dye.

Pond H: Applied algaecide.



Pond I: Treated perimeter vegetation.

Pond J: Treated torpedo grass around entire pond.

Pond K: Applied pond dye and algaecide.



Pond L: Torpedo grass is decaying, applied pond dye.

Pond M: No algae noticed, grasses are decaying.

Pond Q: Algae treatment was effective and perimeter grass is decaying.



Pond R: Treated algae and torpedo grass.

Pond S: Treated torpedo grass and algae.

Pond T: Torpedo grass is decaying.



Pond U: Treated perimeter vegetation.

Pond V: Treated algae around pond.

Pond W: Applied algaecide and pond dye.



Pond X: (Homestead) Applied algae treatment, grasses are decaying.

Pond Y: (behind model homes) Treatments have been effective for southern naiad
and algae.

Pond Z: (behind pond K) Treated cattails near center of pond (will take about 3
treatments to eliminate all growth)






TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS
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Rivers Edge I1
- itv Devel Distri

Combined Balance Sheet
January 31, 2020

General
Assets:
Cash $30,141
Due From Developer $213,764
Due from Other $53,599
Due from Vesta- Café ---
Assessment Receivable
Prepaid Expenses $1,450
Total Assets $298,954
Liabilities:
Accounts Payable $111,590
Accrued Expenses $0
Due to Vesta- Café $5,407
Due to Debt Service ---
Due to Rivers Edge CDD $44,508
Fund Balances:
Nonspendable ---
Restricted for Debt Service ---
Unassigned $137,449

Total Liabilities and Fund Equity $298,954




Rivers Edge I1
Community Development District
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
For The Period Ending January 31,2020

PRORATED
AMENDED BUDGET ACTUAL
Description BUDGET THRU 1/31/20 THRU 1/31/20 VARIANCE

Revenues:

Developer Contrubutions $1,233,301 $560,733 $560,733 $0
Café Revenues $200,000 $48,568 $48,568 $0
Special Events $7,000 $2,333 $3,475 $1,142
Miscellaneous Income $0 $0 $255 $255
Total Revenues $1,440,801 $611,635 $613,031 $1,397
Expenditures

\dmini .

Engineering $15,000 $5,000 $5,842 ($842)
Arbitrage $600 $200 $0 $200
Dissemination Agent $3,500 $1,167 $1,167 ($0)
Attorney $20,000 $6,667 $32439  ($25,772)
Annual Audit $5,000 $1,667 $0 $1,667
Trustee Fees $4,000 $1,333 $0 $1,333
Management Fees $30,000 $10,000 $10,000 $0
Construction Accounting $3,500 $1,167 $0 $1,167
Information Technology $1,200 $400 $400 $0
Telephone $300 $100 $0 $100
Postage $1,500 $500 $0 $500
Printing & Binding $1,000 $333 $633 ($300)
Insurance $5,251 $5,251 $5,824 ($573)
Legal Advertising $4,000 $1,333 $1,701 ($368)
Other Current Charges $600 $200 $479 ($279)
Office Supplies $1,000 $333 $58 $275
Dues, Licenses & Subscriptions $175 $175 $175 $0
Website design/compliance $4,500 $1,500 $1,500 $0
[Total Administrative $101,126 $37,326 $60,217  ($22,891)|




Rivers Edge I1

Community Development District
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
For The Period Ending January 31,2020

PRORATED
AMENDED BUDGET ACTUAL
Description BUDGET THRU 1/31/20 THRU 1/31/20 VARIANCE

Field O .
Cost Share Landscaping- Rivers Edge $471,820 $0 $0 $0
Cost Share Amenity- Rivers Edge $13,847 $0 $0 $0
General & Lifestyle Manager (Vesta) $177,548 $59,183 $59,183 $0
Field Operations Management (Vesta) $31,673 $10,558 $10,558 ($0)
Security Monitoring $5,000 $1,667 $0 $1,667
Telephone $11,400 $3,800 $3,836 ($36)
Insurance $46,590 $15,530 $45,703 ($30,173)
Landscape Maintenance $156,295 $52,098 $184,244 ($132,145)
General Facility & Common Grounds Maint $42,000 $14,000 $14,000 $0
Pool Maintenance(Vesta) $18,225 $6,075 $6,075 $0
Pool Maintenance(Poolsure) $6,775 $2,258 $2,741 ($482)
Pool Chemicals $10,000 $3,333 $0 $3,333
Janitorial Services (Vesta) $16,133 $5,378 $5,377 $0
Window Cleaning $3,500 $1,167 $0 $1,167
Natural Gas $1,200 $400 $0 $400
Electric $23,000 $7,667 $5,223 $2,444
Sewer/Water/Irrigation $50,000 $16,667 $7,379 $9,288
Repair and Replacements $5,000 $1,667 $18,083 ($16,416)
Refuse $5,340 $1,780 $3,004 ($1,224)
Pest Control $1,140 $380 $530 ($150)
License/Permits $1,500 $500 $0 $500
Other Current $1,000 $333 $0 $333
Special Events $10,000 $3,333 $21,221 ($17,888)
Holiday Decorations $11,000 $3,667 $0 $3,667
Landscape Replacements $500 $167 $0 $167
Office Supplies/Postage $500 $167 $70 $97
Café Costs- labor/food /beverage/COGS $218,690 $72,897 $63,632 $9,265
Total Field Operations $1,339,675 $284,669 $450,857 ($166,188)
Total Expenditures $1,440,801 $321,995 $511,075 ($189,080)
Excess Revenues/Expenses $0 $101,957
Fund Balance - Beginning $0 $35,492

|Fund Balance - Ending $0 $137,449




Revenues:

Developer Contributions
Café Revenues

Special Events
Miscellaneous Income

Total Revenues

Expenditures:
\dmini .

Engineering

Arbitrage

Dissemination Agent
Attorney

Annual Audit

Trustee Fees

Management Fees
Construction Accounting
Information Technology
Telephone

Postage

Printing & Binding
Insurance

Legal Advertising

Other Current Charges
Office Supplies

Dues, Licenses & Subscriptions
Website design/compliance

Total Administrative

Rivers Edge I1
Community Development District
General Fund
Month By Month Income Statement

October November December January  February March April May June July August  September Total
$235,676 $111,293 $0 $213,764 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $560,733
$10,113 $11,609 $13,049 $13,798 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $48,568
$1,680 $865 $930 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,475
$5 $125 $0 $125 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $255

| $247474 $123,892 $13,979 $227,687 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $613,031|
$2,498 $2,723 $621 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,842
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$292 $292 $292 $292 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,167
$15,895 $12,334 $4,210 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $32,439
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,000
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$100 $100 $100 $100 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $400
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$187 $225 $139 $82 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $633
$5,125 $0 $699 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,824
$1,517 $104 $81 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,701
$117 $131 $110 $120 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $479
$19 $13 $13 $13 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $58
$175 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $175
$375 $375 $375 $375 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,500
| $28,800 $18,797 $9,139 $3,482 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $60,217 |




Rivers Edge I1
Community Development District
General Fund
Month By Month Income Statement

October November December January  February March April May June July August  September Total

Field O .

Cost Share Landscaping- Rivers Edge $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Cost Share Amenity- Rivers Edge $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General & Lifestyle Manager (Vesta) $14,796 $14,796 $14,796  $14,796 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $59,183
Field Operations Management (Vesta) $2,639 $2,639 $2,639 $2,639 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,558
Security Monitoring $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Telephone $941 $971 $962 $962 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,836
Insurance $45,703 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $45,703
Landscape Maintenance $41,808 $47,559 $48,899  $45979 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $184,244
General Facility & Common Grounds Maint (Vesta) $3,500 $3,500 $3,500 $3,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $14,000
Pool Maintenance(Vesta) $1,519 $1,519 $1,519 $1,519 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,075
Pool Maintenance(Poolsure) $675 $675 $695 $695 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,741
Pool Chemicals $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Janitorial Services (Vesta) $1,344 $1,344 $1,344 $1,344 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,377
Window Cleaning $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Natural Gas $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Electric $1,371 $1,211 $1,290 $1,352 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,223
Sewer/Water/Irrigation $1,600 $1,771 $2,127 $1,881 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,379
Repair and Replacements $11,454 $1,982 $2,398 $2,248 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $18,083
Refuse $1,043 $0 $719 $1,242 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,004
Pest Control $95 $0 $0 $435 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $530
License/Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Current $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Special Events $4,053 $9,387 $7,606 $175 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $21,221
Holiday Decorations $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Landscape Replacements $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Office Supplies/Postage $0 $70 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $70
Café Costs- labor/food /beverage/COGS $15,164 $18,784 $14,613  $15,070 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $63,632
Total Field Operations | $147,705 $106,209 $103,106 $93,836 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $450,857 |
Total Expenditures | $176,505 $125,006 $112,245 $97,318 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $511,075 |

Excess Revenues (Expenditures) | $70,969 ($1,114) ($98,266) $130,368 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $101,957 |




Rivers Edge Il Community Development District
Developer Funding

Wire Total Total Balance
Funding Date Date Funding Funding (Due From
Request of Received Request Request Developer)/
# Request Developer FY 19 FY 20 Due To
13 10/8/19 10/30/19 $90,185.29 $126,512.20 $0.00
14 11/12/19 12/2/19 $205,904.40 $109,163.59 $0.00
15 12/11/19 1/15/20 $0.00 $111,293.05 $0.00
16 2/11/20 $0.00 $213,764.20 $213,764.20
Due from Developer $296,089.69 $560,733.04 $213,764.20







Rivers Edge 11
Community Development District
FY2020 Funding Request #16
6-Feb-20
Vendor Amount |
1 Ace Winn
Performance 2/14/20 Inv #0206 16/1/19 $ 300.00
2 Art-Z-Faces
Event3/16/20  2/5/20 $ 250.00
Event 4/4/20 1/16/20 $ 300,00
3 Blue Lotus World Dance Company
Mardi Gras Performance 3/6/20 Inv#129 1/9/20 $ 150.00
4 Blue Muse Jazz
Trio Performance 3/6/20  Inv #1024 11/15/20 3 400,00
5 Captain Character [Gene Ellis)
Ballon Twisting/Face Painting 2/14/20 Inv#1108 1/14/20 3 250.00 ‘
6 Dade Paper & Bag, LLC
Janitorial Supplies Inv #14227174 12/12/19 $ 7581
Janitorial Supplies Inv #14243952 12/19/19 $ 118.17
fanitorial Supplies Inv #14259360 12/30/19 $ 187.90
fanitorial Supplies Inv #14296259 1/15/20 $ 321.60
janitorial Supplies Inv #14314573 1/24/20 $ 88.00
Janitorial Supplies Inv #14327925 $ 158.30
7 Don’t Call Me Shirley
Performance 3/27 /20 7/9/19 § 600.00
8 Egis insurance & Risk Advisors
Policy Change Inv #10280 12/10/19 $ 699.00
9 Governmental Management Services
January Invoice Inv#21  1/1/20 $ 3,361.52
February Invoice Inv #22 2/1/20 $ 326783
10 Hopping Green & Sams
September 2018 General Counsel Inv #103230 10/19/18 $ 1,989.40
Qctober 2018 General Counsel Inv#103847 11/20/19 3 1,870.00
Decemeber 2018 Bond Validation [nv #104937 1/16/19 $ 1,345.50
November Boundary Amendment Inv #111737 12/16/19 $ 7,23087
November General Counsel  Inv#111750 12/16/19 $ 5,102.80
November Bond Validation  Inv #111751 12/16/19 $ 1481797
December General Counsel  Inv #112203  1/15/20 $ 4,210.08
December Bond Validation  inv #112204 1/15/20 $ 176.56
11 KAD Electric Company
New Controls for Fire Pit  Inv #4249  1/10/20 $ 535.00
12 KG Magic Entertzinment
Perfarmance 2/14/20 1/15/20 $ 250.00
13 Krstina Aranilla
Music 2/7/20 Inv#221  1/9/20 3 200.00
14 Menestrelli Entertainment
Circus Dog Show  Inv#01976  9/12/19 $ 40.00
15 Naders Pest Control
Termite Bond Renewel § 340.00




16 Poolsure
January Pocl Chemicals  Inv #131295590425 1/1/20 $ 695.25
February Pool Checmicals  Inv #131295590835  2/1/20 $ 695.25

17 PRI Productions

Christmas Tree w/ Set Up/Removal Inv #64593  1/8/20 § 7,570.00
18 Prosser :
November Professional Services [nv #43148 12/11/19 $ 2,722.63 i
December Professional Services Inv#43251 1/16/20 $ 620.55
19 Richard Alexander
Hypnosis Show  1/9/20 $ 50000
20 Republic Services
January Refuse I[nv #687-1025409  12/16/19 $ 52298
21 Santa Kevin
Santa Event 12/5/20 2/5/20 $ 600,00
22 The St Augustine Record E
Notice of Meeting 12/18/19 Inv #103240078 12/11/19 $ 80.78
23 SumBrite TV
55" 4k TV 12/12/19 $ 1,699.15
24 Turner Pest Controt
Monthly Service  inv #6346446  1/8/20 $ 95.00
25 Verdego
January Landscape Maintenance Inv #20178 1/2/20 $ 45,978.51
Mulch at Play Park [nv #1955 12/31/19 $ 2,920.00
February Landscape Maintenance Inv#2230B 2/1/20 $ 45,978.51
26 Vac Pak Inc
[nsfall New Auto Fill [nv #26395 1/17/20 $ 1.145.00
27 Vesta
January RiverClub invoice Inv#364096 1/1/20 $ 23,798.13
December PassThru Inv #365050 12/31/19 $ 218.62
Novemeber Café Reconciliation Inv #364037 11/30/19 $ 3,687.81
November PassThru Inv#363884 11/30/19 $ 1,901.49
February RiverCiub Invoice Inv#365243 2/1/20 $ 23,798.13
Total Amount Due $ 213,764.20 |

Wiring Instructions:

RBK: Welis Fargo, N.A.
ABA: 121000248
ACCT: 45022005585

ACCT NAME: RIVERS EDGE II COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Signature:

Chairman/Vice Chairman

Signature:

Secretary/Asst. Secretary




Invoice #: 0206
Invoice Date: Oct 1, 2019
Due date: Oct1, 2019

if
%g: :

Ace Winn i Igj
i “ i Amount due: :
7920 M 1l Lt : :
1109 = $300.00

Jacksonvitle, FL 32277 o
United States

arkangeli71@yahoo.com 1. 32 - 572 - qqq
56

Bill To:

Vesta
Marcy Pollicino

mpollicino@vestapropertyservices.com
+1 904-679-5523

‘Description © .~ .ot 0 . Quantity . Price. . Amount
Ace Winn
Cne performance By Singer/Songwriter Ace Winn

Date: Memorial Day 2/14/2020
Time: 6pm - 9pm 1 $300.00 $300.00
Address: 160 Rivergiade Run, St Johns, FL 32249

You will be performing in RiverTown at our RiverClub amenity
center,
located at 160 Riverglade Run, St Johns, FL 32249,

Subtotal | $300.00

~ " Total $300.00 USD -

Notes

Please make all checks payable to

{{{{(({( Ace Winn )))})) unless Paying via Paypal.
Thank you for your Patronage,

Ace Winn.



Art-Z-Faces Client Info - Powered by Managersal.com
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Prepared for:

Event Time & Place:

Agreement of Services:

Payment Information:

Event balance:

Make check payable to:

https://www.managersal.com/pro. php? pt=24064247v8cb77]jL
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Marcy Pollicino
Rivers Fdge Community Development District

March 16, 2020 - Monday
10:30 AM to 11:30 AM

Customer's Location
View Agreement Accepted February 5, 2020
| .Acti.on R.e.t;l.li.réd - f.'a.\.(r.n.en.t .D.ué

$200.00 {including amount due)
$50.00 due now

Art-Z-Faces or Whitney Myers

2/5/20, 1:36 PM



Art-Z-Faces Client 1nto - Powered by Managersal.com

20f2

Contact Us:

Contact Information:

Mailing address:

Phone:
Webpage:
Email:

https:/fwww.managersal.com/pro. php/pt=24064247v8ch77jL

Pay with
* & Péyéﬁﬁ

Event Feedback | Book Another Event

Art-Z-Faces

1760 Shadowood Lane Suite 402

Jacksonville, FL 32207
United States

(904) 607-1197

http://www.Art-Z-Faces.com

artzfacesjax@gmail.com

Contact Art-Z-Faces

Art-Z-Faces Home

PayPal Amount

2/5/20, 1:36 PM



Art-Z-Faces Client Info - Powered by Managersal.com hitps:/fwww.managersal. com/pro. php/pt=238028Q1 Q08U CsvH
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Prepared for: Marcy Pollicino
Rivers Edge Community Development District

Event Time & Place: April 4, 2020 - Saturday
2:00 PM to 4:00 PM

Customer's Location
Agreement of Services: View Agreement Accepted January 16, 2020

Payment Information:

Event balance:  $250.00 (including amount due)
$50.00 due February 1, 2020

Make check payable to:  Art-Z-Faces or Whitney Myers

Pay with | = - PayPal Amount
% Payé%:sg < |

Sf 50.00

1of2 1/16/20,9:18 AM



Art-Z-Faces Client Into - Powered by IManagersal.com https://www. managersal.com/pro. php/pt=238028Q 1 QU8 Lc3vE

Contact Us: Event Feedback | Book Another Event

Contact Information:

Mailing address:  Art-Z-Faces
1760 Shadowood Lane Suite 402
Jacksonville, FL 32207
United States

Phone:  (904) 607-1197
Webpage:  http://www.Art-Z-Faces.com
Email:  artzfacesjax@gmail.com

Gontact Art-Z-Faces  Art-Z-Faces Home

20f2 1/16/20,9:18 AM
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Date: 1/9/20
INVOICE # 129

Payable to:

Blue Lotus World Dance Co. LLC
116 Catherine Towers Lane

$t, Augustine FHorida 32092
904-540-2313
Ravenstaré@hoimail.com

To: Activities Director

Marcy Pollicino RiverClub 160 River Glade Run #904-679-5523
St. Johns H. 32259

Date of Service; March 6h 2020 6:00pm-8:00pm

Description of Service: 2-3 Performers as crowd entertainment. Mardi Gras theme.

Amount Due at day of service: $150.00

Thank you for your business.

We enjoy making your events even maore memaorable,



Biue Muse Jazz

119998 Wynnfield Lakes Circle
Jacksonville, FL 32246
904-234-6554
bluemusejazz@gmail.com

INVOICE

plue mouse

BILLTO INVOICE # 1024
Rivertown DATE 11/15/2018
160 RiverGlade Run DUE DATE 03/05/2020

St Johns, FL 32259
United States

[-32-572-49Y

5

Event Balance
Trio Performance - March 6, 2020, 6-
8pm

BALANCE DUE $400.00
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1501-1 State Rd. 13 Time: é “’”8 e
Jacksonville, FL. 32259
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DON'T CALL ME SHIRLEY

— T e

71912019

Jemy Allen
Don't Call Me Shifley

Jacksonville, fl

Marcy Pollicino
Vesta Property Services }:32+-572-49¢

Invoice for services

Don’t Call Me Shirley will be performing for 2 hours on 3/27/20 from 7-2pm for Rivertown community

at their amphitheater on property. The amount of $600 s to be paid at time of performance.

Thank you,

st Jerry Allen

o Jerry Allen —
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Rivers Edge 1 Community
Development District

839

[ 1211012019

g insurance & Risk Advisors

Rivers Edge I Community Development District

clo Governmental Management Services Invoicett] 0280
475 West Town Piace, Suite 114 100119730
St. Augustine, FL 32092

Thank You

Please detach and return with payment

<

Customer; Rivers Fdge 11 Community Development District

S
Policy #100119730 10/01/2019-10/01/2020

Florida Insurance Alliance
Package - Add South Roundabout

10280 10/01/2019 | Policy change
Due Date: 12/10/2019

EGEIVE

BEC 11 2019

By

13151345

24

699.00

899.00

FOR PAYMENTS SENT OVERNIGHT:
Egis Insurance Advisors LLC, Fifth Third Wholesale Lockbox, Lockbox #234021, 4800 W. §5ih St Oakfawn, IL 60453

Remit Payment To: Egis Insurance Advisors, LLC (321)233-9938 |-

Lockbox 234021 PO Box 84021
Chicago, IL 60689-4002 sclimer@egisadvisors.com 12/10/2019

Thank You



Governmental Management Services, LLC
1001 Bradford Way
Kingston, TN 37763

Bill To:

Rivers Edge Il CDD

475 Waest Town Place
Suite 114

St. Augustine, FL 32092

REEES DesCrIPhon

Invoice

Invoice #: 21

Invoice Date:
Due Date:
Case:

P.O. Number:

“Rate

11720
1/1/20

SERTRN : S L 'Hdlirsldty Amount
Management Fees - January 2020 /:3) 81339 51 2,500.00 2,500.00
Website Administration - January 2020)‘.»3_5."5"3'. 3 st 375.00 © 875,00
Information Technology - January 2020 1 31°513 * 3 y ~100.00 1100.00
Dissemination Agent Services - January 2020 }.31- 513 - 324 291.67 291.67
Office Supplies 1'3V 513 - §1 12.95 1295
Copies )31 8§13+ 425 2 81.80 “ 81.90
Total $3,361.52
Payments/Credits $0.00

Balance Due

$3,361.52




Governmental Management Services, LLC

1001 Bradford Way InVOICe
Kingston, TN 37763

Invoice #: 22

Invoice Date: 2/1/20
Due Date: 2/1/20
Bill To: Case:
Rivers Edge Il CDD P.0. Number:
475 West Town Place
Suite 114
St. Augustine, FL 32092
Description HoursiQty ~  Rate Amount
Management Fees - February 2020 {+32-572 - 34 2,500.00 2,500.00
'Website Administration - February 2020 J-32- 672 - 35 375.00 375.00
Information Technology - February 2020 1-32- 672 - 351 100.00 100,00
Dissemination Agent Services ~ February 2020)-32- 572 324 291.67 291.67
Office Supplies 1-32-572 " 5] 9 0.36 0.36
Copies ). 32-572_+ 425 0.80 0.90
Total $3,267.93
Payments/Credits $0.00

Balance Due $3,267.93




Hopping Green & Sams
Attorneys and Counselors
119 S. Monroe Streef, Ste. 300
P.0. Box 6526

Tallahassee, FL 32314
850.222.7500

e ommommns e e e ee= QTATEMENT ====sooommmomemee s e e e oo oo === ==

October 19, 2018

Rivers Edge II CDD Bil Number 103230
c/o Governmental Management Services, LLC i Billed through 09/30/2018
475 West Town Place, Suite 114 = %{g % ‘f i R
St. Augustine, FL 32092 \ﬁ Lt

0 ; yAITAl

KE jAN @6 Z \ I.3|-3F5‘5|3

1

General Counsel ? Y
RE2CDD 00001 JLK EXW:;;&W -

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED
07/31/18 SRS Conduct research for implementing Americans with Disabilities Act compliance 0.20 hrs
measures regarding special district website.

09/04/18  AHJ Finalize notices of budget hearings and hearing on uniform method of 0.30 hrs
collection; transmit same to Hogge.

09/05/18 JLK Review draft agenda; provide edits to same; edit meeting minutes; prepare 0.80 hrs
various resolutions for agenda package.

09/10/18 JLK Review agenda package and prepare for board meeting. 0.80 hrs

09/12/18 JLK Finalize meeting preparations and travel to and from and attend board meeting. 3.60 hrs

09/19/18 JK Conference calt regarding validation report, resolutions and necessary items for 0.30 hrs
same.

09/20/18 JLK Confer regarding VGlobal Tech proposal and begin master agreement for same. 0.60 hrs

09/21/18 JK Confer with VGlobal Tech regarding proposal. 0.20 hrs

09/26/18 LK Confer with engineer regarding engineers report status. 0.20 hrs

09/28/18  1LK Continue review and negotiation of master services agreement for ADA 0.10 hrs

compliance on websites, documents and transmittals; confer with various
district managers regarding processes for ADA compliance; confer regarding
SOW for recreational software for ADA compliance; confer regarding insurance
coverage with district’s insurer.

Total fees for this matter $1,915.00
DISBURSEMENTS

Travel 69.87

Travel - Meals 4.53

Total disbursements for this matter $74.40

MATTER SUMMARY



General Counsel Biil No, 103230

Jaskolski, Amy H. - Paralegal
Kilinski, Jennifer L.
Sandy, Sarah R.

TOTAL FEES
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS MATTER

BILLING SUMMARY

Jaskolski, Amy H. - Paralegal
Kilinski, Jennifer L.
Sandy, Sarah R,

TOTAL FEES
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS BILL

0.30 hrs
6.60 hrs
0.20 hrs

0.30 hrs
6.60 hrs
0.20 hrs

170 /hr
275 /hr
245 [hr

Please include the bill number on vour check.

$51.00
$1,815.00
$49.00

$1,915.00
$74.40

$1,989.40

$51.00
$1,815.00
$49.00

$1,915.00
$74.40

$1,989.40



Hopping Green & Sams
Attomeys and Counselors
119 S. Monroe Sireet, Ste. 300
P.Q. Bex 6526

Taliahasses, FL 32314
850.222,7500

November 20, 2018
Rivers Edge II CDD Bill Number 103847
¢/o Governmental Management Services, LLC Billed through 10/31/2018

475 West Town Place, Suite 114
St. Augustine, FL. 32092 F{ET ; E" m

General Counsel 13151335
RE2CDD 00001 JLK E—— ’“ﬂﬁ"ﬂ L‘

s

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED

10/01/18 LK Begin review of master and supplementa! engineers report; confer regarding 1.30 hrs
construction structures.

10/03/18 LK Confer with staff regarding rules, rates and charges and feedback on same. 0.30 hrs
10/13/18 LK Draft uniform method resolution, 0.20 hrs
10/15/18  JLK Draft budget resolution and funding agreement and transmit same; confer with 1.10 hrs

district manager regarding cost share status; confer regarding rates.

10/16/18 LK Update/edit and disseminate appropriation resolution and funding agreement; 1.00 hrs
transmit interlocal back up; update uniform method resolution; confer regarding
interlocal agreement and funding mechanisms for same.

10/17/18  JLK Prepare for board meeting and attend meeting. 1.10 hrs
10/26/18 JLK Review multiple engineers report and historical district information for ER and 1.30 hrs
transmit same,
10/29/18 LK Research related to campaign questions. 0.50 hrs
Total fees for this matter $1,870.00
MATTER SUMMARY
Kitinski, Jennifer L. 6.80 hrs 275 /hr $1,870.00
TOTAL FEES $1,870.00
TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS MATTER $1,870.00

BILLING SUMMARY

Kilinski, Jennifer L. 6.80 hrs 275 /[hr $1,870.00



General Coungel Bill No. 103847 Page 2

TOTAL FEES $1,870.00

TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS BILL $1,870.00

Please include the bill number on vour check.



Rivers Edge II CDD

Hopping Green & Sams
Attorneys and Counselors
119 S. Monroe Street, Ste. 300
P.0. Box 6526

Tallahasses, FL 32314
850.222.7500

January 16, 2019

c/o Governmental Management Services, LLC

475 West Town Place, Suite 114
St. Augustine, FL 32092

Bond Validation

RE2CDD 00102 JLK By

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED

12/11/18  JLK Begin review of master engineers report; begin review of supplemental
engineer report.

12/11/18 LMF Prepare resolution declaring special assessments and setting hearing date.

12/12/18 ILK Review master and supplementa! engineer's report and provide comments to

AN 06 2070

ﬁﬁ@’“?@“%

mmmmmmmm STATEMENT ssmsmsms=ss==s==s===csco==c=ooomo=======

Bill Number 104937
Billed through 12/31/2018

same; review bond resolution; confer with methodolegy consultant on
methodology; update assessment notice resolution.

12/13/18 LMF Prepare mailed notice and public notice for assessment hearing.

Total fees for this matter

MATTER SUMMARY

Kilinski, Jennifer L.
Fiare, Lydia M. - Paralegal

3.10 hrs
2.90 hrs

TOTAL FEES

TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS MATTER

BILLING SUMMARY

Kilinski, Jennifer L.
Fiore, Lydia M, - Paralegal

3.10 hrs
2.90 hrs

TOTAL FEES

TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS BILL

275 /hr
170 /hr

275 /hr
170 /hr

Please include the bill number on vour check.

130013110}

L.'

1.40 hrs

1.20 hrs

1.70 hrs

1.70 hrs

$1,345.50

$852.50
$493.00

$1,345.50

$1,345.50

$852.50
$493.00

$1,345.50

$1,345.50



Hopping Green & Sams

Attorneys and Counselors

119 S. Monroe Strest, Ste, 300
P.0. Box 6526
Tallahasses, FL 32314
850.222.7500

December 16, 2019 -
Rivers Edge II CDD Bill Number 111737

c/o Governmental Management Services, LLC Billed through 11/30/2019
475 West Town Place, Suite 114
St. Augustine, FL 32092

I-3oe- 131+ lo]
Boundary Amendment

RE2CDD 00105 JLK 4

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED

11/01/19 LMG Review staff repoft regarding boundary amendment petition; confer with 1.30 hrs

" district staff regarding same; revise hearing outline; review petition and hearing ;

binders.

11/04/19 1K Make final preparations for boundary amendment hearing; confer regarding 1.20 hrs
hearing notice and review notebooks for same.

11/04/19 MG Analyze boundary amendment hearing procedures; confer with county staff 3.80 hrs
regarding boundary amendment ordinance; finalize and transmit proposed final
judgment and prehearing- memorandum of law; travel to boundary amendment
hearing.

11/04/19 LMC Confirm court reporter; add court reporter information to hearing binders. . 0.40 hrs -

11/05/19 JLK Travel to and from and attend boundary amendment hearing at SJC. 13.80 hrs

11/06/19 JLK Prepare notice of boundary amendment and supplement to petition for 0.40 hrs
validation proceedings.

11/07/19 1K Review S]C ordinance; review notice of amendment and confer regarding 0.60 hrs
recording; transmit recorded instrument to interested parties.

11/07/19 LMG Review final boundary amendment ordinance. 0.20 hrs

11/07/19 LMC Process invoice for court feporter; save boundary amendment ordinance; 0.70 hrs
update notice of boundary amendment.

11/08/19 LMG Review and revise notice of boundary amendment. 0.20 hrs
11/08/19 LMC Finalize notice of boundary amendment; coordinate execution and notarizing; 1.00 hrs
order certified copy of boundary amendment ordinance from Secretary of

State’s office; confer with Gentry regarding effective date of same.
11/12/19 LMC Coordinate pickup of certified copy of boundary amendment ordinance; 1.30 hrs

coordinate recording notice of boundary amendment.

Total fees for this matter $6,325.50



Boundary Amendment ) ) Bifl No. 111737 Page 2

DISBURSEMENTS
Document Reproduction 1.25
Travel 225.52
Travel - Meals 30.65
Certified Copies 11.45
Court Reporter Fee 500.00
Recording Fees 136.50
Total disbursements for this matter ' $905.37
MATTER SUMMARY
Kilinski, Jennifer L. 16.00 hrs 275 /hr $4,400.00
Clavenna, Lydia M. - Paralegal 3.40 hrs 170 /hr $578.00
Gentry, Lauren M. 5.50 hrs 245 /hr $1,347.50
TOTAL FEES $6,325.50
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS _ ' $905.37
TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS MATTER $7,230.87
BILLING SUMMARY
Kilinski, Jennifer L. 16.00 hrs 275 /hr $4,400.00
Clavenna, Lydia M. - Paralegal 3.40 hrs 170 /hr ~ $578.00
Gentry, Lauren M. 5.50 hrs 245 /hr $1,347.50
TOTAL FEES $6,325.50
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS $905.37
TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS BILL $7,230.87

Please include the bill number on vour check.



Hopping Green & Sams

Attorneys and Caunselots

119 5. Monroe Strest, Ste. 300
P.C. Box 6526
Tallahasses, FL 32314
850.222.7500

December 16, 2019
Rivers Edge II CDD Bill Number 111750
¢/o Governmental Management Services, LLC Billed through 11/30/2019
475 West Town Place, Suite 114
St. Augustine, FL 32092

|-3}-51F 215

General Counsel
RE2CDD 00001 JLK

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED

11/05/19 JLK Review notices for rates and rules of procedure. 0.20 hrs
11/05/19 LMC 'Prepare notice of rulemaking and notice of rule development. 0.90 hrs
11/06/19 LMG Confer with district engineer regarding landscape maintenance responsibilities. 0.70 hrs
11/07/19 LMG Review and revise notices of rulemaking and rule development. 0.50 hrs
11/07/19 LMC Prepare resolution adopting rules, rates and suspension policies. 0.90 hrs
11/08/19 LMC Revise draft acquisition agreement; review engineer's report and assessment . 0.60 hrs

methodology report for same.
11/08/19 LMC Revise resolution adopting rates. : 0.50 hrs

11/11/19 JLK Review updated rate matrices, rules and amenity policies and transmit same; 0.50 hrs
update notices.

11/12/19 JLK Update/edit 170.08 resolution and transmit the same; review amenity options 0.80 hrs
for cards/games.

11/12/19 LMG Revise rulemaking and rule development notices; confer with staff regarding 0.20 hrs
same.

11/13/19 JK Review 170.03 resolution, notice of master lien comments and renewal of 1.20 hrs

contract for amenity management updates; confer regarding allowance of
alcohol for resident meet and greets.

11/13/19 JLK Confer with staff on renewal provisions of amenity center agreement; confer . 0.60 hrs
regarding allowance of alcohol for resident meet and greets.

11/14/19 JLK Review agenda package; review/update/edit alcohol matrix with BYOB policies 1.60 hrs
and feedback; conference call with FIA on same; update/edit and review
updated amenity facility policies, reservation forms and adopted rules and rates
and redline same; review updated rules of procedure and redline same;
conference call with staff to determine insurance and staffing impacts to
change In policy.



General Counsei Bill No, 111750

11/15/19 LK Review TA and confer with DM on same; review GM report and confer with staff
on same.

11/15/19 LMG Research status regarding 170.08 procedures, validation procedures and
landscaping procedures; review recorded interiocal agreement.

11/19/19 JIK Review agenda package and assessment hearing outline; prepare for board
meeting. :

11/19/19 MG Analyze master assessment lien, landscape proposal, and budget amendment;
prepare cost-share request form.

11/20/19 JLK Travel to and from and attend board meeting; review Vesta’s staffing and
amenity policy matrix; confer with DM and Vesta on same; review color run
request; confer regarding license agreement and ownership.

11/22/19 JLK Review multiple agreements, correspondence and county feedback on updated
TEA agreement and amendment; confer with county attorney on same.

11/29/19 MCE Review proposed legislation; monitor committee activity and agendas; monitor
Amendment 12 implementation.

Total fees for this matter

DISBURSEMENTS
Travel

Travel - Meals
Recording Fees

Total disbursements for this matter

MATTER SUMMARY
Kilinski, Jennifer L. 11.70 hrs 275 /hr
Clavenna, Lydia M. - Paralegal 2.90 hrs 170 /hr
Gentry, Lauren M, 2.90 hrs 245 /hr
Eckert, Michael C. 1.20 hrs 335 /hr

TOTAL FEES
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS
INTEREST CHARGE ON PAST DUE BALANCE

TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS MATTER
BILLING SUMMARY
Kilinski, Jennifer L. 11.70 hrs 275 /hr
Clavenna, Lydia M. - Paralegal 2.90 hrs 170 /hr
Gentry, Lauren M. 2.90 hrs 245 /hr
Eckert, Michael C. 1.20 hrs 335 /hr

TOTAL FEES

0.40 hrs
1.00 hrs
1.10 hrs

4.10 hrs

1.20 hrs
1.20 hrs
$4,823.00

141.90
7.81
91.50

$241.21

$3,217.50
$493.00
$710.50
$402.00

$4,823.00
$241.21
$38.59

$5,102.80

$3,217.50
$493.00
$710.50
$402.00

$4,823.00
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TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS $241.21
INTEREST CHARGE ON PAST DUE BALANCE $38.59
TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS BILL $5,102.80

Please include the bill number on vour check.



Hopping Green & Sams

Attorneys and Counselors

118 5. Monroe Sireet, Ste. 300
P.0. Box 6526
Tallahassee, FL 32314
850.222.7500

. December 16, 2019
Rivers Edge II CDD Bifl Number 111751
c/o Governmental Management Services, LLC Bilied through 11/30/2019
475 West Town Place, Suite 114
St. Augustine, FL 32092

_ )31-513-315
Bond Validation

L{

RE2CDD 00102 LK

FOB PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED ,

11/01/19 JK Review updated prehearing memorandum of law; review updated hearing 2.20 hrs
outline; confer with Gentry on testimony and form thereof; review updated final
judgment.

11/01/18 LMG Review joint stipulation; review and revise prehearing memorandum of law and 1.40 hrs
proposed final judgment; transmit same.

11/04/19 JLK Review final judgment, prehearing memorandum of law and judicial submittal 1.50 hrs
package; review submittal letter and transmit same; confer with ASA on
cutstanding questions.

11/04/19 MG Analyze validation hearing procedures; confer with state attorney's office 1.30 hrs
regarding joint stipuiation and answer; review and revise letter to judge
regarding prehearing memorandum of law, joint stipulation and final judgment;
review and revise notice of boundary amendment.

11/04/19 LMC Print affidavit of publication for bond validation; update joint stipuiation; confer 0.50 hrs
with Gentry regarding same.

11/05/19 JLK Review judge letter and additional correspondence with ASA and approve same. 0.40 hrs

11/05/19 LMC Update bond validation documents; transmit draft final judgment to Assistant 1.30 hrs
State Attorney; file prehearing memorandum of law; transmit documents to _
Judge Smith’s office via avernight mail; transmit copy of cover letter for same
to Assistant State Attorney.

11/06/19 LMG Research validation procedures; prepare sample validation testimony for district 2.00 hrs
manager, district engineer and chairman.

11/06/19 JLK Review ASA answer; conference call regarding status of validation; review 0.70 hrs
filings for same.

11/06/19 LMC Confer with Assistant State Attorney’s office; update joint stipulation with 1.00 hrs

State’s Answer; transmit copies of draft final judgment, prehearing
memorandum of law and joint stipulation and cover letter to Assistant State
Attorney’s office for review; coordinate payment for publication of notice and
order to show cause.



Bond Validation

11/07/19

11/08/19

11/11/19

11/12/19
11/12/19

11/12/19

11/13/19
11/13/19

11/14/19

11/14/19

11/15/19

11/15/19

11/15/19

11/17/19

11/17/19

Bilf No. 111751

JLK

LMC

ILK

JIK

LMG

LMC

JLK
LMG

LMG

LMC

LMC

JLK

LMG

JLK

LMG

Review updated ASA and judicial package with boundary amendment |
documents and final updated exhibits; review draft letters on same; transmit
same.

Confer with Judge Smith's office to confirm receipt of bond validation
documents.

Continue reviewing and modifying testimony for hearing.

Update hearing outline; draft/update testimony for hearing and conference call
with bond counsel on same. ‘

Prepare sample bond counsel testimony; revise letter to ASA regarding joint
stipulation; review and revise 170.08 resolution.

Confer with Assistant State Attorney's office regarding supplemental
documents; prepare cover letter and transmit supplemental exhibits to joint
stipulation via overnight mail.

Confer with Gentry regarding validation outline for hearing and bond counsel
testimeny; update same.

Revise sample testimony and hearing outline.

Review and revise sample testimony regarding district manager, engineer and
chairman; transmit same for consideraticn; confer with ASA's office regarding
validation hearing; review and revise hearing outline; review materials for
hearing.

Prepare materials and binders for hearing; follow up with Assistant State
Attorney's Office; confirm court reporter.

File joint stipulation; coordinate with Assistant State Attorney's office; prepare
timeline of documents transmitted to the Assistant State Attorney's office for
review; confer with Gentry regarding upcoming hearing; prepare additional
case law binders; confirm requirements of court reporter for Seventh Judicial
Circuit requirements.

Review correspondence regarding joint stipulation and prepare filing for same;
field call from ASA regarding various questions on amended petition and
objection to validating bonds without assessments; commence research and
memo of law regarding validation of bonds without assessments; prepare
correspondence to ASA with arguments for same.

Research validation of bonds; confer with ASA regarding same; prepare
memorandum regarding same.

Extensive research and aid in preparation of a pre-hearing memorandum of law
supporting validation of bonds without validating assessments; conference call
with Smith on state court rules of civil procedure; call with bond counsel
witnesses regarding assessment validation vs. bond validation; multiple
research documents and case law research on same.

Analyze validation procedures and collateral issues; prepare for validation
hearing.

0.50 hrs

0.80 hrs

2.50 hrs

-1.10 hrs

0.30 hrs

0.90 hrs

0.40 hrs

2.20 hrs

0.50 hrs

2.50 hrs

4.20 hrs

5.70 hrs

4,70 hrs

3.20 hrs



Bond Validation Bill No. 111751

11/18/19 JLK Travel to and from and attend validation hearing; confer with Gentry

beforehand on final case prep summaries.

11/18/19 LMC Review docket; prepare certificate of no appeal; prepare letter to clerk

regarding same.

11/19/19  JLK Transmit final judgment; conference call with MBS regarding engineers report

and financing structures.

11/19/19 LMC Retrieve copy of filed Final Judgment from docket and save to files,

11/25/18 LMC Process invoice for bond validation hearing court reporter.

Total fees for this matter

DISBURSEMENTS
" Document Reproduction

Travel

Travel - Meals

Court Reporter Fee
Legal Advertisement
United Parcel Service

Total disbursements for this matter

MATTER SUMMARY

Kilinski, Jennifer L.
Clavenna, Lydia M. - Paralegal
Gentry, Lauren M.

TOTAL FEES
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS
INTEREST CHARGE ON PAST DUE BALANCE

TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS MATTER

BILLING SUMMARY

Kilinski, Jennifer L.
Clavenna, Lydia M. - Paralegal
Gentry, Lauren M,

TOTAL FEES
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS
INTEREST CHARGE ON PAST DUE BALANCE

TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS BILL

28.50 hrs
8.20 hrs
17.30 hrs

28.50 hrs
8.20 hrs
17.30 hrs

275 /hr
170 /hr
245 /hr

275 /hr
170 /hr
245 /hr

Please include the bill number on your check.

98.30 hrs

1.00 hrs

0.50 hrs

0.40 hrs
0.20 hrs

$13,470.00

499.25
141,90
7.81
110.00
493.64
81.51

$1,334.51

$7,837.50
$1,354.00
$4,238.50

$13,470.00
$1,334.51
$13.46

$14,817.97

$7,837.50
$1,394.00
$4,238.50

$13,470.00
$1,334.51
$13.46

$14,817.97
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Rivers Edge II CDD
¢/o Governmental Management Services, LLC

Hopping Green & Sams
Atterneys and Counselors
119 8. Menroe Strest, Ste. 300
P.0O. Box 6526

Tallahassee, FL 32314
B50.222.7500

January 15, 2020

Bill Number 112203

475 West Town Place, Suite 114 .

St. Augustine, FL 3209'2

General Counsel
RE2CDD 00001

JLK

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENQ‘ERED-

12/03/19

12/04/19

12/04/19
12/05/19

12/06/19

12/06/19

12/08/19

12/10/19

12/11/19

12/11/19

12/13/19

12/16/19

JLK

JLK

LMG

JLK

JLK

LMC

JLK

LMG

JLK

LMG

LMC

JLK

Review internal control memo and policies and confer regarding application to
financial controls at district; confer with DM on same.

Review and revise policies and suspension/termination rules and rates; update
resolution setting hearing and adopting the same; review and update alcohol
matrix consistent with board direction and policies for same; confer with DM on
same; confer with GM regarding cost analysis and summary of same; begin
review of amenity management agreement with Vesta.

Review draft meeting minutes.

Confer with SJC on TEA updates and requests and transmit same to Prosser.
Review/edit and finalize work authorization for keystone corners; continue
drafting and finalize Vesta amenity management and field services agreements
and interlocal true up.

Prepare work authorization with VerdeGo.

Confer regarding status of master assessments notice recordation and exhibits
for same, '

Finalize and submit resolution adopting amenity rates and disciplinary rule for
inclusion in agenda.

Review updated notice of master assessments and confirm/coordinate
recording of same; review/edit acquisition agreement and transmit same;
review/edit acquisition checklist and disseminate same; review TA and provide
comments to same.

Revise master lien notice; transmit same for execution; review agenda package
and recorded master assessment notice,

Print and prepare certificate of no appeal documents.

True up alcohol policies and amenity management responsibilities and transmit
information on same.

Billed through 12/31/2019

0.20 hrs

1.20 hrs

0.20 hrs
0.30 hrs

1.10 hrs

0.40 hrs

0.20 hrs.

0.30 hrs

1.40 hrs

0.50 hrs

0.60 hrs

0.60 hrs

<315



General Counsel

Bilt No. 112203

12/16/19
12/17/19

12/18/19
12/18/19

12/19/19

12/19/19

12/20/19

12/30/19

12/30/19

DISBURSEMENTS

JLK

LMC

LK

LMG

LMC

MCE

JLK

Analyze public hearing notices, acquisition agreement, and financial staterments;
assemble back-up materials for board meeting.

Conference call with staff on meeting policies and forms, including updating
reservation forms; confer regarding meeting items.

Travel to and from and attend board meeting; post meeting wrap up.

Update formatting of amenity policies document.,

Review billing and invoicing status and assessment questions; confer with DM
on same; review updated policies, rules and forms consolidated with board -
feedback; confer with Vesta regarding questions on bounce house forms and

rental agreements and transmit best practices and language on same.

Research bounce house waiver language; update facility rental form; revise
facility registration form.

Prepare resolution adopting internal control policies.

Review proposed legislation; monitor committee activity and agendas; monitor
Amendment 12 implementation.

Confer regarding January meeting and internal contro! policies.

Total fees for this matter

Document Reproduction

Travel

Travel - Meals
Recording Fees

Total disbursements for this matter

MATTER SUMMARY
Kilinski, Jennifer L. 10.50 hrs 275 /fhr
Clavenna, Lydia M. - Paralegal 7 2.60 hrs 170 /hr
Gentry, Lauren M. 2.40 hrs 245 /hr
Eckert, Michael C. 0.30 hrs 335 /hr
TOTAL FEES
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

INTEREST CHARGE ON PAST DUE BALANCE

TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS MATTER

BILLING SUMMARY

Kilinski, Jennifer L. 10.50 hrs 275 /hr
Clavenna, Lydia M. - Paralegal 2.60 hrs 170 /hr

0.70 hrs

3.80 hrs
1.30 hrs

0.80 hrs

1.10 hrs

0.30 hrs

0.30 hrs

0.20 hrs

$4,018.00

48.00
73.90

5.59
26.00.

$153.49

$2,887.50
$442.00
$588.00
$100.50

$4,018.00
$153.49
$38.59

$4,210.08

$2,887.50
$442.00



General Counsel ‘ Bill No. 112203

Gentry, Lauren M.
Eckert, Michael C.

TOTAL FEES
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS
INTEREST CHARGE ON PAST DUE BALANCE

TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS BILL

2.40 hrs 245 /[hr $588.00
0.30 hrs 335 /hr $100.50

$4,018.00
$153.49
$38.59

$4,210.08

Please include the bill number on vour check.



Hopping Green & Sams

Attorneys and Counsslors

119 S. Monroe Street, Ste. 300-
P.0. Box 6526
Tallahasses, FL 32314
B850.222.7500
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January 15, 2020
Rivers Edge II CDD

¢/o Governmental Management Services, LLC
475 West Town Place, Suite 114
St. Augustine, FL 32092

INTEREST CHARGE ON PAST DUE BALANCE

Bili Number 112204
Billed through 12/31/2019

2
Bond Validation 'y
RE2CDD 00102  JLK ;ggf
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED
12/17/19  LMC Confer with Gentry regarding certificate of no appeal. 0.20 hrs
12/18/19 LMC Prepare check for certified copy of certificate of no appeal. 0.30 hrs |
12/28/19 ILK Review transcript infbrmation and confer with staff on same; forward same for 0.20 hrs
CDD records. '
Total fees for this matter $140.00
DISBURSEMENTS
Certified Copies 4.00
Lexis Nexis 16.10
Total disbursements for this matter $23.10
MATTER SUMMARY
Kilinski, Jennifer L. 0.20 hrs 275 /hr : $55.00
- Clavenna, Lydia M. - Paralegal 0.50 hrs 170 /hr $85.00
~ TOTAL FEES $140.00
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS $23.10
INTEREST CHARGE ON PAST DUE BALANCE $13.46
TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS MATTER $176.56
BILLING SUMMARY
Kilinski, Jennifer L. 0.20 hrs 275 /hr $55.00
Clavenna, Lydia M. - Paralegal : 0.50 hrs 170 /hr $85.00
TOTAL FEES $140.00
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS $23.10

$13.46



- Bond Validation ' Bill No. 112204 Page 2

TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS BILL $176.56

Please include the bill number on vour check.



KAD ELECTRIC COMPANY Invoice

P.0. BOX 8567 DATE INVOICE #
FLEMING ISLAND FL 32006-0014
= s 1/10/2020 4249
ELECTRIC COMPANY NEBEIVE n
ECO0001925 g Y ; H 5
AN T 2020 L
i )
BILL TO By .
32 L0
Rivers Edge CDD I-32: 8 72
475 W. Town Place e,
St. Augustine FL. 32092
P.O. NO. TERMS JOB
Due on receipt 19-1013
ITEM QUANTITY DESCRIPTION RATE AMCUNT
Job: TFire pit 11-27 and 12-11
Elec. Labor 1| and material. Re-worked the new controls for the fire pit. 535.00 535.00
Approved RECDD 2
Jason Davidson
s Davedasn
Thank you far your business. We appreciate it very much. Total $535.00
Payments/Credits $0.00
Phone # Fax # E-mail Balance Due $535.00
904-541-1000 904-215-3475 LDEASE@AOCL.COM




KG Magic Entertainment

1933 Suwannee River Dr. e
Fleming Island, FL. 32003 {@E Gt i Em

904.327.7574 F a L an i f

lkgmagic@gmail.com f'g_rj SANT 5 2020 fﬁfj

L%EWTQ:“ MMMMMMM .

January 15, 2020

Event location: RiverHouse 140 Landing Street, 5t. Johns, FL 32259 & | ‘32-‘57-2_4”«.(
RiverClub 160 Riverglade Run, 5t. Johns, FL 32259 al

Contact: Marcy Pollicino 904.679.5523
Event date and time: Feb.14%", 2020 6:00pm until 8:00pm

Service to be performed: Walk around magic from 6:00 — 6:30pm at RiverHouse and walk
around magic from 6:30 — 8:00pm at RiverClub on Friday Feb. 14%, 2020.

Compensation is $125.00/hour. Tota! due is $250.00. Payment can be made by cash, credit card

or business check.

Thank you for your business!



INVOICE 221

Remit Payment to:

Kristina Aranilla River‘Club
7746 Sunnydale Lane 160 Riverglade Run
Jacksonville, FL 32256 St. Johns, FL 32259

(904) 652-7343

ERENE

Kristina.aranillamusic@gmail.com ‘dw‘i
I 1

Event: = . 31
Live Music: RiverClub ﬁ; JAN 0 8 2020 ' %
Location: &mﬁmm‘mfmé
160 Riverglade Run (32" 512 .qq-f
St. Johns, FL 32259

Date Description Time Total

2/7/20 Live Music: Kristina 2-hour session (6 to 8 | $200.00

Aranilla p.m.

Total $200.00




Menestrelli Entertainment, LLC
407-493-3607
Email: menestrelli.dogs@gmail.com

-
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Invoice # 01976
Date: 09/12/2019

JAN

i Nl

92026 |4

To: Rivers Edge CDD II. By

Contact Person: Marcy Pollicino, email: mpollicino@vestapropertyservices.com, Phone number

904-679-5523

From:; Menestrelli Entertainment, LLC

Yanina Yazlovskaya

2155 Comer School Dr. Orlando, F1 32820

The performance shall consist of the Circus Dog Show Menestrelli Entertainment with a group
of dogs and clown acts . The show is 45 minutes.
www.menestrelli.com

www.facebook.com/Yazlovskie

The Performance date shall be February 22, 2020
The time of the Performance shall commence at 4:00 pm
Special notes: An outdoor event.

Location: 160 Riverglade Run, St Johns, FL. 32259.

The Performer’s compensation for the Performance
Totaling: Four Hundred and Fifty Dollars - $450,00 the Contract Price shall be paid on
performance date, cash or a check made payable to Menestrelli Entertainment, LLC

Total : $450.00
Deposit to PayPal: menestrelli.dogs@gmail.com :  $0.00
Amount due :$450.00

We sincerely appreciate your business.
Thank you, and tell your friends and colleagues about
Dog Show Menestrelli Entertainment.



Menestrelli Entertainment, LL.C
407-493-3607
Email: menestrelli.dogs@gmail.com

Yanina Yazlovskaya



| Pest Raiders

n Arrnw Extarmlnawrs :umﬁ;\;y

South Jacksonville Office 904-423-2200
PO Box 56320
Jacksonville, FL 32241-6320

www.naderspestraiders.com
Termite Renewal Notice

25:

ARE YOUR FAMILY & HOME
PROTECTED FROM PESTS?

Warm weather is upon us and that means common pests such as ants,
cockroaches and mosquitoes are out in full force. These pests are more
than just a nuisance, they can be a real threat to you and your family due
1o diseases they can carry and damage they can cause. With Nader's
STEPS® Total Protection System ™, we can control pests and provide you
with peace of mind knowing you and your family are protected.
CALL TODAY! 855-MY-NADERS.

Customer Number: 1051909 Notice Date: 01/08/20

Expiration Date: 03/2020

”‘ﬂ

7 m‘:‘a

‘ iiﬁfﬁ

EGE

Termites feed 24 hours a day, 365 days a year. Every year, termites invade

n Important Message Concerning Your Annual
? Termite Guarantee Renewal ***

-32-572-435
47

millions of homes, causing billions of dollars in damage. The startling fact is
termites do more damage than fires and storms combined. And, the damage
caused by termites is rarely covered by insurance.

That's why it is important to renew your termite agreement every year and keep
your guarantee in place so we can continue to protect your home. It's easy.

Simply mail your payment or pay online at www.naderspestraiders.com, then give
us a call so we can schedule your annual inspection.

j@d are a new nofg eowner,

account information &

fapma el o oo
transfer process.

1d schedule
This ﬁ:;m

nlease call your local office to updaite your

Your r|;'a¢“fi=l'©f tion to complete the warranty
le guaranise transfers to you at no additional cost.

Thank you for giving us the opportunity to go Beyond the Call.

Service Address: 160 Rivéfglade Rﬁn, ééint Johns, FL 32259

Termité Renewal Notiée Total: $340.00

PO Box 56320 + Jacksonville, F1. 32241-8320

Temp-Return Service Requested

www.naderspestraiders.com -

SNGLP

JASON DAVIDSON
39 RWERWALK BLVD
SAINT JOHNS FL 32259-8621

Renewal Notice Date: 01/08/20

Arnnirnf Mimthaw 4nR40n0

GAZ234RF

If you are paying by credit card, please see reverse side.

Please make checks payable and remit to:

NADER'S PEST RAIDERS
1 PO BOX 56320
126 JACKSONVILLE FL. 32241-6320

gyl glyloafeqtesgysbbpdedg ] he gy Mapa A ] T e

Total: $340 00



Invoice Date 11112020

Invoice # 131205590425
1707 Townhurst Dr. _ et .
Houston TX 77043 Terms oo ] Net 20
B0 B-POCL (766 T O ST
\(Nwev).pac?olsure.cor(n 2 Due.Da\.‘.e';-.'-- R 112112020
Customer #: . 70l 13RIVO30
BillTO - e e e ShipTo . = e T
Rivers Edge COD River Club
Government Management Services 160 Riverglade Run
475 West Town Place suite 114 St. Augustine FL 32092
St. Augustine FL 32092 132 5721 Y]
le
T em D, o Description - -] L Qty. ‘| .Units. | - Amount *
WM-CHEM-BASE Water Management Seasonal Biliing Rate 1]ea 695.25
A prepayment discount of 5% is available if the entire amount for 2020 is paid by December
31st, 2019. Please contact us at ar@poalsure.com or 1-800-858-POOL(7665) if you have any Total 695.25
guestions, Amount Due $695.25

Remittance Slip

Customer Amount Due $695.25
13RIV030 Amount Paid
Invoice #
131295590425 Make Checks Payatﬂe1h
Poolsure
PO Box 55372

Houston, TX 77255-5372

IR A RRET IR

12190RRONAIS




Invoice Date

2112020
Invoice # 131295590835
1707 Townhurst Dr. D R TRYSITrYEETET
Houston TX 77043 Terms o0 | Net 20
800) 858-POOL (7665 T —
(o poolsurozom ) Due Date 2121/2020
Customer#: 13RIV030
BillTo . T shpTe T
Rivers Edge CDD River Club
Government Management Services 160 Riverglade Run 22572 2z
475 West Town Place suite 114 5t. Augustine FL 32092 1-32-5 e
St. Augustine FL 32092 Lo
e e - _ Description_ .Qty ‘] Units | Amount
Wi\/l CHEM- BASE Water Management Seasonal Biliing Rate 1]ea 695.25
A prepayment discount of 5% is availabie if the enfire amount for 2020 is paid by December
31st, 2019. Please contact us at ar@poolsure.com or 1-800-858-POOL(7665) if you have any Total 695.25
questions, Amount Due $695.25

Remittance Slip

Customer
13RIV030

invoice #
131295590835

O

12170KK80NATR

Amount Due
Amount Paid

Make Checks Payable To

Poolsure
PO Box 55372
Houston, TX 77255-5372

$695.25




1819 Kings Ave

P: 904.398.8179
I': 904.398.1569
PRIproductions.com

PRI Productions

Jacksonville, FL 32207

INVOICE # 64593

Job Number # 32809

INVOICE TO: DELIVERY ADDRESS:
Rivers Edge CDD Mattamy Homes - Rivertown Order Status: Invoiced
475 West Town Place 160 Riverglade Run,

St Aupustine, FL 32092

Contact: Jason Davidson

St Johns, FL 32259

Room: River Club

Sales Person: Niko Negron
Email; Nnegron@priproductions.com

Phone: (904) 679-5733 On-Site Contact: Marcy Pollicino Customer #15714
Email: jdavidson@vestapropertyservices.com | Phone:
Terms:
PO Number:
g‘?;(ggte JOB DESCRIPTION: Mattamy Homes Christmas Tree
-22-572-99Y
T
Décor
1 Mattamy Christmas Tree & Decor By 1 $0.00 $0.00
Total Décor: $0.00
General
1 Annual Storage / Maintenance Fee 1 $500.00 $500.00
Note: Annual reoccurring fee.
1 Lift Rental for Setup 1 $1200.00  $1,200.00
1 Lift Rental for Breakdown 1 $1,200,00  $1,200.00
1 Plywood Package 1 $600.00 $600.00
Note: To profect the grass when driving the lifi on the grass.
General: $3,500.00
$3,500.00
Dec219
10:00 AM  5:00PM 8 SE Labor Crew/Set 7 Hour(s) $35.00 $1,960.00
Page 1 of 2 Printed 1/8/2020 9:51 AM



Jan 3 20

10:00AM  500PM 8 SE Labor Crew/Strike 7 Hour(s) $35.00 $1,960.00
$3,920.00
Delivery/Misc

1 Delivery - St Johns $150.00 $150.00
Delivery/Misc: $150.00
Notes: Equipment Total: $3,500.00
. . Sale Total: $0.00
Approved Christmas Decorations RECDD 1l Labor Total: $3.920.00

Jason Davidson ; .
73 . Delivery/Misc: $150.00
n Davedaon SUB TOTAL: $7.570.00
Convenience Fee: $0.00
Damage Waiver: $0.00
Tax: $529.90
GRAND TOTAL: $8,099.90

Page 2 of 2

Printed 1/8/2020 9:51 AM



January 16, 2020

Project No: 113094.70

invoice No: 43251
Rivers Edge CDD
c/o Governmental Management Services, LLC
Attention: Bernadette Peregrino
475 West Town Place, Suite 114
St. Augustine, FL 32092

1-3)-513-31\

Project 113094.70 Rivers Edge I} CDD

Expense Biling
Reimbursable Expenses

Blueprints/Reproduction 7.00
Total Reimbursables 1.15 times 7.00 8.05

Total this Task $8.05

Task 1: O & M
For services including coordination with staff and attend December CDD meeting via phone.

Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount
Principal 50 185.00 92.50
Planner/Project Researcher 4.00 130.00 520.00
Totals 4.50 612.50
Total Labor 612.50
Total this Task $612.50
Total this Invoice $620.55
Outstanding Invoices
Number Date Balance
41950 6/17/2019 7.25
42955 11/13/2019 2,498.37
43148 12/11/2019 2,722.63
Total 5,228.25

13901 Sutton Park Drive South, Suite 200 | Jacksonville, FL 32224-0229 | 904.739.3655 | www.prosserinc.com



December 11, 2019
Project No: 113094.70
Invoice No: 43148

Rivers Edge CDD

c/o Governmental Management Services, LLC
Attention: Bernadette Peregrino

475 West Town Place, Suite 114

St. Augustine, FL 32092

Project 113094.70 Rivers Edge 1l CDD
Ergfessionai_Services from limfmber 1, 2019 to November 30, 2019 _
Expense Billing
Reimbursable Expenses
Mileage-DOT Allowable (445} 5340
Mileage-Additional {.135/mile) 16.20
Blueprints/Reproduction 6.60
Total Reimbursables 1.15 times 76.20 87.63
Total this Task $87.63
Tak LO&M T T T T T oo oEm oSS oo oTemmmm e

For services including coordination with staff on landscape maintenance map and attendance at boundary amendment
hearing, bond validation hearing and CDD meeting.

Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount
Principal 6.50 185.00 1,202.50
Sr. Planner/Sr L.AJSr. Graphic Arts 5.00 150.00 750.00
Planner/Project Researcher 5.25 130.00 682.50
Totals 16.75 2,635.00
Total Labor 2,635.00
Total this Task $2,635.00
Total this Invoice $2,722.63
Outstanding Invoices
Number Date Batance
41950 6/17/2019 7.25
42827 10/17/2019 5,150.08
42955 11/13/2019 2,498.37
Total 7,655.70

13901 Sutton Park Drive South, Suite 200 | Jacksonville, FL 32224-0229 | 904.739.3655 | www.prosserinc.com



HYPNOSIS SHOW AGREEMENT & INVOICE

This Agreement is made on between Rich Alexander and Marcie Pollicino

Rich Alexander agrees to present a hypnosis show at: gﬁ”\i‘fﬁ%w;g e |
RiverTown 160 RiverGlade Run Saint Johns FL, 32259 WEGETVE m
E ] 7. fr ’..‘
i AN 09 207 )
The day of Friday 13% 2020 { 4
Starting at about 7:00pm | By !

Lasting about: 75 minutes

Rivertown agrees to the payment of $50.00 to Rich Alexander. To be paid by check to hold the day.
$450.00 balance to be paid on the day of the show.

1-32- s72 "qu'{
Contact: Marcie Pollicino a7
Phone # 904-679-5523
Email - mpollicino@vestapropertyservices.com

IMPORTANT INFORMATION FOR THE HOST - Tt is important to inform everyone invited about
the show, because the hypnosis show is an audience participation form of entertainment. The reason it is so
important is because as an audience participation show with out volunteers there is no show. Please make
sure your audience knows it is a clean show, that no one will be embarrassed or humiliated, that it is good
clean fun. Informing them of that always helps to get more volunteers, the more volunteers the better your
show will go.

STAGING AREA — A ground area of 15' x 12'is best but not absolutely necessary. If raised stage area is
to be minimum of 20° wide x 8 deep Keep away from high traffic noisy areas or doorways such as a
kitchen, bathroom or bar.

AUDIENCE SEATING — The staging arca needs to be close to the audience. The audience should be
seated as close to the staging area as possible. Close enough to feel comfortably part of the events
entertainment.

CHAIRS — It is important that you supply 10 to 20 comfortable chairs for the volunteers to sit on.
Please have easy access to a regular 110 outlet, for the sound system.

I will contact you by phone during the week prior to the event to confirm. As in many endeavors the
success of the show is also in the set up. Thank you Rich.

After the show, please provide a reference letter that I can use to help acquire future work.

Mailing Address: Signed in agreement - Rich Alexander
Rich Alexander

2481 SE Avalon Rd

Port St. Lucie, FLL 34952 Signed in agreement -

Phone: 772-337-7754
Rich@floridacomedvhypnotist.com
www.floridacomedyhypnotist.com




BEPUBLIC 86519 Western Way Account Number 3-0687-0012047

SERVICES Jacksanville FL 32256-036060 Invoice Number 0687-001025409
Customer Service  (904) 7312456 Invoice Date December 16, 2019
Repub]iCSeN';ceS_Com[Support Past Due on 12/16/19 $71904

) Payments/Adiustments $0.00
important information Current invoice Charges $522.98
Your next invoice may refiect a rate adjustment. Please
contact us with any questions. Total Amount Due| Payment Due Date

$1,242.02 Past Due

CURRENT INVOICE CHARGES

Description Reference Quantity Unit Price Amount
River Club 160 River Glade Run PO Y

Saint Johns, FL Contract: 9687022 (C51)

1 Waste Container 8§ Cu Yd, 1 Lift Per Week

Pickup Service 01/01-01/31 $360.00 $360.00
Container Refresh 01/01-01/31 1.0000 $9.00 $9.00
Administrative Fee $5.95
Total Fuel/Environmental Recovery Fee $123.51
Total Franchise - Local $24.52
CURRENT INVOICE CHARGES, Due by January 05, 2020 $522,98

Electronics Recycling with BlueGuard™

Convenient recycling solutions that are sale for your business and good
for our pranet. To learn more, visit RepublicServices.com/Electronics

30 Days 60 Days 90+ Days
Past Due 572572 -$6.68 $0.00
£
& ¥ REPUBLIC Total Amount Due $1,242.02
@%‘?ﬁ ) Payment Due Date Past Due
Ploase Return This
8619 Western Way Portion With Payment Account Number 3-0687-0012047
Jacksonville FL 32266-036060 invoice Number 0687-001025409

Total Enclosed [ g
Return Service Requested For il
oyt
L2ACACDTIO 011t40 Make Checks Payable To:
I|I|IH|-;|[Ih;||;l||:||I]|-ilhllﬁ"h.illah."dmliullll|
Eiﬁ RIVERS EDGE CDD

RIVER CLUB R e e

475 W TOWN PL REPUBLIC SERVICES #687
STE 114 PO BOX 9001099
ST AUGUSTINE FL 32092-3649 LOUISVILLE KY 40280-1099

30L47001204700000010254090000522940001242028

L0 LOO NNN NNN NNNNNNNNNE 07 LELD O1LLADYIH2]

£8éze0

Lreslekie



‘?ﬁSanm Kevin Event Confirmation ﬁ@

Event: Day/Date 12/05/2020 From: 5 pm To: 8 pm Sales Rep: KM
Client Name: Rivers Edge 11
Billing Address: 160 RiverGlade Run, St. Johns, Fl 32259
Phone: (Day) (904) 679-5523 Phone: (Evening) Phone: (Fax) (904} 000-0000
Event Contact: Marcy Pollicino Contact Phone: {904) 679-5523
Event Address: 160 RiverGlade Run

Event Details

All home parties, corporate events, and special events are a minimum one-hour call within a 30-nile radius ZIP 32259. For Home
or Private visits performer(s) will arrive within a +/- 15 to 20-minute window of scheduled time. May be adjusted due to fraffic or
other unforeseeable circumstances, time will be made up at the end of contracted schedule time. 30-minute bookmgs are EHHMO
Private single-family home visits. - i’g ﬁ F* @ %ff f E t E

!
FEB 052020 | j

A break of ten minutes after a full hour of work is appropriate.

Mg:

A cool non-aicoholic drink is always welcomne.

Gratuities are not included but are appreciated. { ’ i
! o m—
Event Appearance Fee Schedule
Hourly Fee Qy @ Rate = Fee (-32-672 -19 ‘f
First Hour 3 @ $200.00 = $600.00 9¢
Additional Hours 0 @ =
Total Hours 3 Hrs. Total Fee = $600.00

Agreement Information

Retainer Amount: $300.00 Due:  Upon approved agreement Payable to: Kevin Mason

Balance of: $300.00 To be paid in cash/check at the end of appearance, Bounce check fee is additional $135.00

If Cancellation becomes necessary by client prior to 48 hrs. before event a charge of $50.00 will be applied to the prepaid retainer
amount. If event appearance is canceled by clieut within 48 hrs, of scheduled appearance the retainer becomes non-refundable.

I have read the above agreement and agreed to its Terms and Conditions. I understand that this booking will remain fentative,
subject to cancellation until the sighed contract and deposit is received.

(Print Full Name) (Client Signature) (Date)

Return approved Event Confirmation to:

Kevin Mason (aka Santa Kevin) 1821 Autumnbrook Lane, St. Johns, Florida 32259
SantaKevin] AX(@vahoo.com ® (504) 287-3764

Follow Santa Kevin JAX on Facebook at hitps://www facebook.comy/Santa-Kevin-241877019695367/

DOSA Protecting God’s Children Certified



Wed, Dec 11, 201¢ Legal Ad Invoice

The St. Augustine Record

Send Payments to:
The St. Augusting Record Dept 1261
PO Box 121261
Dallas, TX 75312-1261

Acct: 34435 Name: RIVERS EDGE i CDD
Phone: 8652382622 Address: 475 WEST TOWN PLACE SUITE 114
E-Mail:
Client: RIVERS ECGE It CDD City: SAINT AUGUSTINE State: FL Zip: 32092
Ad Number: 0003240078-01 Caller: Courlney Hogge Paytype: BILL
Start: 12/11/2019 Issues: 1 Stop: 12/11/2019
Placement: SA Legals Rep: Melissa Rhinehart
Copy Line: NOTICE OF MEETING OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE RIVERS EDGE Il COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DI
NOTICE OF MEETING OF TILE
Lines 52 BOA'%‘I?E%RSEDGEH oF
Depth 4.50 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ).31-513-1 Y
Columns 1 The Board of Supervisors (*Board™} of the Z{

Rivers Edge II Community Develop-
. ment Distriet will hold o repular meet-
Price $80.78 ing on Wednesday, December 18,
2019 at 10130 a.an. af the RiverTown
Aanenity Center, 156 Landing Street,
St. Johas, Florida 32259, The meet- i
ing is apen to the public and will be T
conklucted in accordance with the pro- i
visions of Florida Law for Commuonity
Development Districts. A copy of the
agenda for this meeling may be ob-
tained from the District Manager, 475
Wer Town Place, Suite 114, St. Angus-
tine, Florida 32259 {and phone (90+4)
940-5650). This meeting may be con-
tinued to u date, me, and place to be
specified an the record at the meeting.
Tli]EI'E may he oceasinos when one or
more Supervisors will participate by tei-
ephone,

Any person reguiring special accommo-
dations at this meeting becavse of a dis-
ability or physical impairment should
contuct the Dhistrict Manager's Office at
lenst forty-eight (48} hours prior to the
meeting. I you are hearing or speech
impaired, please contact the Florida Re-
lay Service by dialing 7-1-1, or 1-BOO-
955-8771  (FTY) / 1-800-955-8770
(Voice), for aid in contacting the Dis-
trict Manager’s Office,

A person who decides to appeal any deci-
sion made by the Board with respect to
any mater considered at the meeting is
advised that this same person swill need
a record of the proceedings and thet oc-
cordingly, the person may need o en-
sure that a vel'll:atim record of the pro-
ceedings is made, includimg the festi-
mony and evidence npon which the ap-
peal is to be hased.

James Perry
District Manager
0003240078 December 11, 2014



THE ST. AUGUSTINE RECORD
Affidavit of Publication

RIVERS EDGE 11 CDD
475 WEST TOWN PLACE SUITE 114

SAINT AUGUSTINE, FL 32092

ACCT: 34435
AD# 0003240078-01

PO#

PUBLISHED EVERY MORNING SUNDAY THROUGH SATURDAY
ST. AUGUSTINE AND ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF ST. JOIINS

Before the undersigned authority personally appeared MELISSA
RHINEHART who on oath says he/she is an Employee of the St.
Augustine Record, a daily newspaper published at St. Augustine in
St. Johns County, Florida; that the attached copy of advertisement
being a NOTICE OF MEETING in the matter of BOS RG MTG
12/18/19 was published in said newspaper on 12/11/2019,

Affiant further says that the St. Augustine Record is a newspaper
published at St. Augustine, in St, Johns County, Florida, and that
the said newspaper heretofore has been continuously published in
said St. Johns County, Florida each day and has been entered as
second class mail matter at the post office in the City of St.
Augustine, in said St. Johns County, Florida for a period of one
year preceding the first publication of the aftached copy of
advertisement; and affiant further says the he/she has neither paid
nor promised any person, firm or corporation any discount, rebate,
comnission, or refund for the purpose of securing this
advertisement for publication in said newspaper,

/ Zﬁ’/?’??é@-b iy /Z/ / ?ﬁ’ﬁ/ﬁﬂ

(Sigl{ature of Notary P ubh'c)(

Notary Public State of Florida
% Kimberly M Reese
% My Commission GG 312209
Expires 03/17/2023

NOTICE OF MEETING OF THE
BOARD OF SUPERYISORS OF
THERIVERS EDGE 11
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DISTRICT

The Board of Supervisors (“Board”) of the
Rivers Edge 11 Community Develop-
ment Distict will hold a regular meet-
ing on Wednesday, December 1B,
2019 at 10:30 aam. at the RiverTown
Amenity Center, 156 Landing Swreet,
St. Johns, Florida 32259, The meet-
ing is open to the public and will be
conducted o accordance with the pro-
visions of Florida Law for Community
Development Distriets, A copy of the
ogenda for this meeting may be ob-
tained from jhe District Manager, 475
‘West Town Place, Suite 114, 5t. Augus-
tine, Florida 32255 (and phone (904)
540-5850). This meetiog may be con-
tinued to a date, iime, and place to be
specified on the record at the meeting.
There may be occasions when one or
more Supervisors will participate by tel-
ephone.

Any person requiring special accommo-
dations st this meeting because of a dis-
ability or physical impairment should
contact the District Managers Office at
least foriy-cight (48) hours prior to the
meeting. If you are hearing or speech
impaired, please contact the Florida Re-
lay Service by dialing 7-1-1, or 3-800-
955-B77i  (TTY) [ 1-BOG-955-8770
{Voice}, for aid in coniocting the Dis-
trict Manager's Office.

A person who decides to appeal any deci-
sion made by the Board with mipedt to
any matter considered at the meeting is
advised that this same person will need
arecord of the preceedings and that ac-
cardingly, the Eerson may need to en-
sure that a verbatim record of the pro-
ceedings is made, including the testi-
mony and evidence upon which the ap-
peal is ta be based.

James Perry
District Manager
0003240078 December 11, 2019




\\};S
Vd

riteTV

5033 SIRONA DR CHARLOTTE, NC 28273

Customer |

Misc |

Name RiverTown Community Date A2nz2n9
Address 160 Riverglade Run . - Order No.
City SaintJohns . . State FL ZIP 32259 Rep
Phone 904-679-5523 FOB
Qty Description Unit Price TOTAL
1 SB-V-55-4KHDR-BL $1,999.00 $1,999.00
**15% Discount** $299.85 $299.85
SubTotal $1,699.15
Shipping
Payment | Tax Rate(s)
Comments TOTAL $1,690.15
Name
CC# Office Use Only
Expires

Thank you for your continuing business

SunBriteTV, LLC.

www. sunbritetv.com



TUINVOICE: - 6adeaie
11812020,

ﬁggﬂ%ml | | | otoee  owss

Main; 8400 Bay meadows Way, Suite 12, Jacksonville, Flarida 32258
904-355.5300 « Fax: B04-353-1489 + Tolf Frae: 800-225-5305

Wy luTnerpast.aom
Work
Bill s [275347] Lovthay  [275347] 904-679-5733
Rivers Edge CDD RiverClub(RECDD 2)
Jason Davidson Robert Beladi
475 West Town Place 160 Riverglade Run
Suite 114 Saint Johns, FL 32259

Saint Augustine, FL 32092-3648
|-32-572-435

|

1/8/2020 ANTS, FIRE ANT, MICE, 12:23 PM

NET 30 1/8/2020 ) 01:00 PM £

CPCM Commercial Pest Contrel - Monthly Service 85.00
SUBTOTAL $05.00
TAX $0.00
AMT. PAID $0.00
TOTAL $95.00
AMOUNTDUE $95.00
B £ T
TECHNICIAN SIGNATURE
Jason
CUSTOMER SIGNATURE
Balances outstunding over 0 days from the die of service wmay be sehject o o tate fue Fieby sohaond the amisdactery oot o all sopdioss panderesh
of the fesser of [.5% per maenth CER% per veuey or the maximum allowed by Juw, sl e G pay s g 0f rviees w pviiicd abvae

Cregomer agrees to pay dcomsd exponees i the swenl of codlection.



) . Invoice
e MEBEIWEN

expetiance andscaping oF
e

( ™ ‘i | Invoice #: 2017B
T Hj JAN 6872020 b Date: 01/02/2020
B bt
Customer PO:
By DUE DATE: 02/01/2020
BILL TO FROM
RiverTown VerdeGo
Rivers Edge Shared CDD PO Box 789
475 West Town Place, Suite 114 ' 3335 North State Street
Saint Augustine, FL 32092 Bunmel], FL. 32110
Phone: 386-437-3122 |32.572 Y/
www.verdego.com
5(
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
#57 - Standard Maintenance Contract January 2020 $42,058.93
Keystone Corners $3,919.58
Invoice Notes:
Thank you for your business! AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE $45,978.51
- 2 TS
o At Ee :
| T P
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Invoice

evpernnce landscapifj

Invoice #: 1955
Date: 12/31/19
Customer PO:
DUE DATE: 01/30/2020

-

BILL TO FROM
RECDD 2 VerdeGo
475 West Town Place, Suite 114 : PO Box 789
St. Augustine, FL 32092 3335 North State Street
Bunnelt, FL 32110
Phone: 386-437-3122 1*32-572 qw
www.verdego.con 51
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
#1844 ~ PlayPark Mulch at RiverClub
This is to replenish settled mulch at PiayPark.
Landscape Enhancenent §2,920.060
Invoice Notes:
Thank you for your business! AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE $2,920.00
- A"
LYy A fr . ;
Moteh Cep oA
Rl
Pl BT
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REGE! W :E,}}‘f‘ Invoice
154 - L
a;:\gz FeB G 202 Ei‘}% Tnvoice #: 2230B
%;32‘3 g Date: 02/01/2020
i R :::ﬁfiiﬁ:fﬂfw Customer PO:
T DUE DATE: 03/02/2020
BILL TO FROM
1-32-572 He6!
RiverTown , VerdeGo 5)
Rivers Edge Shared CDD PO Box 789
475 West Town Place, Suite 114 3335 North State Street
Saint Augustine, FL 32092 Bunnell, FL 32110
Phone: 386-437-3122
www.verdego.com
DESCRTPTION AMOUNT
#57 - Standard Maintenance Contract February 2020 $42,058.93
Keystone Comers $3,919.58
Invoice Notes:
Thank you for your business! AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE $45,978.51

@4/L;\—;<>'>/7

-



VAK PAK INC. INVQICE
Manufacturing VAK PAK INC.
P.Q. BOX 3264 Manufacturing
JACKSONVILLE, FL, 32206
"THE name in Quality Swimming pool.
Fountain and Water Feature Systems” Number: 26395
Phone: {904) 353-4403 Page: 1
Fax: {904) 358-2014 Date; 01/17/20
Email: . 1.32 572 -bo
Sold To Cust No RIVCDD Ship To 7%
RIVERS EDGE CDD
475 WEST TOWN PLACE
SUITE 114
Shipped Via: JOB NAME/P O # : Our Reference #: Salesperson QOrdered By:
RIVERCLUB KC
Item NumberDescription Shipped Unit Price Extended
DATE OF SERVICE: 01/17/20 BY JON HICKEN 1145.00
ADDED AUTOFILL (OPTION #2)
N
L ¥
et
e S ~5D ’Lﬁ)
A
Sub-Total : 1145.00
** Thank You For Your Business ** Tax : 0.00
Total : 1145.00
Paid :

RECEIVED BY




Vestan,

Invoice
Invoice # 364096
Date 1A1/2020
Vesta Property Services, [nc.
%45 Riverside Avenue Terms Net 30
uite 250
Jacksonville FL 32202 Eﬂgﬁ‘gate ;lﬁ;ﬁoégge CoD|
- e
Bill To ( =@ ELYER
Rivers Edge C.D.D. %% E; @ E L c T “E Y;
c/o GMS, LLC 1 Lo
475 West Town Place b ODEC 3120 W
Suite 114 I b}
St. Augustine FL 32092 i i
BY e |

e perations Manager

General & Lifestyle Manager 1 5,428.96
- Hospitality Services 1 9,366.67
Community Maintenance Staff 1 3,500.00 |
Pool Maintenance 1 i 1,518.75
Janitorial Maintenance 1 { 1,344.37 %

Thank you for your business. Total $23,798.13



VGStﬁ_‘) Invoice

Invoice # 365050
Date 12131/2019
Vesta Property Services, Inc.
245 Riverside Avenue Terms Net 30
Tntkeondlie FL 32202 Due Date 1/30/2020
Memo Pass thru Dec CDDII
Bill To ° £l
Rivers Edge C.D.D. i
¢/o GMS, LLC
475 West Town Place Pl
Suite 114 e
St Augustine FL 32082 '
By

Billable Expenses
M. Polficino - Walmart; Sugar and half & half for the café, SE
M. Pollicine - Publix; ltems for ladies Christmas lunch.S b=
Z. Davidson - Fed Ex; Retumn [abel back to RiverCiub for firepit part (RECDD2)g %
Z.Davidson - Fed Ex; Fire pit part sent back (RECDD2} a R
Total Billable Expenses

35.38
36.01
60.88
86.36

218.62

Total $218.62



Gy Dk of roceipt fof your chanco
th wine TIOGD D §: EBARIILIG

Walmart > ,<

Wi AL OGEE My BORET JO SHITH
Bt [RAWIN PAVILION TR
5 MRS, FE 32259
STH G028 OB GIYDRE TLE 36 TR 13088

1oL PCOGGRCT ODBAS0ET24T F 448 N
1oL BLAECT 003450063297 F A48 N
LGL B ABCE DOOASNOLI24T F 448 N
(N PCoqutl  DOOAs0U63247 ¥ 448 N
SEEPRD B0 dBHe00AL § 348 N
S0 URE Hd) OBUG00MAT F 3.18 N
SEE R I OOHBNeand1 F 3.18'N
iV SAUDER A BDJBIAZI2406G F 345 N
GV SUCIA 200 (O /BTA2 12406 J.90 N

SUDTOTAL 35.58

A, 35,38

MK TEMD 35,98
AMLRICAN § BPRESS sam soma aax? A4 T 0

APPIOYAL. B BO55L 7

B B WNieD212907

AN 10 G0/672646756279

Af1) REHEHIO2SI0B0T
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LRIHING B SOOIE8TT

RO STONATURE @ OUIRTDY
12/01/19 (34644
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Zach Davidson

R M
From: Zach Davidson <zdavidson?16@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 02, 2020 2:58 PM
To: Zach Davidson
Subject: " Fwd: Requested Information

-~ Forwarded message --«------

From: Zach Davidson <zdavidson7|64fgmail.com>
Date; Thu, Jan 2, 2020, 2:44 PM

Subject: Fwd: Requested Information

To: <zdavidsoni@lvesiapropertvservices.com>

wu-emeene= Forwarded message ———-
From: <no-replviadfedex.com>
Date: Thu, Jan 2, 2020, 2:41 PM
Subject: Requested Information

To: <ZDAVIDSONT71 6 email.com>

January 2, 2020

VESTA PROPERTY SERVICES
VESTA PROPERTY SERVICES
245 RIVERSIDE AVE
JACKSONVILLE, FL 322024944
US

Dear VESTA PROPERTY SERVICES,
Recently, you asked us for information. Here is our response to your inquiry.

Enclosed is a copy of the information that you requested,

- .‘ T 'Customér‘ " Invoice
- Adrbill Nbr ;Ba!ance Nbr  Nbr

1791010274804 - $60.88  6915-2027-7 ' 4-988-8543 - $60.88

' Payment

If you have questions, you can reach us at 1-800-622-1147. We appreciate your business and look forward to
meeling your future shipping needs,



it

- Ped 52 0ffice.

Address: 10400 SAH JOSE BLVD
JACKSONVILLE
FL 32257

Locition: NREBKK

Pevice 10 - BICOY

Transat! ion: 440246638448

FedEx 2day AM ,
116965050365 3.2 Tbs. (S) B6.35
Declared Value 100

Recipient Address:
ATTH LUPA
THE BIDOOR U5
235 E MATR S
OHI1ARID, ©A 917611643
9094B0A5 TS

Scheduled Delivery Dale 12/0Z/2019

Prining option:
STAKDARD RATE

Packaye Informal ton:
Your Packaying
19213 x80

HReturn Ehipment+

FadEx ‘Alay AH

TUH102746804 3.7 Ybs. (8) e
Peclared value 100

Pricing option:
STANDARD RAlE

Package Informul 1on;
Your Packaging

Fetlbx SEMDER Account
50277

Shipuenl subtoial: $86.345
Total Due: 386,35

bedEx SEHDER Account
see40271



vV @St&j Invoice

Invoice # 364037
Date 11/30/2019

Vesta Property Services, Inc.
245 Riverside Avenue Terms Net 30
Suite 250

. Due Date 12/30/2019
Jacksonville FL 32202 Memo August-October RiverC...
Bill To
Rivers Edge C.D.D.
clo GMS, LLC
475 West Town Place
Suite 114 1:32+572-53
St. Augustine FL 32092 Lo

Riverclub Cafe Reconciliation November 1 3,587.81 3,587.81 i

Thank you for your business. Total $3,587.81
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V@Sta")_u Invoice

Invoice # 3636884
Date: 11/30/2019
Vesta Property Services, Inc.
§45 Rizvseorside Avenue Terms Net 30
uite
f Due Date 12/30/201%
Jacksonville FL 32202 TR Memo Pass Thru RECDDI|

Bill To

Rivers Edge C.D.D.

c/o GMS, LLC

475 West Town Place
Suite 114

St, Augustine FL 32092

Eish
Billable Expenses
M. Pollicino - Publix; Putty for hanging Veteran photos. 5% : 3.62
M. Pollicino - Walgreens; Halloween Candy5E ' 5.32
M. Pollicino - Amazon; Decoration for holiday party. 2 - : 20,56
M. Pollicino - Amazon; Movies for Nov and Dec movie nights.ﬁf’ I ; 27.46
M. Pollicino - Constant Contact; Email Communitcation Marketing Tool. © : : 35.00‘7
gnT.(;P)oilicino - Constant Contact; Mass email communication. (Receipt Total 5 : 35.00
M. Pollicino - Walmart; items for Christmas event. 5% _ 35.68
M. Pollicino - Walgreens; Gift cards for trivia night.‘:e’ J i 64,85
J, Davidson - BF Plumbing; Replacement of Gas Valve for Fire Pit (RECDD Il) &R 562.00
Z. Davidson - Under Pressure; Standard Capacity system for the fire pit | 1,112,00
(RECDD2) 14N |
Total Billable Expenses . ; 1,901.49
e e e e e s ! J —

Total $1,901.49






Walgreend

#09034 2839 CDUNTYFEOQD 210 W
904 267-5476

48h 5880 0022 10/31/2019 8:06 AM
< BUY EﬂUALJLESS VALUE FREE >»>
(H)1OOQGEAND FUN SIZE 1007
RETURN VALUE 2.43
{H)HERSHEY KIT KAT DRK CHC 9.801
40000?736 A 0.00
REGULAR PRICE 4.99
gEWﬂRDS SAVIN6358 .93
HERSHEY S M4G S/SZ BG 10.30Z DISP
034 A 4,99
RETURN VALUE 2.43
HERSHEY $ Héc SISZ BG 10.307 DISP
034000070 A 0.00
REGULAR PRICE 4.98
REWARDS SAVINGS 4.93

RETURN VALUE 2,50
FrRpR R R kR R R b

SUBTOTAL 9.98
SALES TAX A=6,5% 0.68
TOTAL 10.63
AMEX ACCT 2404 10.63
CHANGE .00

AID A000D000Z25010801
AMERTCAN EXPRESS
Integrated chip card

BALANCE REWARDS SAVINGS .98
THANK YOU FOR SHOPPING AT WALGREENS
REDEEM 4,000 POINTS FOR A REWARD OF $4
OFF YOUR HEXT PURCHASE! PUINEE %AEN T

BE_REDEEMED ON SOME ITEMS
DEYAILS SEE WALGREENS,COM/BALANCE

A T

(kiR bR Rk R R e R bR R R

TOTAL SAVINGS $3.98
SAVINGS VALUE 50%
POINT BALANCE 4560

BALANCE REWARDS ACCT # #tkike#+2513
OPENING BALANCE 4470

' EVERYDAY POINTS - RETAILL 20

CLOSING BALANCE 4560

Bk pikkEecRceRr bR ook R ok

How are we do1n?
Enter our monthly sweepstakes or
$3,000 cash

Visit



11/13/2018 Amazan.com - Order $11-9026608-8565042

amazon.com

Details for Order #111-9026609-6565042
Print this page for your records.

Order Placed: November 13, 2019
Amazon.com order number: 111-9026609-6565042
Qrder Total: $20.56

Not Yet Shipped

Items Qrdered Price
2 of: TopSoon Barricade Tape Striped Caution Tape Red and White Flagging Tape 2.8-  $10.28

Inch by 660-Feet Non-Adhesive
Sold by: Hanan Yinfeng Plastc Ca., Ltd {seller profils)

Condition: New

Shipping Address:
Marcy Pollicino

1749 Pennan Place
Saint Johns, FL 32259
United States

Shipping Speed:
One-Day Shipping

Payment information

Payment Method: Itemn(s) Subtotal: $20.56
American Express | Last digits: 2404 Shipping & Handling: $0.00
ﬁ;’;:sogglzxs Total before tax: $20.56
245 Riverside Ave Estimated tax to be collected: $?“UB
Jacksonville, FL 32202 Grand Total:$20.56

United States

To view the status of your order, return to Qrder Summary.

Conditions of Use | Privacy Notice @ 1996-2019, Amazon.com, Inc. or its affiiates

hl:tpu:lhnww.amamn.uumlgplnaﬂaummary!pﬂnt.hlmUmhppx_od_dl_b__mvalce?!GHUTFaﬁorderlm111-902&809-0505042#



11412019 Amazon.com - Order 113-5474372-4124267

amazon.com

Details for Order #113-5474372~-4124267
Print this page for your records,

Order Placed: November 4, 2019
Amazon.com order number: 113-5474372-4124267

Order Total: $27.46

Not Yet Shipped

Items Ordered
1 of: EIf (Infinifilm Edition), David Berenbaum

Sold by: Amazon.com Services, Inc

Condition: New

1 of: Frozen, Kristen Bell
Sold by: Amazen.com Services, Inc

Canditlon: New

Shipping Address:
Marcy Pollicino

1749 Pennan Place
Saint Johns, FL 32259
United States

Shipping Speed:
One-Day Shipping

Payment information

:aw:em :lethod: Item(s) Subtotal:
merican Express Shipping & Handling:
| Last digits: 2404 PPIng g

Total before tax:

Billing address Estimated tax to be collected:
Jason Davidson

Price
$5.79

$19.99

an

245 Riverside Ave Grand Total:$27.46

Jacksonvilie, FL 32202
United States

To view the status of your order, return to Qrder Summary.

hitps:/iwww.smazon.com/gp/cssleummeny/prinibimirefuppx_od_dt_b_inveica?losUTFB&ordariD=113-5474372-4124287

1



Marg Pollicino —

From: Constant Contact Billing <notification@constantcontact.com>
Sent: Wednesday, November 27, 2019 4:18 AM

To: Marcy Pollicino

Subject: Constant Contact Payment Recelpt far Marcy Pollicino

Thank you for your recent payment. Your payment receipt is found below.

Payment Receipt

' "_,;-‘
Constant Contact . - for November 27, 2019
Vesta ) Today's Date: November 27, 2019
gfg-ﬁx:::i‘!’!ep °A’E:“‘° Payment Date:  November 27, 2019
Suite 250 Payment Method: American Express {last 4 digits: 1406)
Jacksonwllie, FL 32202
us . ;
0046795523 User Nama: rivertown_communify
Thank you for your payment!
{ _ Description 7 7 | Amount Paid
. Payment - Credit Card - 1408 | $70.00,

Amounts shown may reflect sale§ tax whlch is applicable in certain areas.

Note you can confinue to view payment receipts online. Log into your Constant Contact account, click the
My Accaunt link in the upper right hand corner of the Home page, and choose the View Paymant Receipts
oplion.

You may a!so use the Opt InfOut of Payment Receipt E-Mails link on the My Account page to opt out of
recelving payment receipt emails in the future.

We appreciate your business.

Best Regards,

Constant Contact Bliling

1601 Trapelo Road, Suite 329 - Walthem, MA 02451

Queetiona? Please give us e calll
US ! Canada Toll Free: (855) 229-5508

UK Tolt Free: 0808-234-0842
Outside US / Canada: 0608-234-0945

Need to cancel your account? Just give us a calll
US / Canada Toli Fres: 855-229-5508

UK Toll Free: 0808-234-0945

Outside US / Canada: +1 781-472-8120

Please do not reply to this email, as the reply address does not go to a monitored maiibox. If you have
additional questions, please visit our Help Center at htip.//www.constantcontact.com/help.
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BILLTO

Riversedge CDD

475 West Town Place #114
St Augusline, FL 32092 USA

INVOICE
206725
jOB ADDRESS Completed Daie:
Rivertown Payment Term: Dire Upon Receipt

140 Landing Street
Saint Johns, FL 32259 USA

LESTRIPTION O WORE

installed owner supplied smart weather electronic ignition syst=m
On existing firepit burner

Dispatch Fee:
Fze 1o come out and diagnose

EQGY Plumbing Estimate Tor Repairs: LU0 $473060 47340
installed Owner supplied gas vawve

PATID edy Tyl AL
11/26/2019 Amerlcan Express $£562.00
SUB-TOTAL £562.00
TAX 50.00
TOTAL DUE $562.00
PAYMENT $562.40
BALANCE DUE AN

Thank you for choosing Fenwick Plumbing Services LLC,

We appreciate yow business!
CUS MBS ALY GIIRIZATION

Page 1 of2



Vestan, Invoice

Invoice # 365243
Date 2/1/2020
Vesta Property Services, Inc,
245 Riverside Avenue Terms Net 30
Suite 250
. Due Date 322020
Jacksonville FL 32202 Memo Rivers Edge CDDII

Bili To

Rivers Edge C.D.D.

cfo GMS, LLC

475 West Town Place
Suite 114

St. Augustine FL. 32092

anager 2,639.38

General & Lifestyle Manager 1 5,428.96
Hospitality Services 1 9,366.67
Community Maintenance Staff 1 3,500.00
Pool Maintenance 1 1,518.75
L 1,344.37

[ Janitorial Maintenance

Thank you for your business. Total $23,798.13






Rivers Edge II

Community Development District

Check Run Summary

January 31, 2020

Fund Date Check No. Amount |
General Fund
12/6/19 307-355 $ 303,535.99
12/17/19 336 $ 1,699.15
1/15/20 337-340 $ 145259
1/20/20 341-355 $ 109,714.67
1/24/20 356-357 $ 530.00

Total

$416,932.40




AP300R

*** CHECK DATES 12/01/2019 - 01/31/2020 ***

CHECK VEND#
DATE

12/ 06/ 19 00087

12/06/ 19 00014 1

12/ 06/ 19 00002

12/ 06/ 19 00004
12/ 06/ 19 00004
12/ 06/ 19 00004

12/ 06/ 19 00031

YEAR- TO- DATE_ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI D/ COVPUTER CHECK REG STER
RI VERS EDGE || - GENERAL FUND

BANK A RI VERS EDGE || CDD

..... INVOCE..... ...EXPENSED TO .. VENDOR NAME

DATE INVOCE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS

10/ 30/ 19 10302019 201910 320-57200- 60000
REPLACE BAD MOTOR

A-Z LI GHTI NG ASS(IZI ATES

10/ 08/ 19 14069964 201910 320 57200 60000
JANI TORI AL SUPPLI ES

10/ 10/ 19 14072865 201910 320- 57200- 60000
JANI TORI AL SUPPLI ES

10/ 16/ 19 14086522 201910 320 57200 60000

ANl TORI AL SUPPLI

10/ 17/ 19 14089928 201910 320 57200 60000
JANI TORI AL SUPPLI ES

10/ 18/ 19 14093736 201910 320-57200- 60000
JANI TORI AL SUPPLI ES

10/ 30/ 19 14120336 201910 320-57200- 60000

JANI TORI AL SUPPLI ES
DADE PAPER & BAG LLC

11/01/19 19 201911 310 51300 34000
NOV MANAGEMENT FEES

11/01/19 19 201911 310-51300- 35100
NOV VEBSI TE ADM N

11/01/19 19 201911 310-51300- 35100
NOV | NFORMATI ON TECH

11/01/19 19 201911 310- 51300 32400
NOV DI SSEM NATI ON SERVI CE

11/01/19 19 201911 310-51300-51000
OFFI CE SUPPLI ES

11/01/19 19 201911 310-51300-42500
COPI ES

10/14/19 110442 201909 310- 51300- 31500
SEP GENERAL COUNSEL
HOPPI NG GREEN & SAVS

10/ 14/ 19 110443 201909 310- 51300- 31500
SEP BOND VALI DATI ON
HOPPI NG GREEN & SAVS

10/ 14/ 19 110444 201909 310-51300- 31500
SEP BOUNDRY AVENDVENT
HOPPI NG GREEN & SAVS

11/12/19 80305 201911 320-57200- 49400
FY20 HOLI DAY DECORATI ONS

RED2 RI VERS EDGE || HSM TH

HULI HAN TERRI TCORY, | NC.

G,O\/ERNI\/ENTAL I\/ANAGEI\/ENT SERVI CES

RUN 2/ 14/ 20

106.

103.

4,912.
6, 421.
1,131,

5, 140.

.00
.00
.00
. 67
.16
.45

PACE 1

420. 90 000308

3, 505. 28 000309

4,912. 00 000310

6,421. 46 000311

1,131.50 000312

5, 140. 00 000313



AP300R

*** CHECK DATES 12/01/2019 - O

CHECK VEND#
DATE

12/ 06/ 19 00046

12/06/19 00053 1
12/06/19 00086 1
12/06/19 00006 1
12/ 06/ 19 00008
12/ 06/ 19 00012
12/ 06/ 19 00012
12/06/19 00012
12/ 06/ 19 00012
12/ 06/ 19 00012
12/06/19 00088 1

12/ 06/ 19 00085

10/ 23/ 19 4212

ADD QUTLETS HOCD SYSTEM

I N\VO CE

YEAR- TO- DATE_ ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI DY COVPUTER

1/ 31/ 2020 ***

... EXPENSED TO.. .
YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS

201910 320-57200- 60000
KAD ELECT RI C COVPANY

10/ 27/ 19 10272019 201910 320 57200 49400
EVENT 10/ 27/ 19

LI VE ENI'ERTAI NIVENI' SG_UTI G\IS

10/ 11/ 19 10112019 201911 300 15500 10000
SANTA CLAUS 12/7/19

NOv

10/ 17/ 19 42827

JAN

2/ 01/ 19 13704

1/01/19 13367

3/01/19 13985
4/01/19 291-A

5/02/19 534-B
VA

POCOL CHEM CALS

PATRI CK JAI\/ES MJLLEN
11/ 01/ 19 13129558 201911 320 57200 46200

PCX]_SURE

201909 310 51300 31100
SEP PROFESSI ONAL SERVI CES

ROSSER

201910 300 20700 10100
LANDSCAPE MAI NTENANCE

Ri VERS EDGE CDD

201910 300 20700 10100
NCE

B LANDSCAPE MAI NTENA

Ri VERS EDGE CDD

201910 300 20700 lOlOO
MAR LANDSCAPE NAI NTENANCE

Ri VERS EDGE CDD

201910 300 20700 lOlOO
APR LANDSCAPE NAI NTENANCE

Ri VERS EDGE CDD

201910 300 20700 10100
Y LANDSCAPE MAI NTENANCE

Ri VERS EDGE CDD

10/ 14/ 19 10142019 201911 300 15500 10000
MRS. CLAUSE 12/ 7/ 19

SHARC]\I I\/UL L EN

6/ 19/ 19 06192019 201910 320 57200 60000
CUSTOM FABRI CATI ON

TECH X SERVI CES,

RED2 RI VERS EDCE ||

LLC

HSM TH

RI VERS EDGE || - GENERAL FUND
BANK A RI VERS EDGE || CDD
VENDOR NAME

CHECK REG STER

STATUS

RUN 2/ 14/ 20

9,

5,

36,
36,
36,
36,

36,

AMOUNT

780.
350.
350.
675.
150.
173.
173.
173.
173.
173.
150.

575.

00

.9, 780. 00
_350.00
3?)0._ 09
_675.00
_5,150. 08
36, 173. 65
36, 173. 65
36, 173. 65
36, 173. 65

36, 173. 65

9093}4
9093}5
9093}6
9093}7
9093}8
9093}9
9093?0
POPS?l
9093?2
9093?3
9093?4

000325



AP300R

*** CHECK DATES 12/01/2019 -

CHECK VEND#
DATE

12/ 06/ 19 00028

12/06/19 00028 1
12/06/19 00028 1
12/06/19 00011 1
12/ 06/ 19 00051
12/ 06/ 19 00051
12/ 06/ 19 00051
12/ 06/ 19 00010

12/ 06/ 19 00010

YEAR- TO- DATE_ ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI DY COVPUTER

01/ 31/ 2020 *** RI VERS EDGE || - GENERAL FUND
BANK A RI VERS EDGE || CDD
..... INVOCE..... ...EXPENSED TO .. VENDOR NAME
DATE INVOCE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS

10/ 08/ 19 10322135 201910 310-51300-48000
BOUNDRY AMENDVENT
THE ST AUGUSTI NE RECO?D
10/ 09/ 19 I0322223 201910 310 51300 48000
NOTI CE MEETI NG 10/ 16/ 19
THE ST AUGJSTI NE RECOQD
10/ 23/ 19 I0322656 201910 310 51300 48000
SPEC ASSESSMENT NOTI CE
THE ST AUGUSTI NE REm
10/ 09/ 19 6143099 201910 320 57200 43500
OCT PEST CONTROL
TURNER PEST CCNTRO_

10/21/19 1545 201910 320-57200- 46100 o
REMOVE PLANTS | N NEDI AN
VERDEGD LLC

10/ 23/ 19 1582 201910 320- 57200- 46100
TREE REVOVE/ REPLACENVENT
VERDEGD LLC

11/01/19 1694B 201911 320-57200- 46100
NOV LANDSCAPE NAI NTENANCE
VERDEGD LLC

10/31/19 362712 201910 320-57200- 53000
AUG OCT CAFE RECONI LI ATN
VESTA PROPERTY SERVI CES,

11/01/19 361989 201911 320 57200 34300
NOV FI ELD OPS MANAGER

11/01/19 361989 201911 320-57200- 34000
NOV GEN LI FESTYLE MANAGER

11/01/19 361989 201911 320-57200-34100
NOV GUEST SERVI CES

11/ 01/ 19 361989 201911 320-57200- 34200
NOV COVMUNI TY MAI NT STAFF

11/01/ 19 361989 201911 320-57200- 46200
NOV POOL MAI NTENANCE

11/01/ 19 361989 201911 320-57200-51200

NOV JANI TORI AL MAI NT
VESTA PROPERTY SERVI CES,

RED2 RI VERS EDGE || HSM TH

CHECK REG STER

STATUS

RUN 2/ 14/ 20 PAGE 3
ANMDUNT ... CHECK. .. ..
AMDUNT " #
1, 436. 00
1,436.00 000326
~ 80.78 R
80. 78 000327
301560
3,015. 60 000328
9500 R
95.00 000329
11,9200
1,920. 00 000330
~1,90.00
1,900. 00 000331
 42,0s8.93
42, 058. 93 000332
~ 9,550.89
9, 550. 89 000333
~ 2,639.38
5, 428. 96
9, 366. 67
3, 500. 00
1,518.75
1,344.37

23,798. 13 000334



AP300R

*** CHECK DATES 12/01/2019 - 01/31/2020 ***

CHECK VEND#
DATE

12/ 06/ 19 00010

12/17/19 00090 1
"1/ 24/ 20 00090 1

1/15/20 00014 1

1/15/20 00033 1
"1/15/20 00006 1

1/15/20 00028 1

YEAR- TO- DATE_ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI D/ COVPUTER CHECK REG STER
RI VERS EDGE || - GENERAL FUND

BANK A RI VERS EDGE ||

... EXPENSED TO.. .
DATE INVOCE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS

9/30/19 361737 201909 320-57200- 49400
G FT_CARDS FOR PRI ZES

9/ 30/ 19 361737 201909 320-57200- 49400
DRI NKS FOR LADI ES LUNCH

9/ 30/ 19 361737 201909 320- 57200 49400
CORNHOLE BAGS TOURNA

9/ 30/ 19 361737 201909 320- 57200 60000

FRAMES FOR LI CENSES

9/ 30/ 19 361737 201909 320 57200- 60000

TAR/ STAIN REMOVER

9/ 30/ 19 361737 201909 320-57200- 51000

CONSTANT CONTACT

9/ 30/ 19 361737 201909 320-57200- 51000
CONSTANT CONTACT

9/ 30/ 19 361737 201909 320-57200- 60000
Pl NG PONG PADDLES

CDD

VENDOR NAME

VESTA PRCPERTY SERVICES,

12/12/19 12%220%9T691912 320 57200 60000
SUNBRITE TV LLC
12/12/19 12122019 201912 320 57200 60000
55" 4K TV
SUNBRITE TV LLC

11/15/19 14162443 201911 320 57200 60000
JANI TORI AL SUPPLI ES
11/16/19 14180113 201911 320-57200-60000
JANI TORI AL SUPPLI ES
11/ 26/ 19 14186765 201911 320- 57200- 60000
JANI TORI AL SUPPLI ES
12/ 06/ 19 14210259 201912 320-57200- 60000
JANI TORI AL SUPPLI ES
DADE PAPER & BAG

11/22/19 11222019 201912 300 15500 10000
MJSI C EVENT 1/3/19
ERIC ALABISO

12/01/19 13129558 201912 320 57200 46200
DEC POOL CHEM CALS
PCCLSURE

11/19/19 10323496 201911 310- 51300- 48000 S
RULEMAKI NG DEC BALANCE

RED2 RI VERS EDGE |

LLC

THE ST. AUGUSTI NE RECORD

HSM TH

2/ 141 20 PACE 4

1, 699.
1, 699.
45.
239.

23.
170.

175.
695.

103.

.32
.24
18.
24.
30.
35.
35.
68.

99
63
44
00
00
57
221.19 000335

15
1,699. 15 000336
15
1, 699. 15- 000336
3
34
68
08
478.46 000337
o
175.00 000338
25
695. 25 000339
g8

103. 88 000340



AP300R

YEAR- TO- DATE_ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI D/ COVPUTER CHECK REG STER

*** CHECK DATES 12/01/2019 - 01/31/2020 *** RI VERS EDGE || - GENERAL FUND
BANK A RI VERS EDGE || CDD
..... INVO CE. . ... . EXPENSED TO. . . VENDOR NAME

CHECK VEND#
DATE

1/20/ 20 00024

" 1/20/ 20 00002

" 1/20/20 00004
" 1/20/20 00004
" 1/20/20 00004
" 1/20/20 00006
" 1/20/ 20 00008
"1/20/20 00012 1

1/20/20 00012 1

DATE |INVOCE YRVD DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS
12/ 10/ 19 10280 201912 310-51300- 45000
POLI CY CHANGE
EG S | NSURANCE ADVI SORS, LLC

12/01/19 20 201912 310 51300 34000
DEC MANAGEMENT FEES

12/01/19 20 201912 310-51300- 35100
DEC WEBSI TE ADM N

12/01/19 20 201912 310 51300 35100
DEC | NFORVATI ON T

12/01/19 20 201912 310 51300 32400
DEC DI SSEM NATI ON SERVI CE

12/01/19 20 201912 310-51300- 51000
OFFI CE SUPPLI ES

12/01/19 20 201912 310-51300-42500

C-lO\/ERNI\/ENTAL I\/ANAGEI\/ENT SER\/I CES

11/18/19 111033 201910 310- 51300- 31500
OCT GENERAL  COUNSEL
HOPPI NG GREEN & SAVG

11/18/19 111034 201910 300- 13100- 10100
OCT BOND VALI DATI ON
HOPPI NG GREEN & SANB

11/18/19 111035 201910 310- 51300- 31500
OCT BOUNDRY AVENDEMNT
HOPPI NG GREEN & SAVS

l/ 01/ 20 13129559 202001 320 57200 46200
JAN POOL CHEM CALS
P(I]_SURE

11/13/19 42955 201910 310-51300- 31100
OCT PROFESSI ONAL SERVI CE
PROSSER

12/ 10/ 19 12102019 201912 300 20700 10100
OCT- NOV UTI LI TY REI MBURSE
RI VERS EDGE CDD

12/ 10/ 19 12102019 201912 300 20700 10100
OCT- NOV AT&T REI MBURSE
RI VERS EDGE CDD

RED2 RI VERS EDGE || HSM TH

RUN

2/ 14/ 20 PAGE 5
ANMDUNT ... CHECK. .. ..
AMDUNT " #
699. 00
699. 00 000341
2,500.00
375. 00
100. 00
291. 67
13.13
138. 90
3,418.70 000342
8 486.80
8, 486. 80 000343
7,851.96
7,851. 96 000344
3,548.75
3,548. 75 000345
 695.25
695. 25 000346
2,498.37
2,498. 37 000347
5,952.73
5,952. 73 000348
1,912.08

1,912.08

000349



AP300R

*** CHECK DATES 12/01/2019 -

CHECK VEND#
DATE

1/20/ 20 00051

"1/ 20/ 20 00051
" 1/20/20 00051
"1/20/ 20 00051

" 1/20/20 00010

"1/ 20/ 20 00010

"1/ 24/ 20 00020

"1/ 24/ 20 00090 1

YEAR- TO- DATE_ ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI DY COVPUTER

01/ 31/ 2020 *** RI VERS EDGE || - GENERAL FUND
BANK A RI VERS EDGE || CDD
..... INVOCE..... ...EXPENSED TO .. VENDOR NAME
DATE INVOCE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS

11/13/19 1725 201911 320-57200- 46100
VEGETATI ON MANAGEMENT
VERDEGO LLC

11/14/19 1729 201911 320- 57200- 46100
TREE REMOVAL PARKI NG LOT
VERDEGO LLC

201911 320 57200 46100
REMOVAL DOCK/ E
VERDEGO LLC

12/02/19 1866B 201912 320-57200- 46100
DEC LANDSCAPE MAI NTENANCE
VERDEGD LLC

10/ 31/ 19 362792 201910 320 57200 60000
CORNHOLE BAG REFUND
10/ 31/ 19 362792 201910 320-57200- 49400
PRI ZES HALLOWEEN GAMES
10/ 31/ 19 362792 201910 320-57200- 49400
Rl ZES COSTUME CONTEST
10/ 31/ 19 362792 201910 320-57200- 60000

HOSE/ BUCKETS/ CONCRETE
VESTA PR(PERTY SER\/I CES, INC
12/ 01/ 19 363153 201912 320 57200 34300
DEC FI ELD OPS MANAGER
12/ 01/ 19 363153 201912 320-57200- 34000
DEC GEN LI FESTYLE MANAGER
12/01/19 363153 201912 320-57200- 34100
DEC GUEST SERVI CES
12/01/19 363153 201912 320-57200- 34200
DEC COMMUNI TY MAI NT STAFF
12/01/19 363153 201912 320-57200-46200
DEC POOL MAI NTENANCE
12/01/19 363153 201912 320-57200-51200

DEC JAN TORI AL NMAI NT
VESTA PR(PERTY SERVI CES I NC
2/ 25/ 19 9079 201910 320 57200 49400
EVENT 8/23/19
PR(IERESSI VE ENTERTAI NI\/ENT

12/ 12/ 19 12122019 201912 320 57200 60000
55 I NCH 4K HDR TV
SUNBRI TE TV, LLC

11/30/19 1872
TREE

TOTAL FOR

RED2 RI VERS EDGE || HSM TH

BANK A

CHECK REG STER

STATUS

RUN 2/ 14/ 20 PAGE 6
ANMDUNT ... CHECK. .. ..
AMDUNT " #
3, 500. 00
3,500. 00 000350
~ e00.00
600. 00 000351
- e00.00
600. 00 000352
45,978,510
45,978.51 000353
BT AT
11.59
64. 33
117. 46
174.39 000354
~ 2,639.38
5, 428. 96
9, 366. 67
3, 500. 00
1,518.75
1,344.37
23,798.13 000355
- s30.00
530. 00 000356
© 1,699.15
1,699. 15 000357
416, 932. 40



AP300R YEAR- TO- DATE_ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI D/ COVPUTER CHECK REG STER
*** CHECK DATES 12/01/2019 - 01/31/2020 *** RI VERS EDGE || - GENERAL FUND
BANK A RI VERS EDGE || CDD
CHECK VEND# ..... INVO CE. . ... ... EXPENSED TO.. . VENDOR NAME STATUS
DATE DATE INVOCE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS

TOTAL FOR REG STER

RED2 RI VERS EDGE Il HSM TH

RUN 2/ 14/ 20

416, 932. 40
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Sy
A - Z Lighting Associates
Zachary Rapp FACTORY: Minka Aire
7660 Roma Dune Drive DATE: 30-Oct-19
Wesley Chapel, FL 33545 PO#: Rivertown - Repi
Phone: (813) 731-5197 Fax: (813) 436 - 5197 REP: AZ
Email: zrapp@tampabay.rr.com ACCT#:  At102
SHIP DATE: ASAP
TERMS:
Bitl To: Ship To: | 1-32- 572 Go
A-Z Lighting Associates Rivertown 57
140 Landing Street
Saint Johns, FL 32259
Quantity ITEM / DESCRIPTION Price Total
3 -
1 F582-GL $ -
$ -
Replacement - Bad Motor $ -
Please ship FFA $ -
3 -
3 -
Thanks, 3 -
Zach $ -
$ -
$ .
$ -
$ -
3 -
$ -
$ -
$ .
3 -
3 -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ .
$ -
NOTES SUBTOTAL | $ -
FREIGHT $ 30.00
TOTAL | $ 30.00
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Governmental Management Services, LLC

1001 Bradford Way Invoice

Kingston, TN 37763

invoice #: 19
Invoice Date: 11/1/19
Due Date: 11/119

Bill To: Case;
Rivers Edge Il CDD P.0. Number:
475 West Town Place
Suite 114
5t Augustine, FL 32092
Description Hours/Qty Rate Amount
Management Fees - November 20197131 513 - 34 2,600.00 2,500.00
Website Administration - November 2019/-31- 613 - 35/ 375.00 375.00
Information Technology - November 2019 )-37-5/3 > 351 100.00 100.00
Dissemination Agent Services - November 2019 1. 31513 YA | 291,67 291.87
Office Supplies 1-3{- 513~ 5] 13.16 13.16
Copies [.31-5(3-Y2 5§ 2 225.45 225,45
Total $3,505.28
Payments/Credits $0.00

Balance Due $3,505.28




Hopping Green & Sams

Atternays and Ceunselors

119 S. Monroe Street, Ste. 300
P.O. Box 6526
Tallahassee, FL 32314
B850.222.7500

ST soooosommmmem e CTATEMENT =oxcmrcmemsmoomoomomooooooso—oooomo=s

- October 14, 2019
Rivers Edge 1I CDD _ _ Bill Number 110442
¢/o Governmental Management Services, LLC <& 1= 1% F TBilfed through 09/30/2019
475 West Town Place, Suite 114 a
St. Augustine, FL 32092 ncT 18 2013 )

: _ 131 512. 35

L’

General Counsel
RE2CDD 00001 JLK

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED

09/05/19 LK Confer with staff regarding meeting schedute; confer regarding TEA and update 0.60 hrs
same; review affidavits of malling.

09/06/19 JLK Review bond resolution and affidavits of publication; confer with Gentry 1.20 hrs
regarding transcript and update/transmit hearing requirements for same; confer
with Sessions regarding meeting timeline and validation timetables; conference

call with Perry.
09/10/19 JLK Review resolution for 170.08 assessments and transmit same. 0.50 hrs
09/12/19 JLK Review TEA request and provide feedback on same; draft TEA Amendment for 0.80 hrs
District.
09/12/19 LMG Confer with engineer regarding traffic enforcement agreement. 0.20 hrs

09/13/19 MG Attend meeting with Kilinski and Clavenna regarding open items; finalize budget 0.60 hrs
funding agreement; transmit same.

09/17/19 1K Review updated interlocal and provide edits to same; conference call with team 0.80 hrs
on same; update exhibits.

09/17/19 LMG Review proposed exhibits to interlocal agreement; compile final agreement; 0.80 hrs
revise interlocal agreement; review amended agenda; prepare for board
meeting.

09/18/19 JLK Conference call regarding interlocal and financials; confer with DM and DE 1.80 hrs

regarding public improvement categories and costs, along with assessment
methodology and costs; update same.

09/18/19 LMG Travel to and attend board meeting; return travel. 5.50 hrs
09/18/19 LMC Prepare notice of assessments for master lien. 0.90 hrs
09/19/19 JLK Review interlocal and continue edits to same; review methodology; confer with 1.40 hrs

engineer; substantial rewrites to document and confer on improvements and
methodology; confer regarding future development.

09/19/19 LMG Analyze interlocal cost breakdown; confer with Kilinski regarding same. 0.40 hrs




General Counset

Bill No. 110442

09/20/19 LK

Conference call with staff on interlocal; update exhibits; confer regarding

1.00 hrs

various processes and ownership structures and supporting methodotogy for

same.
09/20/19 LMG
09/23/19 JLK
09/23/19 LMG
d9/23/ 19 LMG
09/27/19 JLK
09/30/19 JLK
Total fees for this matter

DISBURSEMENTS
Document Reproduction

Travel
Conference Calls

Total disbursements for this matter

MATTER SUMMARY

Kilinski, Jennifer L.
Clavenna, Lydia M. - Paralegai
Gentry, Lauren M.

TOTAL FEES

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS
INTEREST CHARGE ON PAST DUE BALANCE

TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS MATTER

BILLING SUMMARY

Kilinski, Jennifer L.
Clavenna, Lydia M. - Paralegal
Gentry, Lauren M.

TOTAL FEES

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS
INTEREST CHARGE ON PAST DUE BALANCE

TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS BILL

Confer with county regarding boundary amendment.
Review TEA and provide comments to same; provide draft resolution.

Revise traffic enforcement agreement; transmit same to staff.

Revise traffic enforcement agreement; transmit same to staff.

Review alcohal liability question and confer with amenity staff and DM on same.

Confer regarding resolution ratifying bonds and transmit information on same.

9,20 hrs

.0.90 hrs

8.50 hrs

9.20 hrs
0.90 hrs
8.50 hrs

0.30 hrs
0.60 hrs
0.30 hrs
0.40 hrs
£ 0.30 hrs
0.20 hrs

$4,765.50

96.50
2,57
8.84

$107.91

275 /hr
170 /hr
245 /hr

$2,530.00
$153.00
$2,082.50

$4,765.50
$107.91
$38.59

$4,912.00

275 /hr
170 /hr
245 /hr

$2,530.00
$153.00
$2,082.50

$4,765.50
$107.91
$38.59

$4,912.00

Please include the bill number on vour check.




Hopping Green & Sams

Attomeys and Counselors

119 5, Monroe Strest, Ste, 300
P.0. Box 6526
Tallahassee, FL 32314
850.222.7500

October 14, 2019
Rivers Edge 1I CDD Bill Number 110443
c/o Governmental Management Services, LLC 4 Ex WA Billed through 09/30/2019
475 West Town Place, Suite 114
St. Augustine, FL 32092

Bond Validation 1-3]-513.3158
RE2CDD 00102 JLK L[

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED
09/03/19 JLK Confer with staff and judge regarding hearing date and notices and begin 1.40 hrs
review of validation documentation required therefor.

09/03/19 LMC Contact Assistant State Attorney regarding hearing; prepare and submit 1.40 hrs
application for online court scheduling system; review policies of assigned
judge.

09/05/19 LMC Prepare notice of hearing, draft answer, acknowledgement of service, and 2.00 hrs

notice and order to show cause for bond validation.

09/06/19 JLK Finalize review of validation complaint and notice documents and authorize 0.80 hrs
filing of same; confer with Gentry regarding contacts with JA and ASA related to
same.

09/09/19 JK Review available validation dates and coordinate with court and staff related to 0.60 hrs
same.

09/09/19 LMC Contact Assistant State Attorney’s office to confirm availability; revise bond 2.00 hrs

validation documents.

09/10/19 IJLK Confer regarding validation dates with ASA and JA; confer with bond counsel; 0.50 hrs
confer with County regarding boundary amendment timeline to ensure
compietion for validation.

09/10/19 AH] Confer with Fiore regarding procedures of scheduling of hearing dates. 0.40 hrs

05/10/19 LMC Coordinate hearing date with Assistant State Attorney; coordinate same with 1.10 hrs
Judge Smith's office; schedule hearing; revise documents with scheduled date.

09/11/19  AHJ Review authorization of agent and notice and order to show cause; confer with 0.60 hrs
Fiore regarding same.

09/11/19 LMC Serve Complaint to Assistant State Attorney; provide draft answer and notice 1.20 hrs
and order to show cause to same; check available hearing dates on Benchmark
calendar.

09/12/19 IJLK Confer regarding dates, order and notice to show cause and begin document 0.60 hrs

preparations.
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09/13/19 IJK Review master assessment methodology; review master engineers report; 4.20 hrs
review updated assessment schedule; confer with JA and ASA regarding
hearing dates.

09/13/19 LMC Follow up with Assistant State Attorney regarding notice and order to show 0.50 hrs
cause; coordinate new hearing date with same; confirm length of hearing slot
with judicial assistant.

09/14/19 JIK Finalize review of master AM; review 170.08 resolution and edit same; prepare 1.00 hrs
outline for presentation on same.

09/16/19 JLK Review master ER and provide comments to same; review master AM and 2.40 hrs
provide several comments to same; update 170.08 resolution and transmit
same; confer with landowner counsel on document comments and sign off.

09/16/19 LMC Revise notice and order to show cause and foliow up with Assistant State 0.50 hrs
. Attorney regarding same.
09/17/19 IJK Review qualified improvement questions and confer regarding same. 0.40 hrs
09/18/19 LMC Follow up with Assistant State Attorney regarding notice and order to show 0.50 hrs
cause.
09/19/19 LMC Follow up with Assistant State Attorney regarding notice and order to show 0.30 hrs
cause.
09/20/19 1K Send summary of status of validation hearing and notice requirements for 0.50 hrs
same; confer with Gentry on supporting documents and validation proceedings.
09/20/19 LMC Coordinate with Assistant State Attorney's Office to finalize hearing date; cancel 0.80 hrs
previous hearing date.
09/24/19 LMC Follow up with Assistant State Attorney's office regarding notice and order to 0.20 hrs
show cause.
09/27/19 LMC Call Assistant State Attorney’s office to follow up regarding notice and order to 3.70 hrs
show cause; prepare pre-hearing memorandum of faw; prepare joint
stipulation.
Total fees for this matter $5,994.00
DISBURSEMENTS
Filing Fee 414.00
Total disbursements for this matter $414.00
MATTER SUMMARY
Jaskolski, Amy H. - Paralegal 1.00 hrs 170 /hr $170.00
Kilinski, Jennifer L. 12.40 hrs 275 /hr $3,410.00
Clavenna, Lydia M. - Paralegal 14.20 hrs 170 /hr $2,414.00

TOTAL FEES $5,994.00
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TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS $414.00

INTEREST CHARGE ON PAST DUE BALANCE $13.46

TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS MATTER $6,421.46
BILLING SUMMARY

Jaskolski, Amy H. - Paralegal 1.00 hrs 170 /hr $170.00

Kilinski, Jennifer L. ) 12.40 hrs 275 /hr $3,410.00

Clavenna, Lydia M. - Paralegal 14.20 hrs 170 /hr $2,414.00

TOTAL FEES $5,994.00

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS $414.00

INTEREST CHARGE ON PAST DUE BALANCE $13.46

TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS BILL $6,421.46

Please include the bill number on vour check.



Hopping Green & Sams

Attorneys and Counselors

119 5, Monroe Street, Ste, 300
P.O. Box 6526
Tallahassee, FL 32314
850.222.7500

October 14, 2019
Rivers Edge II CDD : Bill Number 110444

c/o Governmental Management Services, LLC Billed through 09/30/2019
475 West Town Place, Suite 114 3
St. Augustine, FL 32092 S e

%
e

0cT 15208 |
Hob % /
Boundary Amendment %,, ﬁ _ |-31- 513315
RE2CDD 00105 JLK ' "/
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED
09/04/19 JLK Confer with team regarding status of boundary amendment and update docs 0.60 hrs
for same.
09/12/19 JLK Review county submittal requirement status and confer with staff on same. 0.40 hrs
09/12/19 MG Follow-up with county regarding status of boundary amendment petition. 0.30 hrs
09/13/19 JLK Review county submittal process and timing for same. 0.40 hrs
09/20/19 JLK Send summary of status of boundary amendment and county feedback; review 0.50 hrs
updated notices and confer with Gentry on same.
09/24/19 JLK Call with Gentry and County and provide updates related to same. 0.40 hrs
09/24/19 MG Confer with county attorney regarding boundary amendment hearing; calendar 0.60 hrs
same; revise hearing notice regarding hearing details.
09/27/19 LK Confer with DM and Gentry regarding noticing requirements and review draft 0.30 hrs
transmission with notice and directions for same.
09/27/19 LMG Analyze boundary amendment publication requirements. 0.B0 hrs
Total fees for this matter $1,131.50
MATTER SUMMARY
Kilinski, Jennifer L. 2.60 hrs 275 /hr $715.00
Gentry, Lauren M. 1,70 hrs 245 /hr $416.50
TOTAL FEES $1,131.50
TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS MATTER $1,131.50

BILLING SUMMARY
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Kilinski, Jennifer L. 2.60 hrs 275 /hr $715.00
Gentry, Lauren M. 1.70 hrs 245 /hr $416.50
TOTAL FEES $1,131.50

TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS BILL $1,131.50

Please include the bill number on vour check.




Hulihan Terlntory, Inc. Invoice
1177 Atlantic Boulevard . o
Atiantic Beach, FL 32233 US ,, oo
(904) 285-8505 2 Thmmjry
www.hulihanterritory.com M&jz;ﬂ?&);ﬂzyﬁﬁwy
BELLTO S SHIPTO . _ |
Rivers Edge CDD H Rivers Edge CDD El
160 Riverglade Run 160 Riverglade Run
St Johns, FL 32259 | St Johns, FL 32259
INVOICE # 0 DATE . TOTALDUE & "~ o oot oo TERMS - ENGLOSED
(80305  111A2/2019 - $5,140.00 I Due on receipt |
.- 'DESCRIPTION : AMOUNT
Servicas River Club 5,140.00
ENTRANCE AND CENTER ISLAND
{5) Lit 36 inch wreaths on columns on both sides @ 125.00 = 625.00
{270ft) Warm white C-7 in bedline at front of building = 1080.00
BUILDING
(360ft) Warm white C-7 led on roofline @ 6.00 =2160.00
(3) 48 inch wreaths on dormers @ 225.00 =675.00 ‘
(2) Sylvester paims @ 300.00 = 600.00 o
BALANCE DUE $5 140.00
, =

@E@Eﬁm
U? NOY 13 2019

|
By

l:?__'mm_,:..”;k
@ =2

1)32:572 444
31

“*PAST DUE ACCOUNTS ARE SUBJECT TO A SERVICE CHARGE OF $20.00 PER MONTH **

“***PAYMENT DUE ON RECEIPT****
If you wish to pay by credit card, please call our office at
285-8505. We accept MasterCard, Visa and Discover.

Thank you for your business!




KAD ELECTRIC COMPANY Invoice
P.0. BOX 8567 DATE INVOICE #
FLEMING ISLAND FL 32006-0014
10/23/2019 4212
ELECTE!&(E&_MPANY
5 gy ,
NEEEIVE
OCT 23 2019
BILL TG
Rivers Edge CDD By
475 W. Town Place :
St. Augustine FL. 32092
P.O. NO, TERMS
Due on receipt 19-475
ITEM QUANTITY DESCRIPTION RATE AMOUNT
River Club
Date of work: 07-02-19 thru 10-09-19
Elec. Labor 1 | and material. Added outlets to the River Club hood system. 9,780.00 9,780.00
)-32:572 ‘6o
Hie
Approved RECDD |i
Cafe Equipment Update
Jason Davidson
e Davetasn
Thank you for your business. We appreciate it very much. Tota[ $9.780.00
Payments/Credits $0.00
Phone # Fax# E-mail Balance Due $9,780.00
904-541-1000 904-215-3475 LDEASE@AOL.COM




INVOICE

11925 Alden Trace Blvd N
Jacksonville FL 32246

Attention: Rivers Edge CDD
Address: 140 Landing Street, St. Johns FL 32259

Event Date: 10/27/19 1-32-572. 494
Invoice Number: 822 53

- DJ Ross Trivia 3 Hours 2pmto $ 350.00
apm

$ 350.00




Santa Claus 52"
Patrick Mullen
47 Willow Winds Parkway
St. Johns, Florida 30259 |
904-907-6079)]

Today’s Date: 10-1/-1%
Invoice #:
Event Date: _12-7-/7
Event Time: _&-5 s00m
Cost: 350
Please make checks payable to Patrick Mullen.
Merry Christmas!




Invoice Date 11/1/2019

Invoice # 131295589358
1707 Townhurst Dr. —— — -
H%uston T)é87043 Terms oo i i iy Net 20
800) 858-POOL (7665 T ST
\(NWW‘).[JOOISUI'G.COISH ) DueDate =000 11/21/2019
PO#
Customer# - 113RIvV030
BillTo | e o e
Rivers Edge CDD River Club
Government Management Services 160 Rivergiade Run
475 West Town Place suite 114 St Augustine FL 32092 132587 2-4, 2.
St. Augustine FL 32092
(e
" ftemID - ] .....0 . o Description “1Qty | Units | : - Amount.
WM-CHEM-BASE Water Management Seasonai Billing Rate 1]ea 675.00

‘8.

E}CT 22 2@?9

St ﬁwmm;\
mﬁm-awww

v sm e %

o
=i

H

?
|
!
%
|

Total 675.00
Amount Due $675.00

Remittance Slip

Customer Amount Due $675.00
13RIVO30 Amount Paid
Invoice #
134295589358 Make Checks PayableTo
Poolsure
PO Box 55372
Houston, TX 77255-5372

TR

124120RRAO2RA




Qctober 17, 2019

Project No: 113094.70
invoice No: 42827
Rivers Edge CDD :
c/o Governmental Management Services, LLC [-3): 513 314
Atlention: Bernadette Peregrino Y
475 West Town Place, Suite 114
St. Augustine, FL 32092
Project 113094.70 Rivers Edge it CDD
rclfessmnal Services from tember 1, 2019 fo S tember 30, 2019 .
Expen_s;Bmlr;a __________ i
Reimbursable Expenses oy
Mileage-DOT Allowable (.445) ;% . 28.93
Mileage-Additional {.135/mile} %}f"&é 5 8.78
Blueprints/Reproduction £yt 75.40
Total Re;mbursabééé i t45times 11314 130.08
s .
, B Total this Task $130.08

Task 1: 08 M
For services including coordination work with staff on Master improvement Plan revisions, interlocal agreement, landscape
maintenance maps, Traffic Enforcement Agreement and travel and attend September CDD meeting.

Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount
Principal 9.00 185.00 1,665.00
Sr, Planner/Sr L.A./Sr. Graphic Arts 2.00 150.00 300.00
Planner/Project Researcher 23.50 130.00 3,055.00
Totals 34.50 5,020.00
Total Labor 5,020.00
Total this Task $5,020.00
Total this Invoice $5,150.08
Outstanding Invoices
Number Date Balance
41950 6/17/2019 7.25
42427 8/14/2019 4,378.69
42609 9/16/2019 7,098.93
Total 11,484.87

13801 Sutton Park Drive South, Suite 200 | Jacksonville, FL 32224-0229 | 904.739.36556 | www.prosserinc.com



Invoice

% VerdeGo, LLC s?% ,
it
Experleﬂcelandscapmg PO BOX 789 é%i Date Involce #
BUNNELL, FL 32110
WY, 1/1/2019 13367
Bill To Ship To
Rivers Edge CDD Rivers Edge Shared CDD
475 West Town Place, Suite 114 475 West Town Place, Suit 114
St. Augnstine, FL 32092 5t. Augustine, FL 32092
}38-572 Yl
237 L
P.0. Number Terms Rep Ship Via F.oB. Project
Due on receipt 1/1/2019 UPs
Quantity ltem Code Description Price Each Amount
Rivers Edge Shared CDD
Landscape Mainten... | Landscape Maintenance Agreement - January 2019 36,173.65 36,173.65
Sates Tex « Flagler County 7.00% 0.00
Lo r? 5esRITG
~
Total This Invoice $36,173.65
Payments/Credits $0.00
P # Fi i .
hone ax # Web Site Balance Due $36,173.65

2CAAATAIAD ARALATT.ARET i uerdana namm



Invoice

VerdeGo, LLC

%} expeﬁencelandsca?l PO BOX 739 Date Imvoico #
{ BUNNELL, FL 32110
St ™ = 2/1/2019 13704
B coreeersasamsocsnnsn :
Bilt To ’ Ship To
Rivers Edge CDD Rivers Bdge Shared CDD
475 West Town Place, Suite 114 475 West Town Place, Suit 114
St. Augustine, FL 32092 ' St. Augnsiine, FL 32092
1-32 572 4ol
257\
P.O. Number Terms Rep Ship Via F.O.B. Project
Net 30 days 2/1/2019 UPS
Quantity item Code _ Description Price Each Armount
Rivers BEdge Shared CDD
Landscape Mainten... | Landsoape Mainfenance Agreement - February 2019 36,173.65 36,173.65
Sales Tax - Flagler Connty 7.00% 0.00
L peps e
&
7
f
Total This Invoice $36,173.65
Payments/Credits $0.00
Phone # Fax# Web Site Balance Due $36,173.65

AREA1T31072 2IRA-A77-RRR3 www.verileen.com



e ﬂ g "
\ i .
,5 . VerdeGo, LLC EGEIVE Invoice
I expe.r?en:eianEdscaplng # PO BOX 789 ! MAR 0 4 2019 Date Invoice#
(;m o BUNNELL, FLL 32110
s 3/1/2019 13985
By
Bill Ta Ship To
Rivers Edge Shared CDD Rivers Bdge Shared CDD
475 West Town Place, Suits 114 475 West Town Place, Suit 114
St. Augustine, FLL 32092 St. Augustine, FL 32092
1-32.-572 .44/
237 1.
P.O. Number Terms Rep Ship Via F.G.B. Froject
Net 30 days 3/1/2019 uprs
Quartity ltem Code Descriptiorn 'Price Each Amount
Rivers Edge Shared CDD
Landscaps Mainten... | Monthly Landscape Maintenance-March 2019 36,173.65 36,173.65
Sales Tax - Flagler County 7.00% 0.00
D et
1~
Total This invoice $36,173.65
Payments/Credits $0.00
Phone # Fax# Web Site Balance Due $36,173.65

3864373122 386-437-6883 www.verdego.com




Invoice

Invoice #: 291-A

Pate: 04/01/19
Customer PO:

DUE DATE: 05/01/201%

BILL TO FROM

RiverTown VerdeGo

GMS PO Box 78%

Rivers Bdgo Shared CDD 3335 Noxth State Streot

475 West Town Place, Suite 114 - Bunneil, FL 32110

Saint Augustine, FL 32092 Phane: 386-437-3122 1-32-572 - 4L

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

#57 - Standard Maintenance Contract April 2019 $36,173.65

Tnvoice Nofes:

Thank vou for your busmess! AMQUNT DUE THIS INVQICE $36,173.65
BALANCE DUE

Current 1-30 Days 31-60 Days 61-90 Days 90+ Days

Past Due Past Due Past Due Past Due




| MEGENVE
% MAY 03 2019 Invoice

¥

JERDE O /

experionce tandscaping .~

Invoice #: 534-B

By Date: 05/62/19
Customer PO: :
DUE DATE: 06/01/2019
BILL TO FROM
RiverTown VerdeGo
' PO Box 789 [-32-5772.
Rivers Edge Sharod CDD 3335 North State Street ¢ vi
475 West Town Place, Suite 114 Bunnell, F1. 32110 1T
Saint Augustine, FL 32092 Phone: 386-437-3122
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
#57 - Standard Maintenance Contract May 2019 _ $36,173.65
Invoice Notes:
Thank you for your business! AMOUNT IDUE THIS INVOICE $36,173.65
BALANCE DUE $36,1'73.65
1-30 Days 31-60 Days 61-90 Days 90+ Days
Current Past Due Past Due Past Due Past Due
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6.00 $0.00

@ V/(Q%?

[~500-57 2. et



Sharon Mullen
47 Willow Winds Parkway

St. Johns, Florida 322391V E
904-907-6079 ||| 0cT 16201

Today’s Date: _1o-14-19

Invoice #:

Event Date: _12-7- |9

Event Time: 500 -%:50
£150




| Sales Order

' 06/19/2019
43
-
In
x.w"-‘
1'32-572: 6D
%5
To: Project: From:
Mattamy Homes River Town Cricket TECH X/Jenkins Food Service
D. ). Smith Equipment
7800 Belfort Parkway Ted lenkins
Jacksonville, FL 32256 525 Stevens St.
904-463-1352 (Contact) Jacksonville, FL 32254

(904)356-9333

{904)356-9333 0000 (Contact)
Job Reference Number: 1132

Item Qty Description Sell Sell Total

1 lea CUSTOM FAB $575.00 $575.00
Tech X
Price to fabricate and weld custom cricket and add longer flange to
curb for exhaust and supply fans. This is required and requested by

roofer.
ITEM TOTAL: $575.00
2 TAX FORMS ON FILE.
Tota! $575.00
Acceptance: Qddﬁm Daetesn Date: 6-19-19

Printed Name# Jason D. Davidson
Project Grand Total: $575.00

Initial:
River Town Cricket Mattamy Homes Pagelofl



TUEST, A LOUSTLRE Questions on this invoice call:
D (866) 470-7133 Option 2
<l T NewspaPEr ez =l bl E aiien O rmes 09
START STOP REFERENCE DESCRIPTION PRODUGT SAU SIZE UNITS RUN RATE AMGUNT

09/29 Balance Forward $2,374.12
10/29 P109632 Payment - Lockbox 267 $-2,558.11
10/08 10/28  103221351-10292019 Boundary Amendment SA St Augustine Record 2.00 x 40.0000 20 4 $8.98 $718.40
10/08 10/28  103221351-10292019 Boundary Amendment SA St Aug Record Online 2.00 x 10.0000 20 4 $8.97 $717.60
10/09 10/08  103222232-10092019 BOS REG MTG 10/16/19 SA St Augustine Record 1.00 x 4.5000 4.5 1 $68.98 $40.41
10/09 10/09  103222232-10092019 BOS REG MTG 10/16/19 SA St Aug Record Online 1.00 x 4.5000 4.5 1 $8.97 $40.37
10/23 10/30  103226567-10232019 SPEC ASSESSMENT FS 170.07 SA St Augustine Record 4,00 x 21,0000 B84 2 $8.98 $1.508.64
10/23 10/30 103226567-10232019 SPEC ASSESSMENT FS 170.07 SA St Aug Record OCnline 4,00 x 21,0000 84 2 $8.97 $1:,506.96

PREVIOUS AMOUNT OWED: $2,374.12

NEW CHARGES THIS PERIOD: $4,532.38

CASH THIS PERIOD: {$2,558.11)

DEBIT ADJUSTMENTS THIS PERIOD: $0.00

CREDIT ADJUSTMENTS THIS PERIOD: $0.00

We appreciate your business.

1-31-5V3-4%
2%

INVOICE AND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT AGING OF PAST DUE AGCOUNTS * UNAPRLIED AMOLINTS ARE INCLUDED IN TOTAL AMOUNT DUE =dal™
21] CURRENT NEY AMOUNT 2] 30 DAYS 50 DAYS OVER $¢ DAYS * UNAPPLIED AMOUNT =n]  TOTAL AMOUNT DUE
$4,348.39 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,348.39
SALES REP/PHOME # 2] ADVERTISER INFORMATION
Melissa Rhinehart ] BILLING PERIOD 5] BILLED AGCOUNT NUMBER 7] ADVERTISER/CLIENT NUMBER |2 | ADVERTISERICLIENT NAME

904-819-3423 09/30/2019 - 11/03/2019 34435 34435 RIVERS EDGE il CDD

MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO The St. Augustine Record Dept 1261
) PO Box 121261 Payment is due upon receipt.

The St. Augustine Record Dallas, TX 75312-1261

PLEASE DETACH AND RETURN LOWER PORTON WITH YOUR REMITTANCE

DI ST, AUGUSTENE i1 BILLING PERICD 2| ADVERTISER/GLIENT NAME
R D 08/30/2019 - 11/03/2019 RIVERS EDGE I CDD
comPaY [ 21} TOTAL AMOUNT DUE * UNAPPLIED AMOLINT s] TERMS OF PAYMENT
- SA7 $4,348.39 $0.00 NET 15 DAYS
;he BStl ‘:lég‘li%t%ﬂe Record Dept 1261 21| CURRENT NETAMOUNT ] 30 DAYS €0 DAYS ‘OVER 90 DAYS
O Box
Dalias, TX 75312-1261 $4,348.39 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4] PAGER [s] BILLINGDATE 6]  BILLEDACCOUNTNUMBER | 7] ADVERTISER/CLIENT NUMBER 24 STATEMENT NUMBER
ADVERTISING INVOICE and STATEMENT 11/03/2019 34435 34435 0000058233
Fo] BILLING AGGOUNT NAME AND ADDRESS | |2 ] REMITTANGE ADDRESS ;
o The St. Augustine Record
Extl Dept 1261
PC Box 121261
3 o
: RIVERS EDGE || CDD Dallas, TX 75312-1261
& 475 W TOWN PL STE 114

SAINT AUGUSTINE FL 32092-3649
Hifnde bbby Dog R ol Dy T gDy



Wed, Oct 8, 2019 Legal Ad invoice

9:15:02AM
Send Payments to;
The St. Augusting Record Dept 1261
PO Box 121261
Dallas, TX 75312-1261
Acct; 34435 Name: RIVERS EDGE Il CDD
Phone: 8652382622 Address: 475 WEST TOWN PLACE SUITE 114
E-Mail:
Client: RIVERS EDGE Il CDD City: SAINT AUGUSTINE State: FL Zip: 32092
Ad Number: 0003222232-01 Caller;: COURTNEY HOGGE Paytype: BILL
Start: 10/09/2019 Issues: 1 Stop: 10/09/2019
Placement: SA Legals Rep: Melissa Rhinehart

Copy Line: NOTICE OF MEETING OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE RIVERS EDGE Il COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DI

NOTICE OF MEETING OI' THE

. BOARD OF SUPERVISQRS OF
Lnes 5 R
COMMUNITY DE
Depth 4.50 DISTRICT

Columns 1 ‘fhe Board of Supervisors (“Board™) of the

Rivers Edge II Commnunity Develop-
. ment District will hold a regular meet-
Price $80_78 ing on Wednesdny, October 16, 2019
at” 1:30 mp.m, ot the RiverTown
Amenity Center, 156 Londing Streat,
St. Johns, Florida 32259, The meet-
ing is open to the public and will be
conducted in accordance with the pro-
visions of ¥Florida Law for Conymunity
Development Districts, A copy_of the
agenda for this meeting may be ob-
tained from the District Maaager, 475
West Town Place, Suite 134, St. Augus-
tine, Florida 32250 (and phone (904)
940-58503. This meeting may be con-
tinued to a date, time, and piace o be
specified on the recard ot the meeting.
There mny be nceasions when one or
more Sapervisors will participate by tel-
ephooe.

Any pemson requiring special accommo-
dations at this meeting because of a dis-
ability or physical impairment shouid
contict the Disteict Manager's Office at
Jenst forly-eight (48) hows prior to the
meeting.  If you are hearing or speech
impaired, please contact the Finridn Re-
lny Service by dinling 7-1-1, or 1-B0Q-
935-6771  (T1Y) [/ 1-8GO-DE5-8770
{Voice), for aid in contacting the Dis-
triet Manager's Office.

A person who decides to sppeal any deci-
sinn made by the Board with respect lo
any matier considered st the meeting is
advised thut this sume person will need
a revord of the proceedings and that ac-
cordingly, the person muy need to en-
sure thut u verbatim record of the pro-
ceedings is maode, inclnding the testi-
mony and evidence upon which the ap-
peal is to be based.

James Perty
Dislrict Manager
eO3222232 Octaber 9, 2018




THE ST. AUGUSTINE RECORD
Affidavit of Publication

RIVERS EDGE I1 CBD
475 WEST TOWN PLACE SUITE 114

SAINT AUGUSTINE, FL. 32092

ACCT: 34435
AD# 0003222232-01

PO#

PUBLISHED EVERY MORNING SUNDAY THROUGH SATURDAY
ST. AUGUSTINE AND ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF ST. JOHNS

Before the undersigned authority personally appeared MELISSA,
RHINEHART who on oath says he/she is an Employee of the St.
Augustine Record, a daily newspaper published at St. Augustine in
St. Johns County, Florida; that the attached copy of advertisement
being a NOTICE OF MEETING in the matter of BOS REG
MTG 10/16/19 was published in said newspaper on 10/09/2019.

Affiant further says that the St. Augustine Record is a newspaper
published at St. Augustine, in §t. Johns County, Florida, and that
the said newspaper heretofore has been continuously published in
said St. Johns County, Florida each day and has been entered as
second class mail matter at the post office in the City of St.
Augustine, in said St. Johns County, Florida for a period of one
year preceding the first publication of the attached copy of
advertiseinent; and affiant further says the he/she has neither paid
nor promised any person, firm or corporation any discount, rebate,
commission, or rtefund for the purpose of securing this
advertisemnent for publication in said newspaper.

Sworn to fé subsc;‘i‘tj/é%ore il :thisff day glc’ [ E :
by Mi%m //L@«Z) who is personally known to me

or who has produced as identification

ﬁz//ﬂm&/ A ﬁ/m

(Signa‘élre of Notary‘}‘/ublic) C

Netary Public State of Florida

%,
-3

Kimbatly M Reese
My Commission GG 312209
Expires 03/17/2023
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NOTICE OF MEETING OF THE
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF
THE RIVERS EDGE IT
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DISTRICT

The Board of Supervisers (*Board™} of the
Rivers Edge FI Commurity Develop-
ment District will hold a regular meet-
ing on Wednesday, October 16, 2019
ab 10:;30 am, at the RiverTown
Amenity Center, 156 Landing Street,
§t, Johns, Florida 32259, The meet-
ing is opec to the public and will be
conducted in accordance with the pro-
visions of Florida Law for Cemmenity
Development Distriets. A copy of the
agenda for this meeting may be ob-
1ained from the District Manager, 475
West Town Place, Suile 114, St. Angus-
tine, Florida 32259 {and pi:oun: (904)
940-5850). This meeting may be eon-
tinved to a date, time, and place to be
specified on the record at the meeting.

here mey be occasions when one or
more Supervisors will paticipate by tel-
ephone,

Any person requiring special accommo-
dations at this meeting because of a dis-
ability or physical impairment should
contact the District Manager's Office at
least forty-eight (48) hours prior to the
meeting, If you are hearing or speech
impaired, please rontact the Florida Re-
lay Service by dialing 7-1-1, or 1-B0O-
955-87T1 }  1-800-955-8770
{Voice}, for aid in contacting the Dis-
trict Munager's Office.

A pevson who decides to uppeal any deci-
sion made by the Board with respect to
any matter considered at the meeting is
advised thot this same persoo will need
4 record of the proceedings and that ac-
cordingly, the person may need to en-
sure that a verbatim record of the pro-
ceedings 5 made, inclnding the testi-
mony and evidence upon which the ap-
yeal is to be based.

Jnmes Perry
District Manager
©£003222232 October 9, 2019
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THE ST, AUGUSTINE RECORD
Affidavit of Publication

RIVERS EDGE It CDD
475 WEST TOWN FLACE SUITE 114

SAINT AUGUSTINE, FL 32092

ACCT: 34435
AD# 0003226567-01

PO#

PUBLISHED EVERY MORNING SUNDAY THROUGH SATURDAY
ST. AUGUSTINE AND ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF ST. JOHNS

Before the undersigned authority personally appeared JAMIE
WILLIAMS who on oath says he/she is an Employee of the St.
Augustine Record, a daily newspaper published at St, Augustine in
St. Johns County, Florida; that the attached copy of advertisement
being a NOTICE OF MEETING in the matter of SPEC
ASSESSMENT FS 170.07 was published in said newspaper on
10/23/2019, 10/30/2019,

Affiant further says that the St. Augustine Record is a newspaper
published at St. Augustine, in St. Johns County, Florida, and that
the said newspaper heretofore has been continuously published in
said St. Johns County, Florida each day and has been entered as
second class mail matter at the post office in the City of St.
Angustine, in said St. Johns County, Florida for a period of one
year preceding the first publication of the attached copy of
advertiseinent; and affiant further says the he/she has neither paid
nor promised any person, firm or corporation any discount, rebate,
commission, or refund for the purpose of securing this
advertisement for publication in said newspaper.
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i Turner - INVOICE: . " 6143000
CUDATE: . A0G2010 e
: ggis‘x.ptrol ORDER: 6143088

Main: 8409 Baymeadows Way, Sulfe 12, Jacksenville, Florida 32256
904-765.5300 + Fax: 904-153-14%9 « Toll Free; BOO-225-5105

WL ILmerpest.com
Wk
jti 1w [275347] Pocwsiony:  [275347] 904-679-5733
Rivers Edge CDD RiverClub{RECDD 2}
Jason Davidson Robert Beladi
475 West Town Place 160 Riverglade Run
Suite 114 Saint Johns, FL 32259

Saint Augustine, FL 32082-3648

1'32:872 -43s
1¢

ANTS, FIRE ANT, MICE, 01:23 PM

NET 30 10/9/2019 04:03 PM

CPCM Commercial Pest Contral - Monthly Service 895.00
SUBTOTAL $95.00

TAX $0.00

AMT. PAID $0.00

TOTAL $95.00

= AMOUNT DUE $95.00

(W

TECHNICIAN SIGNATURE

CUSTOMER SIGNATURE

Balonces outstinding over 30 days from the date of service may be subjeetia o fue toe the sarbbactas compheti o Al seronaos rombone )
of the lesser of 139 per month (RS per veary o Ui maximunm atlowed by law.

Customer agrees 10 pay uceried expenses i e event of collection.

VR Cos o] s asospeeciine] abaos




Invoice

Invoice #: 1545
Date: 10/21/19
Customer PO:
DUE DATE: 11/20/2019

BILL TO FROM

RECDD2 VerdeGo

475 West Town Place, Suite 114 PO Box 789

St. Augustine, FL 32092 3335 North State Street

Bunnell, FL. 32110
Phone: 386-437-3122
www.verdego.com

ECEIVE

OCT 23 2018
)-32-572 -0l
By 5 l
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
#1378 - RiverClub Median Entrance
This is to remove dead viburnum and jasmine in the median located in front of RiverClub entrance.
Landscape Enhancement $1,920.00

Invoice Notes:

Thank you for your business! AMOUNT DUL THIS INVOICE $1,920,00



*{%ERDE(JO ). PROPOSAL

,n,vf;u.,

Mailing Address Job Adidress

RECDD 2

475 Westlown Place Suile |14 160 Riverglnde Run §t. Johns, Fl 32259
St. Augustine, Ff 32092

Date: Oclober 01, 20§9 Phone:

Opportunityl: 1378 \‘S\-’\S

%RDEGO 2 ' PROPOSAL

el

Job Summary:
Thls Is to remova dead viburnur and |asmine In the median locoted in [ranl of RivarClub entrance,

Quandity Descriplion Unk Uni{ Priee Ext Price
24.00 Labor and Prep r $30.00 $720.00
600 Disposaf Fee Ea $50.00 $0.00
40,00 Sunshine Ligustrum ig $30.00 §$1,200.00
Landscape Enbinncement Tofnl s1.90.00

Proposal Tainl: §$1,920,00

Rolo: This proposal inclodes af fsbor ond melerial necassary to compleie the job,

Paymanl dua 30 days aller recalpt of lnvolce,

All ateriat Is guarsnleed For ono year as fong as proper malnfenance and [andseapa practices are balng performed. All vsork (o ba complaled Ina
vyorkman-ko mannor according to slandard praclices, Any changes or additlonal work from lhe above specifications involving exlra cosl vl ba
oxeculed only upan virillan orders, and wil beceme en exta charge over and abova tha aslimates, Any verbal aulhorizallons glven by tha customar wiit
be lroated tho same as a wilten order evan I avthorlzation is not wrillen,

Verdego employees aro fully coverad by workman's compansellan lnsuranca,

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL,
IANE hava raviewod your proposal and horaby Indleats our accaplance of lhe same, as par the scops, specificalions and amounis mentloned in the
proposal fogm. WWa agrea [o the proposed fefms of payment and will release lhe funds s& per agreed hareln,

. '
W
X
Dy By \\ ‘-m\\ \
Rober Reladi
Date 16/1/2019 Date
VerdeGo RECBD 2
VerdeOa » PO Box 789 3335 Noith State Stzeet » Bunnell, FI, 32110 Paga 1N

phone; 386-437-3122  einail; theladi@vesdego.cant
wwawy vardarn enm

RS

/ 1)3/?/-)/Q/ /IC)“‘/J/ -




JERDE O /

experience landscaping

BILL TO

RECDD2
475 West Town Place, Suite 114
St. Augustine, FL 32092

DESCRIPTION
#1369 - Tree Removal/Replacement

JEGEIVE

0CT 2 8 2019

B

1*)

By

Invoice

Invoice #: 1582
Date: 10/23/19
Cnstomer PO

DUE DATE: 11/22/2019

FROM

VerdeGo

PO Box 789

3335 North State Street
Bunneli, FL. 32110
Phone: 386-437-3122
www.verdego.com

This is for the flush cut and removal of 1 dead sabal and the removal and replacement of 1 more,
Located at RiverClub Pool dack. There is very limited access all work wiil be performed by hand.

The replacement palm will be 15-18'.

Landscape Enthancement

Invoice Notes:

Thank you for your business!

AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE

1-32 572 u!
s

AMOUNT

$1,900.00

$1,900.00




n.a

*"&

VERDECT'C) ) Invoice

experience Imdscapfng M
Invoice #: 1694B
Date: 11/01/19
Customer PO:
DUE DATE: 12/1/19

BT
i
S
y»””’"“‘ -
"’”\,yﬂw‘ S

BILL TO FROM
RiverTown VerdeGo
Rivers Edge Shared CDD PO Box 789
475 West Town Place, Suite 114 3335 North State Street
Saint Augustine, FL 32092 Bunnelt, FL 32110
Phone: 386-437-3122
www.verdego.com 1-32- 87246/
A1
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
#57 - Standard Maintenance Contract November 2019 3$42,058.93

Invoice Notes:

Thank you for your business! AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE $42,058.93



\] c Sta:—) Invoice

Invoice # 361989
Date 11/1/2019
Vesta Property Services, Inc.
245 Riverside Avenue Terms Net 30
Suite 250 Due Date 12/1/2019
Jacksonville FL 32202 Memo Rivers Edge CDDII :
TEMm
gE@Eﬁﬁgw |
Bl To || vov o4 i
Rivers Edge C.D.D.
cfo GMS, LLC
475 West Town Place By
Suite 114

5t. Augustine FL. 32092

ield Operations Manager 9

General & Lifestyle Manager 1 5,428.96
Hospitality Services 1 9,366.67
Community Maintenance Staff 1 3,500.00
Pool Maintenance 1 1,518.75
Janitorial Maintenance 1 1,344.37
Thank you for your husiness. Total $23,798.13



VGStfd‘)ﬂ Invoice

Invoice # 361737
Date 9/30/2019

Vesta Property Services, Inc.

§4§t Rg.rsecr'side Avenue Terms Net 30

uite
A Due Date 10/30/2019
Jacksonvifle FL 32202 Memo Pass Thru Sept REC2
‘ .:‘ ; : Py

Bili To | E@EEWEW

Rivers Edge C.D.D. n '

ofo GMS. LLC OCT 11 2018 U

475 West Town Place

Suite 114

St. Augustine FL 32092 By

la Expenses
M. Pollicino - Walmart; Cost towards gift card prizes for cornhole tournament. 5€! 1.32
Rest was paid in cash,
M. Pollicino - Publix; Drinks for ladies lunch, 5E 7.24¢
M. Pollicino ~ Amazon; Cornhole bags for tournament.g\& 18.99
M. Pollicino - Amazon: Frames for licenses inside café, @R, 24.63
2. Davidson - Ace; Material to remove tar stains off of pavers (RECDDZ2) 1\ 30.44 4
:w. Pallicino - Constant Contact; Email newsletter. Split between RE CDD | 805 35.00
1 b
I\ld. Pollicino - Constant Contact; Email newsletter. Spiit between RE CDD | 805 35.001
1l
M, Pollicino - Amazon; Wieghts and Laynards for CDD i, Ping pong paddiesgg 68.57 ¢
for COD (. CDD H=$24.90. CDD 1=$68.57 (Receipt $93.47)
Tota! Billable Expenses 22119

Total $221.19



Publix

Johr's Creek Cenler
2045 County R4, 210 4
5t Johns, Fi 32254
Stors Hanager: Pete Muller
90442303939

PUB DRINKENG WATER 0.86 F
DELY TEA UNSWT GAl 2997 F
OFLY i EMONADE 1/2
14 2 FOR 5,40 SO TF
Yuu Saved 0.4
PBX DELT Tea SHT H
19 2 FiK .00 RSN
You Saved 0.50
Drder lota)l 6. 65
Sales Tax K}
Grand Total 1.24
Ledit Payment 1.24
Change (r.00
dayings Sumuary
Special Price Savings 1.0
R PR R R L N B 6
¥ Your Savings at Publix 4
b 1.4D ¥

PR VRS EAAE CR R ER F RV R T R 44
FFFHLM LA R SR R 4 0 F 1500 Lk b b

¥

¥ 1N THE MARKE}

3 FOR 1,060 [N GROCER]ESY
EY

¢ Save iy recelpt and visib

¥ vod Publ [45urvey . cum atid yYou can
¥ he entered inio @ mninly dauloy
* 1o win $1600 in Pubbix gift cards.
3
Vo o iodon osang 4 iul Uy us,
Please let o8 know luw ve are
detig at your aebghbe hood Rbliz,

F o

A

¥

*

£ Hiy FIRCHASE HECESSARY. You
£ mist be of Tupal ape, Other
* restriciions appiy.

+  Fur ellgibi ity reqilrements,
+ teadl Inos, diqwing dales,
é free mail-in entry method,
¥ antrv/etze Huits ol of winndons



8272019 Amazon.com - Order 111-0279542-8813068

amazon.com

Details for Order #111-0279542-8813869
Print this page for vour records.

Order Placed: September 27, 2019
Amazon.com order numbier: 111-0279542-881386%9
Order Total: $18.99

Not Yet Shipped
Items Ordered Price
1 of; Play Platoon Weather Reslistant Cornhole Bean Bags Set of 8 - Blue & Gray $18.,99
Sold by: Ubiquitty (seller profile) | Product question? Ask Seller
Condition: Naw
Shipping Address:
Marcy Pollicino

1749 Pennan Place
Saint Johns, FL 32259
United States

Shipping Speed:
One-Day Shipping

Payment information

Payment Meathod: Item(s) Subtotal: $18.99
American Express | Last digits: 2404 Shipping & Handling: $0.00
;;;Isglr:goge;::g:s Total before tax: $18.99
245 Rvarside Ava Estimated tax to be collected: $9_?‘E
Jacksonvitle, FL 32202 Grand Tota|'$15 a9

United States

To view the status of your order, return to Qrder Summary.

Conditlons of Usa | Privacy Notice © 1996-2019, Amazon.com, Inc. or its affiliates

hups:lew.anmmcwnfgp{eastummaryipﬂnLhtmllrafﬂppx_od_d(_b_,lnvoica?imUTFﬂ&ordadDﬂ11-0279542-8813869 W



2772019 Amazon.com - Order 111-0300508-1051440

amazoncony

Details for Order #111-0300506-1051440
Print this page for your records,

Order Placed: September 27, 2019

Amazoh.com order number: 111-0300506-1051440
Order Total: $24.63

Not Yet Shipped

Items Ordered Price
1 of- RPJC 8x10 Picture Frames Made of Solid Wood High Definition Glass for Table Top $12.69

Display and Wall Mounting Photo Frame Black
Sold by: RPIC (selier profile}

Conditlon; New
1 of: Golden State Art, Wood Frame for 4x9 Business License Certificate with Real Glass $11.94

& Table-top Display, Black
Sold by: Golden State Art {

Conditon: New

Shipping Addrass:
Marcy Poliicino

1749 Pennan Place
Saint Johns, FL 32259
United States

Shipping Speed:
One-Day Shipping

Payment information

Payment Method: Item(s) Subtotal: $24.63
American Express | Last digits: 2404 Shipping & Handling: $0.00
?;;l;:nl):gg;gﬁs Total before tax: $24.63
245 Riverside Ave Estimated tax to be collected: $E}-.EJ3
Jacksonville, FL 32202 Grand Total: $24.63

United States

To view the status of your order, return to Qrder Summary.

Longitions of Use | Privacy Noticy @ 1996-2019, Amazon.cam, Inc, or its afiiliates

hupa:!Mww.amazon.com!gplus!aummarylprlnthrnVrafﬂppx_od_d\_h _jnvolca?le=UTF8&urder30=111-0300506-1051440 in
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Marcy Pollicino

From: Constant Contact Billing <naotification@constantcontact.com>
Sent: Wednesday, August 28, 2019 2:21 AM

To: Marcy Pollicino

Subject: Constant Contact Payment Receipt for Marcy Pollicino

Thank you for your recent payment. Your payment receipt is found below.

. Payment Receipt
P
CO"Sfam COﬂtGCt , o for Augusl 28, 2019
Vesta . Today's Date: August 28, 2019
gggéﬂ:::?&gg{t‘:m Payment Date:  August 28, 2019
Suite 250 Payment Method: American Express
Jacksonvilie, FL 32202
us . \
9046795523 User Name: rivertown_community
Thank you for your payment!
Description Amount Paid
Payment - Credit Card $70.00

Amounts shown may reflect sales tax which Is applicable in certain areas.

Note you can continue to view payment receipts onfine, Log Into your Constant Contact account, click the
My Account iink in the upper right hand comer of the Home page, and choose the View Payment Receipts
option.

You may also use the Opt In/Out of Payment Receipt E-Mails link on the My Account page to opt out of
receiving payment receipt emails in the future.

We appreciale your business.

Best Regards,

Constant Contect Billing

1601 Trapelo Road, Suite 329 - Waitham, MA 02451

Questions? Piease give us a calll

US / Canada Toll Frea: (8566) 229-5506
UK Toli Free: 0808-234-0942

Outside US / Canada; 0808-234-0945

Need to cancel your account? Just give us a calll
US / Canada Toll Free: 855-229-5506

UK Toll Free: 0808-234-0945

Outside US / Canada: +1 781-472-B120

Please do not reply to this emall, as the reply address does not goto a monitored matibox. If you have
additionat questions, please visit our Help Center at http:fiwww.constantcontact. com/help.




aMT010 Amazon.com - Order 111-6604049-0908248
ama;on.com'
Details for Order #111-6604041-6908248
Print this page for your records.

Order Placed: September 17, 2019
Amazon.com order number: 111-6604041-5908248
Order Total: $93.47

Not Yet Shipped

Items Ordered Price
1 of: NIBIRU SPORT Ping Pong Paddie Set (4-Flayer Bundie), Pro Premium Rackets, 3 $26,90
Star Balls, Portable Storage Case, Complete Table Tennis Set with Advanced Speed,

Control and Spin, Indoor or Outdoor Play

Sold by: NIBIRUAU LLC (seller profile)

Condition: New

1 of: 5 Pack Neck Safety Lanyards Detachable Buckle Enhanced Model Hook Breakaway  $9.99
Strap Quick Release Lanyard for ID Badge Holders,Key, Women Men Cell Phones USB

Whistles Nylon Black,Blue, Yellow,Orange.

Sold by: YOUOWO (gelier profite) | Product question? Ask Seller

Condition; New

2 of: AmazonBasics 3 Pound Neoprene Dumbbells Weights - Set of 2, Purple $12,99
Sold by: Amazen,com Services, Inc

Condition: New

3 of: AmazonBasics 2 Pound Neoprene Dumbbeils Welghts - Sat of 2, Pink $9.99
Sold by: Amazon.com Services, Inc

Condition: New

Shipping Address:
Marcy Pollicino

1749 Pennan Place
Saint Johns, FL 32259
United States

Shipping Speed:
One-Day Shipping

' : Payment information :/
Payment Method: Item(s) Subtotal: $92.84 :
American Express | Last digits: 2404 Shipping & Handling: $0.00 ﬁ’

Your Coupon Savings: -$3.00 :
Blling address v P ng $......u- G’rb?
Jason Davidson
Total before tax: $89.84

245 Rlverside Ave .
Jacksonville, Fl. 32202 Estimated tax to be collected: $?:i3:
United States Grand Total:$93.47

To view the status of your order, return to Order Summaty.

Contitlons of Use | Privacy Notice © 1996-2019, amazon.com, nc, or ts affiltates

hﬂpa:!Mww.amnzon.conﬂgplcsdsummampmmhmwmbppx_odﬂdu _jnwoteala=UTF8RanderiD=111-8604041-6906248 1



\] eStajsu Invoice

Invoice # 362712
Date 10/31/2019
Vesta Property Services, Inc.
245 Riverside Avenue Terms Net 30
?mtl:.- 250.” £ 32002 Due Date 11/30/2019
acksonvilie Memo August-October RiverC...
Bill To
Rivers Edge C.D.D.
cfo GMS, LLC
475 West Town Place B ‘
Suite 114 ! [.32-572.53
St. Augustine FL 32092 32572

le

i Riverclub Cafe Reconciliation August-October 1 9,550.88 9,550.89
i

Thank you for your business. Total $9,550.89
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11/7/2019

RiverCiub Cafe v

Aug. 2019-Oct. 2019

Sales

Gross Sales

Returns

Discounts & Comps

Net Sales

Taxes

Tips

Gift Card Sales

Total

Square Dashboard

Payments

Total Collected

Cash

Card

Gift Card

Other

Fees

Net Total

https://squareup.com/dashboard/saiesfreports/sales-summary

$39,534.34
($22.06)
($1,160.60)
$38,351.68
$2,492.48
$6,227.02
$270.00

$47,341.18

$47,341.18

$5,557.98

$41,618.67

$164.53

$0.00

($1,239.97)

$46,101.21

12




11/7/2019 Square Dashboard

hitps://squareup.com/dashboard/sales/reports/sales-summary 22



==l 50872460

A .
>/SuanteTl4

5033 SIRONA DR CHARLOTTE, NC 28273 QUOTE

Customer I Misc |

Name RiverTown Community e e Date
Address 160 Riverglade Run . . Order No.
City Saint Joh State FL ZIP 32258 Rep
Phone  904-679-5528 e FOB

212018

Qty Description Unit Price TOTAL

1 SB-V-55-4KHDR-BL $1,999.00 $1,999.00
**15% Discount** $299.85 $209.85

SubTotal $1,699.15
Shipping

Payment | Tax Raie(s)

Comments
Name

CC# Office Use Only '
Expires

Thank you for your continuing business

TOTAL $1,699.15

SunBriteTV, LLC. www. sunbritetv.com
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From

Subject:
Date:
To:

: Marcy Pollicino mpollicino@vestapropertyservices.com &
FW: Jan 3 Performance

November 22, 2019 at 12:07 PM

Daniel Laughlin diaughlin@gmsnf.com

Hi Daniel,

Please see my invoice for Jan Food Truck Friday. Please put it in line for payment.
Thank you!

Marcy Pollicino
Lifestyle Directer

Woslam

RiverTown

160 RiverGlade Run
Saint Johns FL, 32259 ;
P: 904.679.5523 By
www.VestaPropertyServices.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email, and any attachment(s)} o it, is intended only for the use of the individual/entity addressed
herein and may contain information that is priviieged, confidential, and exempt from disclosure under applicable iaw. Be advised that
any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this information (including any attachments) is sirictly prohibited (without prior consent). If
you have received this e-mall in etror, please immediately return it to the sender and delete it from your system.

From: Eric Alabiso <ericalabiso@gmail.com=
Sent: Friday, November 22, 2019 12:04 PM

To: Marcy Pollicino <mpollicino@ vestapropertyservices.com>
Subject: Re: Jan 3 Performance

INVOICE FOR ENTERTAINMENT at RiverTown
Food Truck Friday for Friday January 3rd 2020
from 6:00 to 8:00pm performed by Eric Alabiso for
a fee of $175.00. Please make check out to:

Eric Alabiso

2054 Riverside Ave Apt 2109 30035110
Jacksonville, FI 32204

904-501-0499

On Fri, Nov 22, 2019 at 9:54 AM Marcy Pollicino
<mpollicino @vestapropertyservices.com> wrote:

' Good Morning,

!
i

i Caan vl nleace eend nver an invnire for Jlan R3? Time frame will he 8-8nm tn narform
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Does that work? Thank you!

Marcy Pollicino
Lifestyle Director

& Voslio

RiverTown

160 RiverGlade Run

Saint Johns FL, 32259

P: 904.679.5523
www.VestaPropertyServices.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email, and any attachmeni(s) to it, is intended only for the use of the individual/entity
addressed herein and may contain information that is privileged, confidential, and exempt from disclosure under applicable law.
Be advised that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this information (including any attachments) is sirictly prohibited
(without prior consent). If you have received this e-mail in error, please immediately return it to the sender and delete it from your
system.

Eric Alabiso
904-501-0499
Coastal Acoustic Music



Invoice Date

12/1/2019
Invoice # 131295589996
1707 Townhurst Dr. e —
Houston TX 77043 Terms. e Net 20
800) 858-PCOL (7665 T -
\(.vww).pooisure.cor(n ) DueDate .~ ] 12/21/2019
PO#
Customer#. 10 7] 13RIVO30
Bill.Fo i R CEShipTo o o
Rivers Edge CDD River Club
Government Management Services 160 Riverglade Run
475 West Town Place suite 114 St. Augustine FL 32092 /1°32:872 462
St. Augustine FL 32092 L
WM-CHEM-BASE Water Management Seasonal Billlng Rate 1lea 695,25
A prepayment discount of 5% is available if the entire amount for 2020 is paid by December
31st, 2019. Please contact us at ar@poolsure.com or 1-800-858-POOL{7665) if you have any Total 695,25
questions. Amount Due $655.25

Remittance Slip

Customer
13RIV030

Invoice #
131295589996

AN 0

13120RRAO0OOR

Amount Due $695.25

Amount Paid

Make Checks Payable To

Poolsure
PO Box 55372
Houston, TX 77255-5372




% THE ST, AUGUSTIRE

Ve T AW ONY A AN ST 2

-

Questions on this invoice call:
(866) 470-7133 Option 2

Wa appreciate your business.
So that we may sefve you better, please remit the amount due, New husiness is dependent on prompt payments. Please include the
remittance stub and input your account number on your check. Thank you.

et ©l NewspapEr L] & ol Bl gep M rwes & e
START STOP REFERENCE DESCRIPTION PRODUCT SAU SIZE UNITS RUN RATE AMOUNT

12/01 Balance Forward $4,636.26
2116 P116243 Payment - Lockbox 328 $-3,015.60
121186 P116244 Payment - Lockbox 326 $-1,436.00
12116 P116245 Payment - Lockbox 327 $-80.78
12711 12441 103240078-12112019 BOS RG MTG 12/18/19 SA 8t Augustine Record 1.00 x 4.5000 4.5 1 $8.98 $40.41
12/41 12111 103240078-12112019 BOS RG MTG 12/18/19 SA St Aug Record Online 1.00 x 4.5000 4.5 1 $8.97 $40.37

PREVIOUS AMOUNT OWED: $4,636.26

NEW CHARGES THIS PERICD: $80.78

CASH THIS PERIOD: ($4,532.38)

DEBIT ADJUSTMENTS THIS PERIOD: $0.00

CREDIT ADJUSTMENTS THIS PERIOD: $0.00

INVOICE AND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT

AGING COF PAST DUE ACCOUNYS

* UNAPPLIED AMOUNTS ARE INCLUDED iM TOTAL AMOUNT DUE

=dl™

21 | CURRENT NET AMOUNT 22 [ 30 DAYS 80 DAYS OVER 90 DAYS *UNAPPLIED AMOUNT ) E TOTAL AMOUNT DUE
$80.78 $211.58 $0.00 $0.00 $107.70 $184.66
SALES REP/PHONE # 25] ADVERTISER iNFORMAYION
Melissa Rhinehart 3 | BILLING PERIOD 6|  BILLED ACCOUNT NUMBER 7] ADVERTISER/CLIENT NUMBER f2 | ADVERTISER/CLIENT NAME
904-819-3423 12/02/2019 - 12/29/2019 34435 34435

RIWVERS EDGE 11 CDD

MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO

PO Box 121261

The St, Augustine Record Dallas, TX 75312-1261

The St. Augustine Record Dept 1261

Payment is due upon receipt.

PLEASE DETACH AND RETURN LOWER PORTION WITH YOUR REMITTANCE

|

BILLING PERIOD

2}

. ADVERTISERICLIENT NAME
DI ST, ALGUSTINE
REC ORD 12/02/2019 - 12/29/2019 RIVERS EDGE Il CDD
‘ GoAd AN NS AL COMPANY zsl TOTAL AMOUNT DUE * UNAPPLIED AMOUNT 3 I TERMS OF PAYMENT
pam” SAT $184.66 $107.70 NET 15 DAYS
The St. Augustine Record Dept 1261 2] CURRENT NET AMOUNT z] 30 DAYS &0 DAYS OVER 90 DAYS
PO Box 121261
Dallas, TX 753121261 $80.78 $211.58 $0.00 $0.00
4] PAGE# [s] FBILLINGDATE  Jo]  HILLEDACCOUNTNUMBER | 7] ADVERTISER/GLIENT NUMBER 24 STATEMENT NUMBER
ADVERTISING INVOICE and STATEMENT 12/29/2019 34435 34435 0000662342
[+] BILLING ACCOUNT NAME AND ADDRESS i [s1 REMITTANCE ADDRESS |

iy

RIVERS EDGE |l CDD
475 W TOWN PL STE 114
SAINT AUGUSTINE FL 32092-3649

0lL9z - 8

|I'Ili"il["E]||flllII"'IlI|EIIIII'EI'||Ilillilllil'l"lllll'll

The St. Augustine Record
Dept 1261

PO Box 121261

Dailas, TX 75312-1261




Tue, Nov 19, 2019 Legal Ad Invoice

9:24:08AM
Send Payments to:
The St. Augusting Record Dept 1261
PO Box 121261
Dallas, TX 75312-1261
Acct: 34435 Name: RIVERS EDGE Il CDD
Phone: 8652382622 Address: 475 WEST TOWN PLACE SUITE 114
E-Mail:
Client: RIVERS EDGE Il CDD City: SAINT AUGUSTINE State: FL Zip: 32092
Ad Number: 0003234961-01 Calter: COURTNEY HOGG Paytype: BILL 3
Start: 11/19/2019 Issues: 1 Stop: 11/19/2019 z
Placement: SA Legals Rep: Melissa Rhinehart

Copy Line: NOTICE OF RULEMAKING OF THE RIVERS EDGE It COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT A pubiic hearing will be




Tue, Nov 19, 2019 Legal Ad Invoice

The St. Augustine Record

Send Payments to:
The St. Augusting Record Dept 1261
FO Box 121261
Dallas, TX 75312-1261

NOTICE OF RULEMAKING OF TR
HIVERS EDGE B COMMUNITY DEVELOMMENT DISTRICT
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Tue, Nov 19, 2019
9:24:08AM

Legal Ad Invoice

The St. Augustine Record

Send Payments to:

The St. Augusting Record Dept 1261

PO Box 121261
Dailas, TX 75312-1261
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THE ST. AUGUSTINE RECORD
Affidavit of Publication

RIVERS EDGE 11 CDD
475 WEST TOWN PLACE SUITE 114

SAINT AUGUSTINE, FL 32092

ACCT: 34435
AD# 0003234961-01

PO#

PUBLISHED EVERY MORNING SUNDAY THROUGH SATURDAY
ST. AUGUSTINE AND ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF ST. JOHNS

Before the undersigned authority personally appeared MELISSA
RHINEHART who on oath says he/she is an Employee of the St.
Augustine Record, a daily newspaper published at 8t. Augustine in
St. Johns County, Florida; that the attached copy of advertisement
being a NOTICE OF HEARING in the matter of
RULEMAKING DECEMBER was published in said newspaper
on 11/19/2019.

Affiant further says that the St. Augustine Record is a newspaper-
published at St. Augustine, in St. Johns County, Florida, and that
the said newspaper heretofore has been continuously published in
said St. Johns County, Florida each day and has been entered as
second class mail matter at the post office in the City of St.
Augustine, in said St. Johns County, Florida for a period of one
year preceding the first publication of the attached copy of
advertisement; and affiant further says the he/she has neither paid
nor promised any person, firm or corporation any discount, rebate,
commission, or refund for the purpose of securing this
advertisement for publication in said newspaper.

s

Sworn 1o-a subseribed lw/fo}é/me this -~ day NOV 1 g 2019
. = ity Z o o O ot
b}r //ﬁf'Aﬁw //2 “ ’I—'@[

‘ “Who is personally known to me
or whb has produced as identification

(Signéture of Notary Pu%ic)

% é,«v-ﬁ' Notary Public State of Florida
¢

Kimberly M Reese
My Cormmission GG 312208
1712023

Explres 03/

NOTICE OF RULEMAKING OF 'FIll
RIVERS KDGE H COMMUNITY DEVELOPMMENT DISTRICT
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' ™
g!nsurancze & Risk Advisors

Rivers Edge Il Community Development District
cfo Governmental Management Services
475 West Town Place, Suite 114

100119730

Invoice#10280

St. Augustine, FL 32092

Please detach and return with payment

Thank You

o<

Customer: Rivers Edge Il Community Development District

Policy #100119730 1 0101/261 9-10/01/2020

Florida Insurance Alliance
Package - Add South Roundabout

10280 | 10/01/2019 | Policy change
Due Date: 12/10/2019

699.00

13151345
24

$ 699,00

Thank ¥You

FOR PAYMENTS SENT OVERNIGHT:
Egis insurance Advisars LLC, Fifth Third Wholesale Lockbox, Lockbox #234021, 4900 W. 95th St Oakiawn, IL 60453

Remit Payment To: Egis Insurance Advisors, LLC (321)233-9939

Lockbox 234021 PO Box 84021
Chicago, IL 60689-4002 sclimer@egisadvisors.cam 12/10/2018




Governmental Management Services, LLC :
1001 Bradford Way InV0|ce
Kingston, TN 37763
Invoice #: 20
Invoice Date: 12/1/19
o P aT |
Tﬁz % L5 E ﬂ ‘a{f D ?ﬂ Due Date: 12/149
. iy Case:
Bill To: Moprr s i
o DEC A5 2019 14 :
Rivers Edge Il GDD j&, DEC®52 1L J P.0. Number:
475 West Tawn Place
Suite 114 @
St. Augustine, FL 32092 s
_ Description Hours/Qty ‘Rate Amount
Management Fees - December 2019 1-:31-513" 34 2,500.00 2,500.00
Website Administration - December 2019J°3!- 51335 375.00 375.00
Information Technology - December 2019 #-31-513- 35 | 100.00 100.00
Dissemination Agernt Services - December 2019)-31-513 -z32.4 291.67 291.67
Office Supplies 1-31- 513+ 5) 13.13 13.13
Coples 1-3)-513- 425 2 138.90 138.90
Total $3,418.70
Payments/Credits $0.00

Balance Due

$3,418.70




Hopping Green & Sams

Attomeys and Counselors

119 S. Monroe Strest, Ste. 300
P.Q. Box 6526
Tallahassee, FL 32314
850,222.7500

e e e S e B e el STATEMENT mrrrrrsssosoc—oosooo—ooommms e e e

November 18, 2019
Rivers Edge II CDD Biff Number 111033
¢/o Governmental Management Services, LLC Billed through 10/31/2019
475 West Town Place, Suite 114
St. Augustine, FL 32092

General Counsel
RE2CDD 00001 JLK

[-3]° 513 B1S

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERE

10/02/19 JLK Review/edit and disseminate draft agenda edits and materials including 170.03 1.60 hrs
resolution, updated ciub forms and amenity policies, soccer agreement, deeds,
landscape maintenance questions and updated boundary amendment
acknowledgment forms.

10/03/19 JLK Conference call with FIA regarding various event categories, alcohol riders, and 0.80 hrs
license agreement opportunities and request insurance feedback for same;
draft alcohol policy considerations and update amenity policy forms to reflect
insurance requests, waivers, and special event policy considerations; confer
with DM on options related to same.

10/03/19 LMG Prepare 170.03 resolution. 0.50 hrs

10/04/19 JLK Review cost share report and provide comments; review exhibits for interlocal; 1.50 hrs
review updated interlocal provisions to reflect methodology.

10/07/19 JLK Review Vesta amenity contract and provide updates/edits to same; 2.30 hrs
draft/update facility use applications; review licensing of café and update
alcohol policies and categories of use; review Interlocal cost share methodology
updates; compare units and ERU’s; confer with DM regarding same; confer with
FIA regarding special events coverage for yearly events and qualifications
therefore; review palicy limits; disseminate same.

10/07/19 LMG Confer with engineer regarding interlocal agreement exhibit; revise facility 0.80 hrs
rental form and alcohol request form; analyze amenity policies.

10/08/19 JLK Continue calls on cost share agreement and methodology, including provision 3.30 hrs
for funding and budget impacts; review draft agenda and provide comments to
same; review/update rates and resolution for same and disseminate to staff;
update/edit club forms and policies and confer with DM on same; confer
regarding waivers and ability for tech sign off; review rates established and edit
resolution dedaring public hearing for rates and disseminate same; confer
regarding events policies and extent of coverage for liability; review/edit 170.03
published and mailed notices for renoticing assessment hearing and rescinding
master lien; review/edit and disseminate boundary amendment resoclution for
new acreage amounts and consents,

10/08/19 LMC Prepare resolution setting public hearing on rates, 0.40 hrs



General Counsel

10/09/19

10/09/19

10/09/19

10/10/19

10/10/19

10/11/19

10/14/19

10/15/19

10/16/19

10/16/19
10/17/19

10/19/19

10/25/19

10/30/19

10/31/19

DISBURSEMENTS

JLK

LMG

LMC

JLK

LMG

JK

JLK

LMG
JLK

LMC
JLK

JLK
JLK

JLK

MCE

Bil No. 111033

Draft 170.03 for boundary amendment property and notices for same; review
maps, exhibits, cost tables, and methodology for interlocal; update interlocal
language to reflect updated categories; conference call with engineer and
methodology consultant on same; review updated rate matrix; review updated
rules/rates resolution and notices,

Review and revise amenity policies and rental form; prepare rate matrix;
transmit documents for inclusion in agenda.

Revise resolution setting public hearing on rates.

Conference call regarding assessment strategies, allocations and related
documentation; review/update alcohol matrix; review/update facility use forms,
alcohol forms with insurance requirements, BYOR discussion and similar items;
update Vesta agreement with alcohol licensing requirements and confer with
DM regarding various contractual provisions; confer regarding Verdego contract
and cost share allocation related thereto.

Analyze insurance requirements regarding alcohol on district property; revise
alcohol insurance recommendations: revise rental forms and insurance matrix;
transmit same to staff.

Update and disseminate special events guideline; confer regarding agenda
package representations.

OBT e-mail review; review updated club forms; research constitutionality;
review package for meeting and confer with amenity management regarding
events; research DOH standards; update Vesta agreement with DM feedback
and disseminate for review; review map for Verdego proposal; redline interlocal
and provide summary for board review; confer with engineer regarding tract
conveyances from piat and forms related to same.

Analyze audit engagement letter, 170.03 resolution, interlocal agreement and
Vesta agreement.

Travel to and from and attend board meeting; review meeting materials and
prepare for board questions.

Review annual Department of Economic Opportunity CDD form for accuracy.
Update resolution for 170.03; update direct and published notices for same.

Confer with Vesta regarding revisions to amenity management contract; update
same.

Review/edit and disseminate special events guide to do/not to do; confer with
GM on same,

Review/update 170.08 resolution for levying new master lien.

Review proposed legislation; monitor committee activity and agendas; monitor
Amendment 12 implementation.

Total fees for this matter

2.50 hrs

2.00 hrs

0.20 hrs

2.30 hrs

- 1.20 hrs

0.70 hrs

1.90 hrs

0.80 hrs

4.30 hrs

0.30 hrs

0.80 hrs

0.40 hrs

0.30 hrs

0.20 hrs

1.50 hrs

$8,251.50



General Counsel . Bifl No. 111033

Document Reproduction
Travel

Travel - Meals
Conference Calls

Total disbursements for this matter

MATTER SUMMARY

Kilinski, Jennifer L.
Clavenna, Lydia M. - Paralegal
Gentry, Lauren M.
Eckert, Michaet C,

TOTAL FEES
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS
INTEREST CHARGE ON PAST DUE BALANCE

TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS MATTER

BILLING SUMMARY

Kilinski, Jennifer L.
Clavenna, Lydia M. - Paralegal
Gentry, Lauren M.
Eckert, Michael C.

TOTAL FEES
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS
INTEREST CHARGE ON PAST DUE BALANCE

TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS BILL

22.90 hrs
0.90 hrs
5.30 hrs
1.50 hrs

22.90 hrs

0.90 hrs
5.30 hrs
1.50 hrs

275 /hr
170 /hr
245 fhr
335 /hr

275 /hr
170 /hr
245 /hr
335 /hr

Please include the bill number on vour check.

$196.71

$6,297.50
$153.00
$1,298.50
$502.50

$8,251.50
$196.71
$38.59

$8,486.80

$6,297.50
$153.00
$1,298.50
$502.50

$8,251.50
$196.71
$38.59

$8,486.80



Hopping Green & Sams

Attoneys and Counseiors

119 8. Monroe Street, Ste, 300
P.O. Box 6526
Tallahassee, FL 32314
850.222.7500

s s e s s s e QTATEMENT zoorcorcrmcceocomsrzozzsmooommomzmzos

November 18, 2019
Rivers Edge II CDD Bili Number 111034
cfo Governmental Management Services, LLC Billed through 10/31/2019
475 West Town Place, Suite 114
St. Augustine, FL 32092

i*360-131- 16}
Bond Validation ‘ y
RE2CDD 00102 JLK
'FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED
10/01/19 LMC Prepare draft final judgment for bond validation. 1.80 hrs
10/02/19 LMC Prepare draft final judgment for bond validation. 0.50 hrs
10/03/19 LMC Prepare draft final judgment for bond validation. 1.60 hrs
10/07/19 JLK Confer with ASA regarding notice and order to show cause, acknowledgment 0.40 hrs
and answer and transmit same, ‘
10/07/19 LMC Foliow up with Assistant State Attorney's office regarding notice and order to 0.70 hrs
show cause; transmit same to Judge Smith's office.
10/08/19  JLK Confer with Rowan regarding status of bonds and financing and validation 0.30 hrs
hearing timeline; confer regarding master assessment lien process.
10/08/19 LMC Confirm receipt of notice and order to show cause with Judge Smith's office. 0.40 hrs
10/09/19 LMC Follow up on status of bond validation documents; review court docket. 0.50 hrs
10/14/19 LMC Prepare exhibits to joint stEpuI'ation ; follow up on status of court docket; 2.50 hrs
prepare hearing outline.
10/15/19 LMC Foliow up on status of bond validation documents; review court docket. 0.30 hrs
10/16/19 LMC Follow up with Judge Smith's office regarding notice and order to show cause.  0.50 hrs
10/17/19 JLK Review memo of law and confer regarding timeline of exhibits and answer, 0.60 hrs
10/17/19 LMC Follow up with Judge Smith's office regarding notice and order to show cause. 0.60 hrs
10/18/19 LMC Coordinate with Judge Smith's office for execution of notice and order to show 1.60 hrs
cause; coordinate with St. Johns County clerk's office regarding publication of
same; request additional joint stipulation exhibit documents from district
manager's office; prepare joint stipulation notebook.
10/21/19 JLK Confer with JA regarding status of ASA response and answer; update filing for 1.10 hrs

same; confer with financing team regarding status of same.



Bond Validation

Bill Na. 111034

10/21/19
10/22/19
10/23/19

10/23/19
10/24/19
10/24/19

10/24/19

10/24/19

10/25/19
10/25/19
10/28/19

10/28/19

10/29/19

10/29/19
10/30/19

10/30/19

LMC

LMC

JLK

LMC

JLK

KEM

KFJ

LMC

JLK

LMC

JLK

LMC

JLK

LMC

LMG

LMC

. Contact St. Augustine Record regarding publication of notice and order to show

cause; assemble joint stipulation notebook; prepare prehearing memorandum
of law notebook; prepare certificates for joint stipulation exhibits.

Prepare joint stipulation notebook; review notice to order and show cause
publication proof; prepare certificate of trustee and coordinate execution of
same,

Review joint stipulation and provide comments to same; review memorandum
of law and finalize same; review stipulation of facts and transmit
edits/information on same; confer with ASA regarding answer and filing status.

Revise all bond validation documents to remove references to validating
assessments.

Confer with ASA and Gentry on amended complaint for impacts to assessment
hearing validation and timeline for same; research ability for motion and
amended complaint timeline; transmit same.

Prepare amended complaint and notice and order to show cause.,
Confer with Fiore regarding validation documents and timeline.

Draft amended complaint for validation; prepare joint stipulation; coordinate
with district manager's office for execution of certificates for same; follow up
with St. Augustine record to confirm publication of notice and order to show
cause; book court reporter and confirm that such court reporter will meet
standards of the Seventh Judiciat Circuit.

Continue work on amended complaint and exhibits and state rules related to
same,

Confirm Qctober 25 publication of notice and order to show cause; add
certificates for exhibits to copies of joint stipulation notebooks.

Review/edit amended complaint; review/edit amended draft answer;
review/edit amended memo of law and joint stipulation, along with updated
exhibits for same; transmit correspondence to ASA regarding reasons.for
amended complaint and begin preparation for hearing.

Revise joint stipulation of evidence; revise amended complaint for validation
and assemble exhibits for same; file amended complaint for validation via
ePortal; coordinate scanning electronic copy of joint stipulation.

Confer regarding joint stip and timeline for JA; review updated exhibits.

Review court docket for updates; coordinate with newspaper regarding affidavit
of publication for notice and order to show cause; confer with Papp regarding
same.

Review joint stipulation; prepare letter to assistant state attorney regarding
same; review and revise validation hearing outline and proposed final
judgment; revise and transmit joint stipulation to assistant state attorney.

Prepare cover letter to Judge Smith regarding joint stipulation of evidence;
coordinate setting up FTP for transmitting same to Assistant State Attorney;

0.50 hrs

1._30 hrs

4,20 hrs

3.80 hrs

1.40 hrs

0.30 hrs

0.50 hrs

1,50 hrs

0.70 hrs

0.30 hrs

2.30 hrs

1.40 hrs

0.60 hrs

0.60 hrs

2.30 hrs

0.50 hrs



Bond Validation - Bill No. 111034 Page 3

review docket for updates.

10/31/15 LMC Revise cover letter to Judge Smith; confirm publication of notice and order to 0.70 hrs
show cause with newspaper; review docket; review current recording
turnaround times in St. Johns County in anticipation of recording Notice of
Boundary Amendment for joint stipulation exhibit.

Total fees for this matter $7,561.50
DISBURSEMENTS
Document Reproduction _ 277.00
Total disbursements for this matter $277.00
MATTER SUMMARY
Kilinski, Jennifer L. 11.60 hrs 275 /hr $3,150.00
Ibarra, Katherine E. - Paraiegal 0.30 hrs 170 /hr $51.00
Jusevitch, Karen F.- Paralegal 0.50 hrs . 170 /hr $85.00
Clavenna, Lydia M. - Paralegal 21.60 hrs 170 /hr $3,672.00
Gentry, Lauren M. 2.30 hrs 245 /hr $563.50
TOTAL FEES $7,561.50
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS $277.00
INTEREST CHARGE ON PAST DUE BALANCE $13.46

TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS MATTER $7,851.96

BILLING SUMMARY

‘Kilinski, Jennifer L. 11.60 hrs 275 /hr $3,190.00
Ibarra, Katherine E. - Paralegal 0.30 hrs 170 /hr $51.00
Jusevitch, Karen F.- Paralegal 0.50 hrs 170 /hr $85.00
Clavenna, Lydia M. - Paralegal 21.60 hrs 170 /hr $3,672.00
Gentry, Lauren M. 7 2.30 hrs 245 /hr $563.50
TOTAL FEES $7,561.50

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS $277.00

INTEREST CHARGE ON PAST DUE BALANCE . $13.46
TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS BILL ' $7,851.96

Piease include the bill number on vour check.



Hopping Green & Sams

Attorneys and Counseicrs

118 5. Monroe Street, Ste. 300
P.0. Box 6526
Tallahasses, FL 32314
850.222.7500

Errroooooomansmsrooooooomoasm====== STATEMENT EEE LSS e e

November 18, 2019
Rivers Edge II CDD Bill Number 111035
¢/o Governmental Management Services, LLC Billed through 10/31/2019
475 West Town Place, Suite 114
St. Augustine, FL 32092

]-3}-513-315
Y

Boundary Amendment
RE2CDD 00105 JLK

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED ) .
10/03/19 LMG Prepare prefiled testimony form for district manager and engineer; confer with 1.20 hrs
Kilinski regarding boundary amendment hearing.

10/07/19 LMG Revise prefiled testimony for boundary amendment hearing. 0.60 hrs

10/08/19 LMG Revise 170.03 resolution for boundary amendment property. . 0.50 hrs

10/10/19 LMG Prepare staff affidavit of publication. | 0.50 hrs

10/15/19 LMG Revise prefiled testimony for boundary amendment hearing; prepare testimony 0.70 hrs
matrix.

10/17/19 JLK Review multiple pre-filed testmony drafts; provide .edits to same; confer with 1.50 hrs

Gentry regarding submittal packages.

10/17/19 LMG Review and revise prefiled testimony drafts; send same for review; confer with 1.80 hrs
St. Johns County staff regarding same; revise and transmit affidavit of
publication for signatures; finalize prefiled testimony; confer with county and
district staff regarding same.

10/21/19 JLK Confer with staff regarding County comments and presentation materials for BA 0.40 hrs
hearing; review outline for same.
10/23/19 JLK Review preliminary binder and review SJC agenda for timing on same. 0.60 hrs
10/23/19 LMG Analyze boundary amendment hearing procedures. 0.50 hrs
10/23/19 LMC Prepare copies of boundary amendment petition notebook. 0.60 hrs
10/24/19 MG Transmit ad proof for inclusion in agenda. 0.20 hrs
10/28/19 JLK Review SJC agenda and staff presentation materials for hearing. 0.50 hrs
10/29/19 LMG Confer with Clavenna regarding hearing preparation; review meeting agenda 1.80 hrs

and circutate to staff; prepare boundary amendment hearing outline,

10/29/19 LMC Prepare petition notebooks and hearing notebooks for boundary amendment 1.30 hrs
hearing; confer with Gentry regarding same.



Boundary Amendment Bl No. 111035 Page 2

10/30/19 LMG Prepare hearing outline. ' 0.50 hrs

10/30/19 LMC Prepare petition notebooks and hearing notebooks for boundary amendment 0.30 hrs
hearing.

10/31/19 LMC Book court reporter for boundary amendment hearing; research cancellation 0.50 hrs

policy for same.

Total fees for this matter . %$3,317.50
DISBURSEMENTS

Document Reproduction 231,25

Total disbursements for this matter $231.25

MATTER SUMMARY

Kilinski, Jennifer L. ‘ 3.00 hrs 275 /hr $825.00

Clavenna, Lydia M. - Paralegal 2.70 hrs 170 /hr $459.00

Gentry, Lauren M, 8.30 hrs 245 /hr $2,033.50

TOTAL FEES $3,317.50

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS $231.25

TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS MATTER . $3,548.75
BILLING SUMMARY

Kilinski, Jennifer L. 3.00 hrs 275 /hr $825.00

Clavenna, Lydia M. - Paralegal 2.70 hrs 170 /hr $459.00

Gentry, Lauren M, B.30 hrs 245 fhr $2,033.50

TOTAL FEES $3,317.50

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS $231.25

TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS BILL $3,548.75

Please include the bill number on vour check.



1

invoice Date 1/4/2020

Invoice # 131295530425
1707 Townhurst Dr. : : —
Houston TX 77043 Terms I Net20
800) 858-POOL (7665 - - g e —
vaa)_psdszre.cor(ﬂ ) DueDater .~ - 11/21/2020
PO # T
Customer # 13RIV0D30
BiliTo . Ship To
Rivers Edge CDD River Club

Government Management Services
475 West Town Place suite 114
St Augustine FL 32092

160 Riverglade Run
St. Augustine FL 32092
132572 YT _

(e

ltem ID

Description

Qty | Units Amount

WM-CHEM-BASE Water Management Seasonal Biling Rate - - 1jea - 695.25 |

A prepayment discount of 5% is available if the entire amount for 2020 is paid by December

31st, 2019. Please contact us at ar@poolsure.com or 1-800-

questions.

Remittance Siip

Customer
13RIV0O30

Invoice #
131295590425

T AR

12120RRONATR

858-POOL(7665) if you have any Total 695.25

Amount Due $695.25

Amount Due $695.25
Amount Paid

Make Checks Payable To

Poolsure
PO Box 55372
Houston, TX 77255-5372




November 13, 2019
Project No: 113094.70
invoice No; 42855

Rivers Edge CDD

cf/o Governmental Management Services, LLC
Attention: Bernadette Peregrino

475 West Town Place, Suite 114

St. Augustine, FL 32092

Project 113094.70 Rivers Edge |l CDD 1:31-5)3-31]
Professmngl Services from Octuber 1,201% to Octohgr 31,2019 3
Expense Belhng
Reimbursable Expenses
Mileage-DOT Allowable (.445) 28.93
Mileage-Additional (.135/mile) 8.78
Total Reimbursables 1.15 times 37.711 43.37

Total this Task $43.37

o s e e B S BN P T W M M M WM SR MR M MW e ek A MM S DU MW ARG G R G e e el B N NI e e M mEm e e M G e

Task1: 0 &M

For services including coordination work with staff on Master Improvement Plan, interlocal agreement, landscape
maintenance maps, Traffic Enforcement Agreement and travel and attend October CDD meeting.

Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount
Principal 5.50 185.00 1,017.50
Sr. Planner/Sr L.A./Sr. Graphic Arts 2.00 150.00 300.00
Planner/Project Researcher 8.75 130.00 1,137.50
Totals 16.25 2,455.00
Total Labor 2,455.00
Total this Task $2,455.00
Total this Invoice $2,498.37
Outstanding Invoices
Number Date Balance
41950 6/17/2019 7.25
42827 10/17/2019 5,150.08
Total 5,157.33

13901 Sutton Park Drive South, Suite 200 | Jacksonville, FL 32224-0229 | 904.739.36556 | www.prosserinc.com
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1/1 234810/3556712 0011557 1 |

21 Waest Church Street, Jacksonville, FL 32202-3139
Phone; 904.665,.6000 = Fax: 904.665.7990 « Intarnat: jea.com

Page 1 of 9

Cusiomer Name: RIVERS EDGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Account #; 8885666288
Cycle: 12 Bili Date: 09/11/19

Please pay $33,304.30 by 10/03/19 to avoid 1.5% late payment fee and
service disconnections.

SEBWET 1 rvererevrervevveresrererserevsrnstvssressrnssssreressssn e 1,692.73 @ Reptace toflets manufactured befare 1994 with water-etficient toitets.
L ] U 31,622.42

(A complete breakdown of charges can be found on the following pages.)

Total New Charges: ...ooeeeeeeeees $ 33,304.30

A late payment fee wil be assessed for unpaid bhalance.

i harge i WE APPRECIATE
$2,567.62 $33,304.30 | $33,304.30 | YOUR BUSINESS
PLEASE DETACH AND RETURN PAYMENT STUB BELOW WITH TOTAL DUE IN ENVELGPE PRDVIDED. Addttional information on reverse side. —%=
Add § to my monthly bili: $ for Nefghborto e .
Neighbor and/or § for the Prosperity Scholarship u Cheak here for telephone/mall address

Fund. | wili notify JEA whan I no longer wish 1o conéribute. correctian and fiitin on reverse side.

B

Please pay hy 10/03/19 to avoid 1.5% Late Payment Fee.

$2,567.62 -$2,567.62

# 0011557 T=00000000

Please Pay

$33,304.

TOTAL AW

0

worms  RIVERS EDGE CDD [ellidbittedsdedare it filpnlpl il golebl

“EG 475 W TOWN PL STE 114 *JEA R
SAINT AUGUSTINE FL 32092-3649 PO BOX 45047
JACKSONVILLE FL 32232-5047

52738885666283000000000004003330430010100000001200014
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/ 3* FPL AUTOMATIC BILL PAY - DO NOT PAY * Oct 14, 2019 Electric Biil

FPL
GENERAL MAIL FACILITY For: Sep 12, 2019 to Oct 14, 2019 (32 days)
MIAMI FL 33188-0001 "
Service Address
156 RIVERGLADE RUN
SAINT JOHNS, FL 32259
BSANCHEZ@GMSNF.COM
Account Number 21879-61384

THE RIVERS EDGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DISTRICT Questions? Contact Us
C/O ATTN GMS Reliable energy is affordable energy.
475 W TOWN PL5TE 114 Learn how we save you money at fpl.com/savings

ST AUGUSTINE FL 32092-3649

THE RIVERS EDGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT: Meter Summary
Here’s what you owe for this billing period. Meter reading - Meter ACD6005 Next meter reading Nov 12, 2019

Current reading 01297
Previous reading -01284
kwh used 13

Energy Usage Comparison

This Month Last Month Last Year
Service to Oct 14, 2019 Sep 12, 201% Oct 12, 2018
™ kWh Used 13 23 50
Amount of your last bill 12,95 Service days 32 30 29
Payment, recejved - Thank you =12.93 kwh/day 0 1 2
Bafance before new charges $0.00 Amount $12.02 $12.95 $15.03
NEW CHARGES Energy Usage History
Rate: G5-1 GENERAL SVC NON-DEMAND / BUSINESS 150 Kl e e
Customer charge: $10.54 .
Non-fuel: ($0.065310 per kwh) $0.85 120 kWh
Fuel: ($0.025630 per kWh) $0.33 90 kwh
Electric service amount 1172 60 bewh R e
30 kWh ;
Gross receipts tax 0.30 0 kWhO N TTETMTA MY A s
Taxes and charges 0.30 2018 2019

$12.02 Keap In Mind

» Payment received after January 02, 2020 is considered LATE; a late
payment charge of 1% will appiy.

* The amount due on your account will be drafted automatically on

J or after October 25, 2019. If a partial payment is received before
this date, only the remaining balance due on your account will be
drafted automatically.

+ The Florida Public Service Commission is reviewing a one-time
refund related to the storm charge that would appiy to your
November bill. Learn more: FPL.com/rates

Total new charges

Total amount you owe  $12.02

The new FPL Business Energy Analyzer Can you dig it?

Introducing a new tool that puts you in control. See what drives your Call 811 before reaching for a shovel to protect yourself from

energy costs, unintentionally hitting underground power lines.
Save Today See the ruies

Useful Links Important Numbers  Customer Service: 1-800-375-2434

Billing and service details Outside Florida: 1-8B00-226-3545

En W To report power outages: 1-800-40UTAGE (468-8243)

View back of the bill Hearing/speech impaired: 711 (Relay Service)



/ 3* FPL AUTOMATIC BILL PAY - DD NOT PAY *

Oct 14, 2019 Electric Bill

A FPL
%ﬁ} AL AL A For: Sep 12, 2019 to Oct 14, 2019 (32 days)
\’ MIANE FL 33188-0001 Service Address
L. 160 RIVERGLADE RUN

THE RIVERS EDGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

SAINT JOHNS, FL 32259
BSANCHEZ@GMSNF.COM
Account Number 79301-74359

DISTRICT Questions? Contact Us
C/O ATTN GMS Reliable energy is affordable energy.

475 W TOWN PL 5TE 114
ST AUGUSTINE FL 32092-3649

THE RIVERS EDGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT:
Here's what you owe for this billing period.

Learn how we save you money at fpl.com/savings

Meter Sumimary
Meter reading - Mater KT38313 Next meter reading Nov 12, 2019

Current reading 04780
Previous reading -04501
KwWh constant X 60
kWh used 16740
Demand reading 66
KW constant x 60.00
Demand KW 40
Amount of your last bill 1,291.61 Energy Usage Comparison
Payment received - Thank you —1,291.61 This Month Last Month Last Year
Batance before new charges $0.00 Service to Oct 14, 2019 Sep 12, 2019 Qct 12, 2018
kWh Used 16740 15720 13860
NEW CHARGES Service days 32 30 2%
Rate: GSD-1 GENERAL SERVICE DEMAND kWh/day 523 524 477
Customer charge: $26.32 Amount $1,331.48 $1,291.61 $1,202.01
Non-fuel: ($0.023490 per kWh) $393.22
Fuel: ($0.025630 per kwh) $429.05 Energy Usage History
Demand: ($11.24 per KW) $449.60
e e U A 19,250 kWh =
Electric service amount 1,298,19 15 400 KWh -~ e i ot
11,550 kwh COTE AR
Gross receipts tax 33.29
. PP 7}700 kwh ......
Taxes and charges 33.29 3, B50 KWy e
TR R 0 kWh M :
Total new charges $1,331.48 ONDJ A M ] ASDO
2018 2012
Total amount you owe $1,331.48 Heep In Mind
W, » Payment received after January 02, 2020 is considered LATE; a jate

payment charge of 1% will apply.

+ The amount due on your account will be drafted automatically on
or after October 25, 2019, If a partial payment is received before
this date, only the rermaining balance due on your account will be
drafted automaticaliy,

« The Florida Public Service Commission is reviewing a one-time
refund related to the storm charge that would apply to your
Novermnber biil. Learn more: FPL.com/rates

The new FPL Business Energy Analyzer Can you dig it?

Introducing a new tool that puts you in control. See what drives your
energy costs.

Call 811 before reaching for a shovel to protect yourself from
unintentionally hitting underground power lines,

Save Today See the tules

Useful Links Important Numbers  Customer Service: 1-800-375-2434

Billing and service details Outside Florida: 1-800-225-3545

Energy News To report power outages: 1-B00-40UTAGE {468-8243}

View back of the hill

Hearing/speech impaired:

711 (Relay Service}



/ 3* FPL AUTOMATIC BILL PAY - DO NOT PAY *

FPL
GENERAL MAIL FACILITY
MIAMI FL 33188-0001

THE RIVERS EDGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DISTRICT

C/O ATTN GMS

475 W TOWN PL STE 114

ST AUGUSTINE FL 32092-3649

THE RIVERS EDGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT:
Here's what you owe for this billing period.

Oct 14, 2019 Electric Bill

For; Sep 12, 2019 to Oct 14, 2019 (32 days)
Service Address

154 RIVERGLADE RUN

SAINT JOHNS, FL 32259
BSANCHEZ@GMSNF.COM

Account Number 07786-54350

Questions? Contact Us
Rellable energy is affordable energy.
Learn how we save you money at fpl.com/savings

Meter Summary
Meter reading - Meter ACD3516 Next meter reading Nov 12, 2019

Current reading 03457

Previous reading -03281
kwh used 176
Enargy Usage Comparison
This Month Last Month Last Year
Service to Oct 14, 2019 Sep 12, 2019 Oct 12, 2018
) kwh Used 176 101 279
Amount of your last bill 20.24 Service days 32 30 29
Payment received - Thank you —20.24 kWh/day 6 3 10
Balance before new charges $0.00 Amount $27.23 $20.24 $36.07
NEW CHARGES Energy Usage History
Rate: GS-1 GENERAL SVC NON-DEMAND / BUSINESS 1350 kwh
Customer charge: $10.54
Non-fuel: ($0.065310 per kwh) $11.50 280 kwh
Fuel: ($0.025630 per kWh) $4.51 210 kwh
Electric service amount 26.55 40 kwh
70 kwn
Gross receipts tax 0.68 0 kiwn O ND TTEMAMTITYATS o
Taxes and charges 0.68 2018 2019
Total new chargés $27.23 Keep In Mind
* Payment received after January 02, 2020 is considered LATE; a late
. g ' payment charge of 1% will apply.
Total amount you owe $27.23 * The amount due on your account will be drafted automatically on

Y. or after Qctober 25, 2019, If a partial payment is received before
this date, only the remaining balance due on your account will be
drafted automatically.

+ The Florida Public Service Commission is reviewing a one-time
refund related to the storm charge that would apply to your
November bill. Learn more: FPL.com/rates

The new FPL Business Energy Analyzer Can you dig it?

Introducing a new tool that puts you in control. See what drives your Call 811 before reaching for a shovel to protect yourself from
energy costs, unintentionally hitting underground power lines.

Save Today See the rules

Usefui Links Important NMumbers  Customer Service: 1i-B00-375-2434

Billing_and service details Cutside Florida: 1-800-226-3545

Eneray News To report power ocutages: 1-800-40UTAGE {468-8243)

View back of the biil Hearing/speech impaired: 711 (Relay Service)



= - RIVERS EDGE CDD

,% AT&T 475 W TOWN PLSTE 114

ST AUGUSTINE Fi. 32092-3649

One little change can help make a difference. Go paperless today. Get more convenience,
plus help reduce paper waste! Update your billing preferences at att.com/paperless

Managing your AT&T bitls, products, and services on the go? It's a snap with myAT&T. Go to

att.com/rnyatt to signin or sign up.

Page: 10of3
Issue Date: Sep 15,2019
Account Number: 257994519

Total due

$940.97

AutoPay is scheduled for:
Oct 06, 2019

Account summary
Your last bill

Payment, Sep 07 - Thank you!

$940.56

-$940.96

Remaining balance

$0.00

Service summary

A

Account charges Page 2
i:l TV Page 2
Internet Page 2
Phone Poge 3

$10.00

$158.75

$655.03

$117.19

Total services -

Total due

$94097

$940.97

AutoPay is scheduled to debit your bank account on Oct 06, 2019

Ways to pay and manage your account:

1] myATE&T app
" iPhone and Android

§, att.com/pay

j Ordering, billing or support
~ 800.321.2000

TTY. BOQ.ES1SMN

- RIVERS EDGE GDRD
475 W TOWN PL STE 114
ST AUGUSTINE FL 32092-3649

AutoPay of $540.97 is scheduled for
Oct 06, 2015
Account number; 257994519

AT&T
PO BOX 10525%
ATLANTA, GA 30348-5251

4100405600025799451930000000940960000000494097000006



Page: 2of3
Issue Date: Sep 15,2019
Account Number: 257994519

Service activity

[Easrnent

Account charges

Monthly charges Sep16-0ct15
Tech support 360
Questions obout charges listed in this section? Coll us ot B77.686,7360
1. internet Backup $10.00
Total for Account charges $10.00

] TV-U-verse TV

Monthly charges Sep 16 - Oct 15
1. AT&T U-verse TV BPO - Deluxe $80.00
2. HDTechnology Fee $10.00
3. Receiver Fee $7.00
4. Receiver Fee $7.00
5. Receiver Fee $7.00
6. Receiver Fee $7.00
7. Receiver Fee $7.00
8. Receiver Fee $7.00
9. Receiver Fee $7.00

Surcharges & fees
40. Cost Assessment Charge $7.90

Government taxes & fees

1%. FL County Sales Tax $0.28
12. FL Gross Receipts Tax $214
13, FL Local Communications Tax $1.92
14, FL State Communications Tax $4.57
5. FL State Sales Tax $2.04
Total for TV - U-verse TV $158.75

internet

Maonthly charges Sep 5 - COct15

1 Internet1G/1G $620,00
{Promotional Offer)

internet continues..




.Internet continued

Page: 30f3
Issue Date: Sep 15,2015
Account Number:  25799451%

Surcharges & fees
7. Cost Assessment Charge

$35.03

Total for Internet

Phone

$655.03

Monthly charges

1. Phone International Plus 904.679.5523
{Promotionai Offer)

2. Phone 904.679.5913
3. Phone 904.673.5733

Sep 16-Oct 15

Usage summary

$30.00
904.679.5523 Used

$30.00
$30.00

Minute allowance {unlimited) "7

Surcharges & fees
4. Cost Assessment Charge
5. FL County 911 Service Fee
6. Federal Universal Service Charge

$1.77
$1.20
$14.27

Government taxes & fees
7. FL Gross Receipts Tax
8. FL Local Communications Tax
9. FL State Communications Tax

$2.47
$2.21
$5.27

Total for Phone

Important information

Late payment charge
A late payment charge of $9.25 will be assessed if payment is not received
on or before the due date.

Electronic check conversion

Paying by check atthorizes AT&T to use the information from your check
+o make a one-time electronic fund transfer fram your account. Funds may
be withdrawn from your account as soon as your payment is received. If
we cannot process the transaction electronically, you authorize AT&T to
present an image copy of your check for payment. Your original check wil}
be destroyed once pracessed. if your check is returned unpaid you agree to
pay such fees as identified in the terms and conditions of your agreement,
up to $30. Returned checks may be presented electronically. If you want to
save time and stamps, sign up for AutoPay at att.com/autopay using your
checking account. it's easy, secure, and convenient!

U-verse closed-captioning issues

For immediate closed-captioning issues, call 800.288.2020, fax 314.335.5735
or email ClosedCaptioning@att.com. For formal inquiries, contact Mr.
Timmermans, Associate Director; email ClosedCaptioning@att.com, call

Printed on Recyclable Paper

$117.19

314.235.3333, fax 314.335.5735 or mail to AT&T Closed Captioning, ATTN: Mr.
Timmermans, 1010 Pine 5t, 11E-X-04, St. Louis, MO 63101,

Legal notification

For information on upcoming U-verse TV programming changes
please consult the Legal Notices published in USA Today on the
first and third Tuesday of each month or our website att.com/U-
verseprogrammingchanges.

AT&T U-verse™ TV, AT&T Internet and AT&T Phone provided by AT&T
Florida.

Application Services are provided by AT&T Corp.

© 2019 AT&T Intellectual Property. All rights reserved.
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21 West Church Sireet, Jacksonville, FL 32202-3139
Phone: 904.665,6000 « Fax; 904,665.7990 » Internet: jea.com

Page 1 of 10

Customer Name; RIVERS EDGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DESTRICT

Account #; 8885666288
Cycle: 12 Bill Date; 10/15/19

SBWEL <.rvvvevveieeeceess ceseeecesvesremseceeeecasnstsvesbasnanan 1,739.70

WALBE vovvvvteriienrvmerrssscreses e e te e sressm s eenear 41,603.15
PEE-SEIVICE .ovvrrrcr e rere e 12,552.10
Other ACHVILIES .o 25.00

{A complate breakdown of charges can be found on ihe following pages.)

Total NeW CHarges: ... 9 55,938.85

$15,752.20

Please pay immetiately to restore service or avoid service interruptions.
Please disregard if your payment or other arrangements have been made.

@ Energy Star commercial dishwashers are 10 percent more water-efficient
than standard models.

A late payment fee will be assessed for unpaid balance.

WE APPRECIATE
YOUR BUSINESS

$55,938.85 | $71,691.05

PLEASE DETACH AND RETURN PAYMENT STUB BELOW WITH TOTAL DUE IN ENVELOPE PROVIDED. Additional information on reverse side. — %=

Ado § to my monthly bili: §
Neighbor andfor $

for the Prosperity Scholarship
Fund. [ will notify JEA when 1 no longer wish to contribute.

for Neighbor to I:l Check here for telephone/mail address
carrection and §ill in ob reverse side.

ra: 8885666288

Please pay the full account halance immediately.

$33,304.30 | -§17,552.10 $1 $55,938.85 | $71,691.08
¥ 0013992 I=00000000
s RIVERS EDGE CDD HI'JEQI*EPII:H*'|M|'E'm'iz“'ilIi'1:';uI'l-'IlI"'I"f"'*'
2 475 W TOWN PL STE 114
SAINT AUGUSTINE FL 32092-3649 PO BOX 45047

JACKSONVILLE FL  32232-5047

522388856662880000000000040071691050101000000012000140



01 jo ¢ afied

£€e afieyn (eluaWUOIIALS
Jenfiey 82 9 0006 L K180 et afireyq uopduinsuos fayem :safifeyq
adf] bujpeay pajng skeg  uopdwnsuog Duipeay jualing  Iqu J9)aTA 08001 afireyy Ao giseg [eyaq
a3AES HEA PIBULIe) 61001 - 61/90/60 Jajem - [004 Buiwwims £FANS M NN I EWEA 091

666 afirey) [EuaLLLO AL
JTenbay 04 w9 goole £06 68148018 gy obireyy uondwnsuo) syery  :Sabieyd
adf} Smpeay papig skeq  uopdiansuog) fiuipeay juaung  igN 1318 03001 ) abmyy Ayuop 2seg HLEN ]
S0IAIBS SERAA [BIBLLALOD 61/1001 - 6/90/80 18MaSHAIeM - [RIDIBLILLIGD FAIRE] M NN 3V DHENM 09

66'6 abrey) jepuswiucaus
Jejnfiey i [4 V9 00042 £06 BE 118078 5291 afirey) afiesnsameg  [Sabieyn
adk[ buipeay pajjig she@  uoldwnsuo) fuipeay ualng N 135814 0Z'68l abieyn ALpLol Jiseq 1elag
BYABS BMAS EILBULLI) 6L/¥0/01 - 61/90/80 JaMag/aep - [RIDALULIOD EL1VE S NNY I EHEAY 001

662 afiey) [eluswLoiAL]

l£'592 {96°c$ @ EM ¥1. <) Uopdwunsuog g 111

Ly tr'e$ @ BB ¥1- 1) uopdwinsuc) | fal1
fenby L4 1vD 00018 Va9 188/G1¢8 00'9 sajuopoadsy;  Safleyy
adky Buipeay payjig sAkeq  uopdwnsua? Buipeay juaning  iqN lael 0g'le afireyn Aauopy aiseg jlejag
sowiag Lolefil| paleRaYy BiLBULT) 61001 - 61/90/60 [Blia1UWOY LRDaY G608E M 10H] 1dy QU AOCHEIEN0TO 81

2l aflielq [euallunaALg
Jenbay T4 TvD 0009 IEL QL/OIER ¥6'8 ahireyq uopdwinsuos Je1EpM rsafiieyg
adf} Buipeay pa|lg sheq  uopduinsung Duipeay jualng  JON J318 A trsie afife Aljuoly oiseg lie1eq
S3ALS HEM PRI 61/0/0L - 61/60/60 1amag/Islep - asnoy aniJ 91°92¢ M 1SONIONY] 951
:sabizeyn
00'ey afirey? Jalsy-0y0818( {lejaq
SUABS RS tajaly Jadsg 61/6001 -61/11/80 | sapuuds a4 ooy M ISOINIONYT951

t1E6l abrey) jejuswuoliaug
Jenbay 14 T¥D 000Ze5 els VRYIZ60L gl afi;yy uopdumsucy Jajepy -Sabiey)
adf] Duipeay pajig sheq  uojdwnsua) Dujpeay uaung  igN 13104 08001 abreyd A|Lpuoy oseg 1eyag
a0iMaS KTEM POBLALIDY 6L/70/01 - 61/60/60 13BN, - [B12/8WIWO0Y 200 M 1S ONIGNYT 951

80'sel ofireys [ejuaLuLo A

E0'ERT'L {05°c$ @ O ¥ <) uondunsuo) 2 =1L

k. {re$ @ 5 |-} LoRdwnsueg | 3Ll
Tenbiay T4 Tv9 0D08EE G561 £5/06089 009 a4 uonadsyy :safizey
adf] Guipeay pajjig sheqg  uopdwinsuo?) furpeay uaung QN Jata 08'001 afiyeyn ALuop diseq jelag
0yiag Lofei] pALIERSY [BARLING) 617001 - 660D [ElofawWoY WE|0aY 90'E95°} M 1SONIONT1 951

[ afiseyn eualuuosALg
Tenbay T4 TvD 0009 ZEL OL20LEYS rAR:IS afuew) afiesq) tamog  :safiley)
adf) buipeay pajig sheg  uopdwnsuo] Guipeay waung  JqN fa1ely /8% afifeyn Aol aseq lielag
3RS BABS RIaBLALIC) 6L40/01 - 61/60/60 Jamas/1ayep) - 85N0H Qi) 60°29¢ 5 1SONIaNYT 981
‘ajey pogiad Juiod :sfigg waumy cadi) ‘S53Lppy adiAlag

g aojAIag LIRS Aag

0000000000={ Z Z66E 00 B291.LSE/65L0P2 L/}



0 Jo g abeg

01221 sfiiey) jequstuuoaug

g er ! (06'e% @ 126y 1 <) uvopdwnsus) g 181

iR 4 {r'E$ © e p1-1} vondwnsue) | Jail
Teinbay 8¢ Tv9 0000EE B0Ge BLEESE 009 884 uogoadsul :sabiey)
adA] buipeay pajig skeq  uondwnsuo) fuipeay JaNng  IqN 818 08001 abreyn ALpuo iseg 1ielaq
aonag Lenefil pawepsy EluBuUELn) 6LA0/01 - 61/90/850 [ejaja1o] Wiepay Faa:rAg! R U0 E3HMNHALS 998

E9' LV afrpyq [BlustuLosAL]

65'p2s'| {06'83 @ 16y ¥1. <) uogdwnsuo] g 181

iR {tb'e$ @ ety ¢1-1) uagduwnsuey | JalL
Tenfey 82 TyD 00066E ooy £L/z89v8 00'g gajuompadsy  1SAMIEY)
adk] buipeay pajjig sAeq  uopdwinsuod SUpeay Jang AN Jajaw ool afizreyn Auzuop diseq LT
808G LOREBL pIUERaY [EILBULLT) 6120401 ~ 61/60/60 [BidIaWo] Wiejay 617281 M 108! Ld¥ 1L HONVHE JONYH0 St

Yo L afieys (ejuaWLoNALT

804 {96°c$ ® /B ¥1 <) Logduwinsuog Z siL

FAN! {Pr'e$ ® B p(-1) uogduwnsua) | 58]
Jenhisy ge oD 00026 E0¢ PLOEO0ES 00'g gad uopadsy :safirey)
adX] buipeay pajlg sfeg  uondwnsuo) Duipeay jualing gy F818|A 08001 abireyy fLpuow Jseq |Te1ad
801a3 UOREBLLY pALUIBPaY FEIABLRLIY 61001 - 61/90/680 [BI0J8WWe] wiepay BE'OE6 M LOW1 L0y HO LTINS 1E

1E08 afuey) EUBLILIOIALT

£0°065 {06°¢$ © B 11 <) uoBdwnsuo) 2 JaiL

Jik: 2 {tr'e$ @ 0 ¢[-1) uogdwnsuog | 1l
Tenby 82 Tv9 000E91 0002 597S/508 00°g 884 uonaadsu :safizeqy
adi] Buipeay pajjg sAeq  uoydwnsuo) Buipeay juaiing Mgy 1339 DO'E9 ahseyn fuiLow Hseqg {eag
a0inaS LoEBLL| PILUIBRISY [ERRULLD) 61/20A01 - 61/60/60 [BIDI2WWD] Wiedsy 167294 M 104! 1dvY Hd IJANMTYO EE
Temfisy 8¢ 9 0 569 LI9ESE9 009 asajuogoadsy  :S3biey)
adA] bujpeay pajiig sieq  uofydwinsuo) hujpeay jualing  sqN 18l 0518 abreys fiLpuoy 2iseg [ielag
89iag LOREfilL| paturepay RILBUALR) 6L¥0/1 - 6L/90/80 [BIZJAWLIGY WIBjd8Y 0528 M NMH HELIYM ONTTENVY S1E

99°06 afireyq elusuo i

SL'vi6 (96'2% @ 6y 1 <) uogdumsue] g J&1

Lrey {rre$ © Teby p1-1) vopduwnsuc) | Jail
Tenbay ¥2 VO (005H2 185k BI2YSES 009 sajuopoadsy;  -safieys
adf] Guipeay paprg skeg  uondwnsuoy fUrpeay juaung 1N 191814 og ook abireyn ALpLioly a1sed [resag
01AIaG LIOIESLL PILUERSY BILULEILO] 61001~ 610180 [BE2JBLLOT LURIO3Y 28709111 M NOH I®OHEAH 86¢

¥ 192 afileyy fefusuog

9252 {96'c%$ © /B ¥1 <) uogdiinsuo) g Jell

L8y {vv'e$ @ BB p1-1) uogdwinsueg {13l
Tejnbey 5¢ Tv9 000259 e8Iy cv06089 009 83 uojjoadsuy :safileys
adf] Buipeay pajig SAeq  wof4LINSUD] buipeay juaiing  agy 1Ay 08’001 afireyn ALpuop asEq elag
S0NaS LOIBIL] palleria BIMALRIC) 610701 - 6L/B0/E0 [ERIAWIWIC) WIBRSH 892262 M A9 NMQIHEAH 62
:a1eY poiad Juiod :sbyn Juanng :add) SSAIPPY aTAIag

18 a0AI3S EETTVERS n9g

0000000B00=] € S66E B0 BEHLGE/ESL0VE 1L



/3% FPL AUTOMATIC BILL PAY - DO NOT PAY * Mov 12, 2019 Electric Bill

o FPL
7 GENERAL MAIL FACILITY For: Oct 14, 2019 to Nov 12, 2019 (29 days)
MIAMI FL 33188-D001 Service Address
== 156 RIVERGLADE RUN

SAINT JOHNS, FL 32259
BSANCHEZ@GMSNF.COM

Account Number 21879-51384
THE RIVERS EDGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DISTRICT Questions? Contact Us
C/0 ATTN GMS Reliable energy is affordable energy.
475 W TOWN PL STE 114 Learn how we save you money at fpl.com/savings

ST AUGUSTINE FL 32092-3564%

THE RIVERS EDGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT: Meter Summary

Here's what you owe for this biiling period. Meter reading - Meter ACDB005 Next meter reading Dec 12, 2019 £

Current reading 01310
Previous reading -01297
kwh used 13

Energy Usage Comparison

This Month Last Month Last Year
Service to Nov 12, 2019 Oct 14, 2019 Nov 12, 2018
™ kwh Used 13 13 59
Amount of your last bil 12.02 Service days 29 32 31
Payment received - Thank you —-12.02 kWh/day 0 0 2
Balance before new charges $0.00 Amount $12.01 $12.02 $15.84
NEW CHARGES Energy Usage History
Rate: GS-1 GENERAL SVC NON-DEMAND / BUSINESS | i
Customer charge: $10.54 150 kiWh . 8
Non-fuel: ($0.055310 per kwh) $0.85 120 kWwh A Y
Fuel: {$0.025630 per kWh) $0.33 90 kiwh e —
Electric service amount 11.72 60 kWh ! ’ \
30 kih w R
Storm charge -0.01 0 kwh N D J F M A M 3 1 A S o N
Gross receipts tax 0.30
R A o . : 2018 2019
Taxes and charges 0.29
: : : R Keep In Mind
Total new charges $12.01 * Payment recelved after February 04, 2020 is considered LATE; a
late payment charge of 1% will apply.
T . * The amount due on your account will be drafted automatically on
Total amount you owe $12.01 or after November 23, 2019. If a partial payment is received before

\_ Y, this date, only the remaining balance due on your account will be
drafted automatically.

The Florida Public Service Commission approved a one-time refund
related to the storm charge that is included in your November bill,
Learn more: FPL.com/rates

Don't fall for a scammer Let’s go solar, together

Scammers use caller ID spoofing appearing to be FPL, Don't fail for it With FPL SolarTogether, a new proposed program, everyone has the

when they demand payment with a prepaid card. opportunity to enjoy the benefits of solar.

Protect yourself Learn More

Useful Links Important Numbers  Customer Service: 1-800-375-2434

Billing and service details Qutside Florida: 1-B0D-226-3545

Energy News To report power outages: 1-800-40UTAGE {468-8243)

Vie fthe bi Hearing/speech impaired: 711 (Relay Service)



/3% FPL AUTOMATIC BILL PAY -

FPL
f ?& GENERAL MAIL FACILITY

MIAMI FL 33188-0001

DO NOT PAY

TEPL

THE RIVERS EDGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DISTRICT

C/O ATTN GMS

475 W TOWN PL STE 114

ST AUGUSTINE FL 32092-3649

THE RIVERS EDGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT:
Here’'s what you owe for this billing period.

-
Amount of your last bill 1,331.48
Payment received ~ Thank you —1,331.48
Balance before new charges $0.00
NEW CHARGES
Rate: GSD-1 GENERAL SERVICE DEMAND
Customer charge: $26.32
Non-fuel:  {$0.023490 per kWwh) $342.48
Fuel: {$0.025630 per kwh) $373.69
Demand: ($11.24 per KW} $415.88
Electric service amount 1"153‘37
Storm charge —-7.14
Gross receipts tax 29,52
Taxes and charges 22.38
Total new charges $1,180.75
Total amount you owe $1,180.75

. J

Moy 12, 2019 Electric Bl

For: Oct 14, 2019 to Nov 12, 2019 (29 days)
Service Address

160 RIVERGLADE RUN

SAINT JOHNS, FL 32259
BSANCHEZ@GMSNF.COM

Account Number 79301-74359

Questions? Contact Us
Reliable energy is affordable energy.
Learn how we save you money at fpl.com/savings

Maier Summary
Meter reading - Meter KT38313 Next meter reading Dec 12, 2019

Current reading 05023
Previous reading -04780
kiwh constant x &0
kwh used 14580
Demand reading .61
KW constant % 60.00
Demand KW 37
Energy Usage Comparison
This Month Last Month Last Year

Service to Nov 12, 2019 Oct 14, 2019 Nov 12, 2018
kWh Used 14580 16740 13020
Service days 29 32 31
kwh/day 502 523 420
Amount $1,180.75 $1,331.48 $1,093.43
Energy Usage History

19,250 kWh

15,400 KWh = Z—

11,550 kwh

7,700 kWh

R T —————————p——

TR TTTE M A M T T TTATS 0N
2018 2019

l{eep In Mind

« Payment received after February 04, 2020 is considered LATE; a
late payment charge of 1% wil apply.

« The amount due on your account will be drafted automatically on
or after Novernber 23, 2019. If a partial payment is received before
this date, only the remalning balance due on your account will be
drafted automaticaily.

* The Florida Public Service Commission approved a one-time refund
related to the storm charge that is included in your November bill,
Learn more: FPL.com/rates

Don‘t fali for a scammer

Scammers use caller ID spoofing appearing to be FPL. Den't fall for it
when they demand payment with a prepaid card.

Protect yourself

Let’'s go solar, together

With FPL SolarTogether, a new proposed program, everyone has the
opportunity to enjoy the benefits of solar,

Learn More

Useful Links
Billing and se

Eneray News
View k of the hili

Important Numbers
ice details

Custamer Service:
Qutside Florida:

To report power outages:
Hearing/speech impaired:

1-800-375-2434
1-800-226-3545
1-800-40UTAGE (46B-8243)
711 (Relay Service)



/3% FPL AUTOMATIC BILL PAY - DO NOT PAY * Mov 12, 2019 Electric Bill

FPL

MIAHL FL 331880001 For: Oct 14, 2018 to Nov 12, 2019 (29 days)
Service Address
154 RIVERGLADE RUN
SAINT JOHNS, FL 32259
BSANCHEZ@GMSNF,COM
Account Number 07786-54350

THE RIVERS EDGE COMMUNETY DEVELOPMENT

DISTRICT Questions? Contact Us
C/O ATTN GMS Reliable energy is affordabie energy.
475 W TOWN PL STE 114 Learn how we save you money at fpl.com/savings

ST AUGUSTINE FL 32092-3649

THE RIVERS EDGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT: Meter Summary

Here’s what you owe for this billing period. Meter reading - Meter ACD3516 Next meter reading Dec 12, 2019 e

Current reading 03537
Previous reading -03457
kWh used 80

Energy Usage Comparison

This Month Last Month Last Year
Service to Nov 12, 2015 Qct 14, 2019 Nov 12, 2018
. kwh Used 80 176 285
Amount of your last bill 27.23 Service days 29 32 31
Payment received - Thank you —27.23 kwh/day 3 6 9
Balance before new charges $0.00 Amaunt $18.22 $27.23 $36.65
NEW CHARGES Energy Usage History
Rate! GS-1 GENERAL SVC NON-DEMAND / BUSINESS 350 KWh
Customer charge: $10.54
Non-fuel: ($0.065310 per kWh) $5.23 28G kWh
Fual: ($0.025630 per kwh) $2.05 210 kWh
AU et e 146 Wh
Electric service amount 17.82
70 kwh
Storm charge —-0.06 0 kwh
Gross receipts tax 0.46 NDJIFMAMIIASON
i ; . PR 2018 2018
Taxes and charges 0.40
. e L Keep In Mind
Total new charges $18.22 * Payment received after February 04, 2020 is considered LATE; a
late payment charge of 1% will apply.
Co T e « The amount due on your account will be drafted automaticaily on
Total amount you owe $18.22 or after Novermnber 23, 2019. If a partial payment is received before

\_ . this date, only the remaining balance due on your account will be
drafted automaticaily.

The Florida Public Service Commission approved a one-time refund
related to the storm charge that is included in your November bill.
Learn more;: FPL.com/rates

Don't fall for a scammer Let's go solar, together

Scammers use caller ID spoofing appearing to be FPL, Don‘t fall for it With FPL SolarTogether, a new proposed program, everyone has the

when they demand payment with a prepaid card, opportunity to enjoy the benefits of solar.

Protect yourseif Learn More

Useful Links Important Numbers  Customer Service: 1-B00-375-2434

Biiling and_service details Qutside Florida: 1-B0O0-226-3545

Ene W To repert power outages: 1-800-40UTAGE (468-8243)

View back of the bill Hearing/speech impaired: 711 {Relay Service)



- RIVERS EDGE CDD Page: 1of 4

475 W TOWN PL STE 114 .
AT&T ST AUGLISTINE FL. 32082-3643 Izsue Date: Qct 15, 2013
Account Numbes: 257994519

One little change can help make a difference. Go paperiess today. Get more convenience,
plus help reduce paper waste! Update your billing preferences at att.com/paperless

Total due

$971.11

Managing your ATET bills, products, and services on the go? #t's a snap with myAT&T. Go to
att.com/myatt to sign in or sign up.

AutoPay is scheduled for:
Nov 06, 2019

Account summary

Your last bill $940.97
Payment, Oct 06 - Thank you! -$94097
Remaining balance $0.00
Service summary what's changed?
Account charges Page 2 _$1O‘OO
e e Last bilt $10.00
[";] v page: $160.58
Last bill $158.75, Difference +$183 < Taxes/Fees/Surchorges
Internet Poge 2 $663.40
Last bilt $555.0‘;_!, Difﬁ_eren_c_e +$8.37 < Taxes/Fees/Surcharges
Phone Poge 3 ' _ $137.13
Last bill $117.19, Difference +$19.94 < Monthly charges, Service chonges
Total services $971.11
Total due $971.11
AutoPay is scheduled to debit your bank account on Nov 06, 2013
Ways to pay and manage your account:
_] myAT&T app £ att.com/pay _/ ordering, billing or support
* iPhone and Android © 800.321.2000
TTY: 8005515113
— - RIVERS FDGE CDD AutoPay of $971.11 s scheduled for
e AT&T 475 W TOWN PL STE 114 Nov 06, 2019 ’
v ST AUGUSTINE FL 32092-3649 ’

Account number: 257994519

ATRT
PO BOX 105251
ATLANTA, GA 30348-5251

4100405L0002579945193000000094097000000097111000000



Page: zof4
issue Date; Oct 15,2019
Account Number: 257994519

Account charges

Monthly charges Oct 16 - Nov 15
Tech3b60
Questions about charges listed in this section? Colf us at 877.888.7360
1. Internet Backup $10.00
Total for Account charges $10.00

] Tv-U-verse TV

Menthly charges Oct 16 - Nov 15
1. AT&T U-verse TV BPO - Deluxe $80.00
2. HD Technology Fee $10.00
3. Recelver Fee $7.00
4. Receiver Fee £7.00
5. Receiver Fee $7.00
5. Receiver Feg $7.00
7. Receiver Feg $7.00
B. Receiver Fee 47.00
3. Receiver Fee 47.00

Surcharges & fees
10, Cost Assessment Charge $9.73

Government taxes & fees

1. FL County Sales Tax $0.28
12. FL Gross Receipts Tax 3214
13. FL Local Communications Tax $1.92
14, FL State Communications Tax $4.57
15, FL State Sales Tax $294
Total for TV -U-verse TV $160.58

Internet

Monthly charges Oct 16-Nov 15

1. Internet1G /1G $620.00
{Promotional Offer)

internet continues..



AT&T

Internet continued

Page: 3of4
Issue Date: Oct 15, 2019
Account Number: 257994515

Surcharges & fees
2. Cost Assessment Charge

$43.40

Total for Internet

$663.40

Phone

Activity since last bill

1, Phone 904,679,5523
(Promotionai Offer}

2. Phone S04679.5523
(Promotional Offer)

Sep16-Octis
Sep17-0ct 15

Sep 17-0ct 15

$29.00 < Promotion removed on Sep 17 - previous credit

Monthly charges

3. Phoneinternational Pius 904.679.5523
{Promotichal Offer)

4. Phone 904.679.5913
5. Phane 904.679.5733

Oct 16- Nov 15

Surcharges & fees
6. Cost Assessment Charge
7. FLCounty 911 Service Fee
8. Federal Universal Service Charge

Government taxes & fees
9, FL Gross Receipts Tax
10. FL Local Communications Tax
1. FL State Communications Tax

Total for Phone

News you can use

NBA League Pass is back!
See who'll dominate in basketball this season with NBA League Pass on U-
verse TV ($66.65 for 3 mos.) Auto-renewal & other terms apply.

important information

Late payment charge
A late payment charge of $9.25 will be assessed if payment is not received
on or before the due date.

Electronic check conversion

Paying by check authorizes AT&T to use the information from your check
to make a one-time electronic fund transfer from your account. Funds may
be withdrawn from your account as soon as your payment is received. If

important information continues..,

reversed
-$2175 < Promotion added on Sep 17 - partial month credit
Usage summary
$37.50
904.679.5523 Used
$30.00 Minute allowance {unlimited) 108
$30.00
$2.53
$1.20
$16.97
$2.89
$2.61
$6.18
$137.13

we cannat process the transaction electronically, you authorize AT&T to
present an image copy of your check for payment. Your original check will
be destroyed once processed. If your check is returned unpaid you agree to
pay such fees as identified in the terms and conditions of your agreement,
up to $30. Returned checks may be presented electronically. If you want to
save time and stamps, sign up for AutoPay at att.com/autepay using your
checking account. It’s easy, secure, and convenient!

U-verse closed-captioning issues

For immediate closed-captioning issues, cali 800.288.2020, fax 314.335.5735
or email ClosedCaptioning@att.com, For formal inquiries, contact Mr.
Timmermans, Associate Director; email ClosedCaptioning@att.com, call
314.235,3333, Tax 314.335.5735 or mail to AT&T Closed Captioning, ATTN: Mr,
Timmermans, 1010 Pine St, 11E-X-04, St. Louis, MO 63101,

Legal notification
For information on upcoming U-verse TV programming changes
please consult the Legal Notices published in USA Today on the




apetionce lindscaping

RDECI:B:} Invoice

e Invoice #: 1725
o Date: 11/13/19
Customer PO:
DUE DATE:; 12/13/2019
BILL TO FROM
RECDD2 VerdeGo
475 West Town Place, Suite 114 PO Box 789
St. Augustine, FL 32092 3335 North State Street
Bunnell, F1. 32110
Phone: 386-437-3122
www.verdego.com
DESCRIPTION : AMOUNT

#974 - RiverClub Vegetation Management
The area will mclude the vegetation past {he kayak shed to wood line. Additionally, ali debris will be left in
place and not removed from work place.

Landscape Enhancement $3,500.00
Invoice Notes:
Thank you for your business! AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE $3,500.00

1’32572 UL
51




%75RDEG(§_}

ek ezl s g

1
(. .

PROPOSAL

Malling Address Jobt Address
RECD{ 2
175 WestTown Place Svite |14 32 Riverwalk Bivd,

St Augtistine FI 32259 .
Dale:November 05, 2019 Phone: 5% Augusiine
Gppottumitylh 07l

i -
‘%%ERDEGB)‘ PROPOSAL
{

wecehe b ey e
o

Jab Suminany:
Tho reea vill inciuda tha vegelallon past lho kayak shed (o waod fine. Addillonally, ait dobris witt be 1ol in pace and net removed from work place.

Quantity Deseription Unlt Unit Prlee Ext Priee

1.00 Veetation seduction to 4" maxinum helph Calinrs $3,500.00 $3,500,00
between the St. Jahns River nad RiverClub

Landseapa Fohancement lotzf $3,500,00

I'rapesn! Tolnk: 53,500,090

Hole: Thit proposal includes all Jabar and material nacessary to conplola thn job.

Paymant due 30 days aller tecolpt of Invoica.

All miaterfal Is guaranleed for one yaar o3 long a5 proper malntenance and landscapo proclices afo belng porfonmed. Al work to ko compietad in n workman-
Iike manner according lo slandard practices. Any changes or sddilonal work from The shovo spaciications irotving exira cosl will be oxecutod oaly wpon
willlon orders, and will becama en axira charge over and aboyo the eslimales, Any varbal aulherizollons given by tho customer will bo Lrooled the some a3 p
wrilten order ovon if autharization is not writlon.

Vordogo employess ara fuly covered by workman's comgansalion insuronce,

ACCEPTANGE DF PROPOSAL

IAWE hava revlawad your ploposel and herey indleale our accaplance of the samo, as por the scopo, spacifications and ameunts menliened in the proposal
form. 1\¥e agreo 4o tho proposed torms of paymont and vifl toleosa the funds a3 par apreed harain

Dy LY s

Robest Beladi /

Date H/snms e W/G 1 1Y

YerleGo RECDD 2

Verdelo » PO Box 789 3335 Noth State Streer + Dunnell, FL 32110 Paye 11
phene: 386-437-3122 emall: sbeladi@verdepo.com
wwnw vereles o

Com/g/e,{w{ //. /) /9 ‘
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Invoice

- -y

Invoice #: 1729
Date: 11/14/19

| ==

Customer PO:

BILL TO

RECDD2
475 West Town Place, Suite 114
St. Augustine, FL 32092

DESCRIPTION
#1666 - Tree Removal

This covers 2 dead trees in Parking lot of RiverClub.

Landscape Enhancement
Invoice Nofes:

Thank you for youf business!

AMOUNT DUE THIS INYOICE

DUE DATE: 12/14/2019
FROM

VerdeGo

PO Box 789

3335 North State Street
Bunnell, FL 32110
Phone: 386-437-3122
www.verdego.com

AMOUNT

$600.00

$600.00

32 572 )
51
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natihig Addvess Job Achitress
RECDD 2

475 WestFown Place Suite 184 TtiverClul
St Augustine, Fl 37259 :

Dase:Novemnber 05, 2019 Phone:
Oppontunisylh; 1666

@}ERDE ), PROPOSAL

PSR

Job Summary:
This covers 2 dand lees In Parking fol of RiverClut.

Quantity Description Unit tinit Prive Ext Prlec ;
2.00 Tige Remaoval Dnltars $300.00 $600,00
Laudseape Enhancement Fotnl $600,00 1

Proposal Tofnl; §600.90 {

i

)
Hata: This proposal includes el labor and materlsl nacessary lo complals Lhe job |
Payment due 30 days aller rocalpt of invales, ;
ANl material is quaranteed for one year as long s proper malatanance arnd fandscape pracilcas are being pordooned. Al work lo bo complotad in o workman. H
e manner accotding fo standard praclices, Any changes or acditfonal work from tho ahovs Spacliicatlons fnvelving exira cost wilt bo oxaculed only upen ‘

witllan osders, and véllbecoma 6n salra chargn over s abova tha oslimales. Any verbal authorizallans aiven by th cuslamor will be kealed thn samo as &
willen ordar oven If aulhorizatlon Is not written.

Verdego employnes are fully covered by workman's compensalion lnsuranca

ACCEPTANGE OF PROPOSAL i

IANE hava foviewad your proposal and hereby indicalo our accaplance of the same, os por the scope, specificalions and ameunts mentionad In the propasal
fatm. [At/a agreo 1o Uho praposed taims of paymient and wilk relenso tho funds as per egreed hereln

T
N ., \

Robert Deadi

Dt 17572019 o 1 /é J/Jci

YerdeGo / RiverClul

I
VerdeGo « PO Box 789 3335 Mouh State Street » Buanell, FL 32110 Page I/} H
phone: 386 4373122 cannll: cheladifiverdego,com i

iy vtdenn comy

™~
~
Q>
f
~—

]
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BILL TO

RECDD 2
475 West Town Place, Suite 114
St. Augustine, FL 32092

DESCRIPTION
#1701 - Tree Removal
This is for the removal of the below.

One overhanging oak off the dock at the Riverciub.

Two dead oaks at entrance of RiverClub

Landscape Erhancement
Invoice Notes:

Thank you for your business!

FROM

VerdeGo

PO Box 789

3335 North State Street
Bunnell, FL 32110
Phone: 386-437-3122
www,verdego.com

AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE

Invoice

Invoice #: 1872
Date: 11/30/19
Customer PO:

DUE DATE: 12/3(/2019

AMOUNT

8600.00

$600.00

1*32 572 Y6

5]



oA TIL

WIRRIE
o0

PROPOSAL
(.. I
Mnlllng Addvess Jah Address
RECDD 2
475 WestVown Place Sulte 134 . iverClub
ik, Jobins, Fl 32259
Dile:Noverber 123019 Phone:
Opporfapilyft: 1701
FROPOSAL
Joh Suninary;
Thiz i3 {or the ramovyal of the helow.
Qne ovamanglng oek off 1o dock al U Riverclub
Yyea deed oaks ol enhianco of flivoiGlub
Qunatlty Dezeription Unit Tndt Prics Ext Ielee
1,00 Trae Removal Dollars £300.00 $600.00
Landseape Enhancemei! Felal $400.00
Proposnk "luiah §600.00

Molg: This proposal Includas eflisbor ond matarat necessary lo complole (hy Jabs,

Paymend duo 0 days aner recoipt of Invalce,

Al maeria) 2 guacaptond for ens yoar as fong &S propar inaintenaiice dni landscape pracicas sle btlng performad, Alwaork B be complated In n workman-lke
musnos aecording lo standard pracliess. Any changas uf addittonal tworll from lho nbova spacifications involving extea cast vl ba exoculed only 1pon vnillen ofdats,
and Wil becoms on oxua charga ever and ahova tho estiniles, Any verbal sulherdzations oiven by tho cuslomor will ba rnatad tha $0m9 Bs @ Wiltan otdat even it
dutharzallon is net wiiiton.

Vordago amployaad sta (ully covered by wotkman’s compansation nsurenco.

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL
IMAE have (aviowed your ploposal aid hotely lndicnlo our eocepienco of the same, Bs par e scope, specilicalionn ard smeunts mentloned I the proposal faim.
ivvn ngrea to tha prepossd lerma of prymunt ans vl roiensa Iho funds as per agrecd nesein.

Iy iy
Roliert Peladi
Date 11272019 e |1 /13019
YerdeGo / REC‘.DDZ
Verde(ia v PO Doy 789 3335 Noxll Stale Steegt + Bunacli, (7432110 Mage 141

nhonie; 386-4373 122 entail: theladli@verdepo.con
v wrrdenn eam .




Invoice

Invoice #: 18668

Date: 12/02/19
Customer PO:

DUE DATE: 01/01/2020

BILL TO FROM

RiverTown VerdeGo

Rivers Edge Shared CDD PO Box 789

475 West Town Place, Suite 114 3335 North State Street
Saint Augustine, FL 32092 Bunnell, FLL 32110

Phone: 386-437-3122
www.verdego.corl

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
#57 - Standard Maintenance Contract December 2019 $42,058.93
Keystone Corners , $3,919.58

Invoice Notes:

Thank you for your business! AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE $45,978.51

[+ 32572 Ui
5l



\Z GSt&‘j Invoice

Invoice # 362792
: Date 10/31/2019
Vesta Property Services, inc.
%45{ Rizverside Avenue Terms Net 30
uite 250
Jacksonville FL 32202 ﬂzfngate 1P1a{3350€ﬁ?J %ct CDD2

Rivers Edge C.D.D,

clo GMS, LLC

475 West Town Place
Suite 114

St. Augustine FL 32092

NOV 13 2019

BillTo ‘ BE@E@MEW

lable xen

M. Pollicino - Amazon; Refund for cornhole bean bags. RE CDD I *® {18.99)

M. Pollicino - Walmart; Prizes for Halloween games. RE CDD Il 5& 11.58

M. Pollicino - Target; Prizes for costume contest and treats for Halloween. RE ¢ 65.33

CDD I 5

Z. Davidson - Home Depot; pressure washing hose, buckets for the kitchen, gy, 117.46

concerte for handrails {RECDD2)

Total Billable Expenses 175.39
Total $175.39

lo



Marcy Pollicino

From: marcy polficino <marcypollicino@gmail.com>

Sent: Monday, September 30, 2019 5:33 PM

To: Marcy Pollicino

Suhject: Fwd: Your return of Play Platoon Weather Resistant...
~mmmemeeen FOrwarded message -——-—-

From: return@amazon.com <refurn@amazon.com:>
Date: Man, Sep 30, 2019 at 5:31 PM

Subject: Your return of Play Platoon Weather Resistant...
To: <marcypollicino@gmail.com>

amazon Return Summary

Hello Marcy R Pollicino,
We've accepted your return request. Once we receive the item below, we'll
Issue your refund.

Return Code

View instructions Check return & refund status
Send by Retum ship methad:
Tue, Oct 29 Kohl's Dropoff - no box or {abel needed

Play Platoon Weather Resistant...




Estimated refund; $18.99*

Refund will appear on your American Express within 7 days after we
receive the item.

#The total refund amount may vary based on shipping, late return, or other fees,
learn more. .

This email was sent fram a notification-only address that cannot accept
incoming email. Please da not reply fo this message.



S ok of teceipt for your chwnce
o wio FIOGED TO B: ININDWRINJZ

Walmart >;<

o4 al/ bt Hor:Boshi JO SHITH
dfl‘a DUAAEN PAVTLION DR
3] JOINS, FL 32259

ST vowds OPH GNIBU3S TLE 92 TRE Q4747
PN 2 UEH7 15168136 0.98 X
P 69115368134 0.98 X
1 TL (169719368136 0.98 X
LMl R 69715368134 0.s8 X

TiMER (UR9715768135 0.98 X -

ARH PEN 069715368177 1.98 X
PUIdT 1. Wit 188415214775 2,97 X%
AR oM 08T 103305 0.88 X

SIBTOTAI 10.83

[A¥ 1 &6.500% 0.7t

PIF 0.500 % 0.05

TOTAL 11.59

AKX TEND 11.59
AR CAN UXIESS swn anxx xex2 404 T 0

APPROVAL H 887960
W H 0100590837
TRANS 10 OO7S412767110270
AN AUORRIDZS0 108
G SCuasaD17210AA
THIHINAL ¥ SE010898
ANG SHNATUYE REOUTRFD
10726719 09:43:35
CHANGE DUT: 0.00
Pl Notico
YiAht 01 L HeT CONTAENS A 0.50% PUBLIC
I RASIRUCHIRE FEE, PAYABLE TO THE
P CORMUNLEY UL VELOPMENT DISTRICT.
HE FEL TS COLEECTED AN USED 7O
i INANCE PLE IC THPRONEMENIS TN THE
DESTRICE. #4008 FEE IS NOT A TAX AND
1% CHANIGED IN ADDTTTON 10 SALES TAX.
TS FiE IWCOMES PART GF TIEE SALES
FRICE AND TS SUBJFET 10 SALES 1AX.
# TTEMS SOLD B
ICH 2156 9812 9870 1196 735

el

1{1/26119 9:43:35
«xaCUSTOMER COPYxxx
iy with Walmart app te save receipts




@TARGET

EAPECT MOAE. PAY LESS!

SIDE - 904-464
10/02/2019 12 05 PH EXPIRES 12/31/]9

LA AT

GROCERY

071040016 HF FRULT SNK Hl $4.99

071040038 $9.98
2 9 $4.99 ea

071040098 SKINNYPOP FN 26.99

071040141 GOLOFISH F 5.99

HOME

210117255 TRICK CRTRE T $4.00
4 $1.00 es

SPECIALTY

240434611 PARTY FAYORS ] £3,00

240434624 PARTY FAVORS T %6.00

2@ $3.00 ea

STRIIONERY—OFFICE o

234260023 PENCILS L) $1.00

234260030 STICKERS T $1.00

234260033 T $4.00
4 $1.00 ea

234260094 STICKERS T $4.00
48 $1.00 ea

234260104 H £3.00

TOYS-SPORTING GOODS

234260032 YOY BALL T $5.00

89 $1.00 ea

susloTAL  $62.93

= FL TAX 7.0000% on $34.00 $2.38
TOTAL $65.33

#2404 AMEX CHARGE  $69.33

AlD: . ADO000G025010603
AMERTCAN EXPRESS

REC#2-9275-0559~0072-3640'0 UCU#757—257-1d9

Halp make your Yarget Run better.
Take & 2 minute survey about todav's trip:

i n

User %m%gs 3553 1992
Password: 763 600
CUENTENOS EN ESPAROL

Pleass teke this survey within 7 days.
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Vestan,

Vesta Property Services, Inc.
245 Riverside Avenue

Suite 250

Jacksonville FL 32202

Invoice

Invoice #
Date

Terms
Due Date
Memo

363153
12/1/2019

Net 30
12/31/2049
Rivers Edge CDD!l

Bill To o m iy

) .

Rivers Edge C.D.D. @ £t E n E’% i %ﬁi i

c/fo GMS, LLC [lE { %ﬂi

5 H T 4

Suite g T e ) pecozame )
§t. Augustine FL 32092 e 11%

EW e e

p g
General & Lifestyle Manager

Hospitality Services
Community Maintenance Staff
Pool Maintenance

Janitorial Maintenance

Thank you for your business.

5,428.96
9,366.67
3,500.00
1,518.75
1,344.37

Total

$23,798.13



N
~~ 5 unt

riteTV

5033 SIRONA DR CHARLOTTE, NC 28273

.............

...........................................

.......................

Custfomer l Mise [
Name Date d2nene
Address Order No.
City K 5 State FL ~~ ZIP 32258 Rep
Phone 904:¢ 679~5523 oo eeme eSSt S5 5 e s s1ir e FOB
Qly Descripfion Unit Price TOTAL
1 5B-Y-55-4KHDR-BL $1,999.00 $1,999.00
**{ 5% Discount* $299.85 $299.85
SubTotal $1,699.15
Shipping
Payment | Tax Rate(s)
Comments TOTAL $1,699.15
Name
cc# Office Use Only ¢
Explres
Thank you for your continuing business

-------------------------

SunBrite TV, LLC.

...................................................................

www.sunbrtetfv.com



Total Entertainment Services

Invoice-Agreement
Mailing Correspondence Address; 1623 Troy Lynn Trail, Jackscnville, Fl. 32225
{904) 645-9068 Fax: (904)645-9082

E-mail: bockme@progressiveent.com
www.progressiveent.com

Invoice date:  2/25/2019 Invoice # 9079 Terms: At event PO#

Customer name: Rivers Edge CDD (RiverTown) Event type: Dive in Movie Night

Billing address: 140 Landing Street., St. Johns, Fl. 32259

Original contact person: Marcy Pollicino  Wk: 904-940-0008 Cell: 904-710-9348 E-mail/ fax:  mpollicino@vestapropertyservices.com

At eyent contacts with celi: Same

Event date: Friday August 23, 2019 Hours of event:  7:30 pm until end of movie Hours of service: Same

Approximate set up time: between: 6:00 - 6:30 pm

Location name and address: Same

Where to set up at location: River Club Pool Deck Power within 75" Yes

Set up-grass or pavement: GR Water within 75': nfa Covered area for entertainer: n/a

Notes:

SERVICES NEEDED:

* 32" Outdoor Movie System with Technician Reg. Rate % 595.00 Your Cost $ 49500

* Delivery Reg. Rate $ 35.00 YourCost  $ 35.00
Reg. Total § 630.00 Y our Total $ 530.00

Total Savings 3 100.00

Re-scheduled to 8/30/19

j.32-572-49Y
20

Sub Total: $ 530.00

Sales Tax: $ -

Invoice Total: $ 530.00
50 % Deposit required $ -
Balance due at set up $ 530.00
Payments received $ -
Current Balance $ 530.00

CANGEL LATION, RE-SCHEDULING, INCLAMENT. WEATHER POLIGY
Any cancellation of this agreement by customer must be in writing at Jeast 30 days priot to event date with specific reasons with verification by

Progressive Entertainment, Any stopping of delivery/service of Progressive Entertainment must be at jeast 24 s, in advance to avoid labor costs.

No penalties or loss of deposit ocour If event is re-scheduled within 60 days of original event date. A 50% cancellation fee of total amount occurs
when not within these terms. Other arrangements must be noted by Progressive Entertainment. For customer pick up- customer is responsible for

theft or damage to equipment or materials while in possession. Progressive Entertainment is not responsible for any acts of nature which prevent
event from taking place or being shortened. Service reserves the right to stop service if guests cause a safety or behavior issue to service.

Customer signature required x Date:
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